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LIMITED PROJECT AREA CONTAMINATION SURVEY REPORT 
M-153 (FORD ROAD) AT I-275 AREA TRAFFIC AND ENVIRONMENTAL STUDY 

CANTON, MICHIGAN 

1.0 INTRODUCTION

On behalf of the Michigan Department of Transportation (MDOT) through CDM Smith, Somat 
Engineering, Inc. (Somat) performed a Limited Project Area Contamination Survey (PACS) of 
the proposed I-275 and M-153 Interchange project area (Site) in Canton, Michigan.  The Site 
location is shown in Figure 1.  The project involves developing possible alternatives to improve 
the operational service on M-153 including the network of local roads within the study area.  
Improvements are necessary to address traffic flow and safety concerns for all users. 

The PACS of the Site was performed as part of and in support of the overall environmental 
studies and evaluation of the project alternatives.

Generally, Phase I site investigation tasks are performed in accordance with the American 
Society for Testing Materials (ASTM) Designation E 1527-05 and All Appropriate Inquiries, 40 
CFR, Part 312.  However, this PACS Project Scope of Work was limited to the state and federal 
environmental data records and historical aerial photographs.  Only a “windshield” site 
reconnaissance was conducted.  This limited scope was developed based on conversations with 
CDM Smith and approved by MDOT via email on June 27, 2012 and June 2013. 

This limited PACS report presents the scope of work, a description of the Site, results of 
document review, site reconnaissance findings, and the conclusions and recommendations as 
they relate to the proposed project. 

1.1  PURPOSE 
The PACS was conducted in support of the proposed I-275 and M-153 interchange study in 
Canton, Michigan.  The purpose of this PACS was to provide a professional opinion of 
recognized environmental conditions (RECs) in connection with the past and current uses of 
those properties along the project corridor where known or potential contamination may impact 
and/or intersect the project.

The term recognized environmental condition (defined in ASTM E 1527-05, Section 1.1.1) 
means the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products on a 
property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a 
release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into structures on the property or into 
the ground, ground water, or surface water of the property.  The term includes hazardous 
substances or petroleum products even under conditions in compliance with laws.  The term is 
not intended to include de minimis conditions that generally do not present a material threat of 
harm to public health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an 
enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate government agencies.  Conditions 
determined to be de minimus are not recognized environmental conditions. 
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1.2 SCOPE OF WORK 
The Scope of Work was limited to the following: 

Site reconnaissance: “windshield survey limited to visual observations”,  
Review of state and federal environmental databases,  
Review of historical aerial photographs, and 
Review township files of REC properties on and/or adjoining the project.

The PACS was limited in nature and did not (nor was it intended to) evaluate historical resources 
to the level of inquiry outlined by ASTM E1527-05 Phase I Environmental Site Assessment or 
that of 40 CFR Part 312, All Appropriate Inquiry. 

1.3 ESA STAFF 
Mr. Duncan R. Mein, PE of Somat was the person with the primary responsibility for data 
assembly, interpretation, and technical conclusions with respect to this PACS. 

Other Somat staff that provided technical support to various tasks included Mr. Jason T. 
Cunningham, Environmental Scientist, Mr. Chad Robinson, PE, Environmental Engineer, and 
Ms. Mala Hettiarachchi, PhD, PE, Environmental Engineer. 

A copy of the resumes of the environmental professionals involved in this PACS is presented in 
Appendix A.

1.4 SITE DESCRIPTION 

Site Location

The I-275 and M-153 interchange study area is located in Canton, Michigan.  The Site includes 
approximately a 2.5 mile length of Ford Road, a 2.5 mile length of I-275 including about a 0.7 
mile wide corridor.  The Study area along Ford Road starts about 0.1 mile east of Lotz Road and 
ends about 0.2 mile west of Sheldon Road.  The I-275 study area has a north boundary about 0.3 
mile north of Warren Road and a south boundary about 0.4 mile south of Cherry Hill Road.  The 
west and east boundaries of the I-275 corridor include Haggerty Road and Lotz Road, 
respectively.  The total study area is approximately 2 square miles.  Figure 2 shows the study 
area including site boundaries. 

Groundwater Flow Direction

Generally, groundwater flow direction would be expected to be consistent with surface water 
flow and local topography, and dependent upon seasonal variation in precipitation.  Therefore, it 
is likely that, if and where it is present, the shallow groundwater flow direction in the area of the 
Site would be largely influenced by the close proximity of the surface water bodies and would be 
primarily toward the southeast.  
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2.0 HISTORICAL SITE USE REVIEW – AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS 

Historical use of the Site and adjoining properties was evaluated using historical aerial 
photographs.  Specific uses of the identified buildings/structures and surrounding areas are 
commented on, however without corresponding city/county file review the observations are 
based primarily on professional opinion and current use.  The following roads were consistently 
recognizable for all acquired sets of aerial photos. 

Ford Road 
Haggerty Road 
Sheldon Road 
Warren Road, 
Cherry Hill Road 
Lilley Road 
Lotz Road 

Historical aerial photographs from 1937, 1940, 1949, 1957, 1961, 1967, 1972, 1985, 1993, 1999, 
2000, 2005, and 2006 were inspected.  The results of the review are summarized below.  A copy 
of the aerial photography is presented in Appendix B.

1937: The majority of the areas within the project study limits appear to be of agricultural use 
and include farms with associated outbuildings and mixed use agricultural fields, wood 
lots, and open brush fields.

The alignment of Haggerty Road, north of Ford Road, at the intersection of Warren Road 
was observed to be offset.  Haggerty Road intersects Warren Road in a T-junction and 
continues north approximately ¼ mile east after intersecting at another T-junction. 

The aerial photograph Site observations are discussed by two primary geographical areas 
identified as Ford Road, and the area between Haggerty Road and Lotz Road, including 
north of Warren Road and south of Cherry Hill Road.   

Project Area - Ford Road

Primarily agricultural (apparent) related land use,  
Structures/buildings concentrated at southeast corner of Ford Road and Lilley 
Road,
Isolated buildings/structures east of Lilley Road, 
Few buildings concentrated on the north side of the Ford Road about ¼ mile west 
of Sheldon Road, and 
Possible fruit orchards/tree farms appear adjoining Ford Road to the south 
between Haggerty Road and Lotz Road in the present day I-275 alignment.  
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Project Area – between Haggerty Road and Lotz Road

Structures/buildings concentrated at northeast corner of Cherry Hill Road and 
Fellow Creek,
Structures/buildings south of Cherry Hill Road and Haggerty Road, 
Structures concentrated at the northwest corner of Warren Road and Haggerty 
Road intersection, 
Agriculture related land use (e.g., crop growth is visible) in southern areas closer 
to Fellow Creek, 
Structures/buildings at the northwest corner of the eastern T-junction of Haggerty 
Road and Warren Road, and
Structures/buildings at the northwest and southeast corners of Cherry Hill and 
Lotz.

1940: Observed changes from the 1937 historic aerial photos are as follows: 

Project Area - Ford Road

New structures/buildings at the northwest corner of the Ford Road and Lotz Road, 
New structures/buildings concentrated south of Ford Road about ¼ miles east of 
Sheldon Road,
Approximately three small orchards/tree farms appear adjoining Ford Road 
between Lotz and Haggerty roads and the northeast corner of the intersection of 
Ford and Lilley roads, 
New secondary roads are observed running off of Ford Road to the north and 
south,
A possible dump area is observed approximately ½ mile southwest of the 
intersection of Ford and Sheldon roads, and 
New single family homes (apparent) appear along Ford Road between Lilley and 
Haggerty roads and also along Haggerty Road between Ford Road and Cherry 
Hill Road. 

Project Area – between Haggerty Road and Lotz Road

A new secondary road (Lotzford Road) appears running west off of Lotz Road 
approximately ½ mile north of Cherry Hill Road,
New structures/buildings at the Lotzford Road and Lotz Road intersection,  
New structures/buildings on Lotz Road approximately ¼ mile north of Cherry 
Hills Road, 
New structures/buildings along Warren Road approximately ¼ mile from the 
Warren Road and Haggerty Road intersection, and
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Orchard/tree farm appears at the southwest corner of the Lotz/Cherry Hill 
intersection. 

1949: Aerial photos for this year were not available along Ford Road west of the Haggerty 
Road.  Observed changes from the 1940 historic aerial photos are as follows:

Project Area - Ford Road

New buildings at the Ford Road and Haggerty Road intersection, and 
New individual structures/buildings north and south of Ford Road between 
Haggerty and Sheldon Roads. 

Project Area – between Haggerty Road and Lotz Road

New individual single family homes (apparent) along Haggerty Road north and 
south of Ford Road, 
New structures/homes at Warren Road and Haggerty Road intersection, 
New buildings/structures at Cherry Hill Road and Fellow Creek, 
Irrigation ponds (apparent) appear at the northwest corner of Haggerty and 
Warren, 
Possible dumping area at the west end of Lotzford Road, 
New structures/buildings at Lotz Road and Lotzford Road intersection, 
New structures/buildings at Lotz Road about ¼ mile north of Cherry Hill Road, 
and
Orchards/tree farms previously observed around the intersection of Lotz and 
Cherry Hill do not appear. 

1957: Aerial Photos for this year were not available along Ford Road west of the Haggerty 
Road.  Observed changes from the 1949 historic aerial photos are as follows: 

Project Area - Ford Road

Single family homes (apparent) in a subdivision arrangement appear at the 
southeast corner of Sheldon and Ford, 
Single family homes (apparent) appear on Lilley Road north of Ford Road, 
A park or farming type complex appears ¼ mile west of Lilley Road on the north 
side of Ford Road, and 
New structures/buildings appear along Ford Road between Haggerty and Lotz. 
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Project Area – between Haggerty Road and Lotz Road

Three new orchard/tree farm lots appear along the west side of Lotz Road 
between Ford Road and Lotzford Road. 

1961: No significant changes from the 1957 historic aerial photos were observed, however, the 
resolution of the aerial photos east of Lilley Road was very poor and any new 
developments and activities were difficult to recognize.  The only notable observation is 
as follows: 

Project Area - Ford Road

Several new buildings appear in the apparent subdivision development in the 
southeast quadrant of the Sheldon Road and Ford Road. 

1967: Observed changes from the 1957 and 1961 historic aerial photos are as follows: 

Project Area - Ford Road
Expansion of the residential subdivision in the southeast quadrant of the Sheldon 
Road and Ford Road, 
New community development in the northeast quadrant of the Sheldon Road and 
Ford Road, and 
New buildings/structures at the northwest corner of the Ford Road and Lilley 
Road.

Project Area – between Haggerty Road and Lotz Road
New single family homes (apparent) along Haggerty Road both north and south of 
Ford Road, and 
New single family homes (apparent) along Lotz Road between Warren and 
Cherry Hill.

1972: Observed changes from the 1967 historic aerial photos are as follows: 

Project Area - Ford Road

New housing developments (apparent) on north and south sides of Ford Road 
approximately ¼ mile west of Lilley Road, and 
New development / land clearing approximately ¼ mile north of Ford Road along 
the east side of Lilley Road. 
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Project Area – between Haggerty Road and Lotz Road

A new industrial park or warehouse type building complex in the northeast 
quadrants of the Ford Road and Haggerty Road intersection,  
New residential housing subdivision (apparent – under construction) east side of 
Haggerty Road approximately ¼ mile north of Cherry Hill Road, 
Several new buildings/homes scattered along Haggerty Road within the Site, 
Large industrial/commercial building complex in the northwest corner of Ford 
Road and Lotz Road, 
New construction and buildings along Lotzford Road, and 
New construction and buildings at Cherry Hill Road and Lotz Road. 

1985: Areas of heavy urban development including industrial/commercial and residential 
construction appear along both Ford Road and Haggerty Road within the Site.  The land 
use and development is similar to current i.e., 2012.  Observed changes from the 1972 
historic aerial photos are as follows: 

Project Area - Ford Road

The I-275 expressway was constructed within the Site limits between Haggerty 
Road and Lotz Road, 
Morton Taylor Road was partially constructed (portion north of Ford Road does 
not appear completed), 
Most of the residential areas (as of 2012) west of Haggerty Road and north of 
Ford Road were constructed,
Individual residential and residential subdivision constructions appear both north 
and south of Ford Road between Lilley and Sheldon, 
Commercial/retail (apparent strip mall) building appears at the northeast corner of 
Ford and Sheldon, and 
Commercial/retail buildings and development areas appear in the northeast and 
southeast portions of the Ford Road and Haggerty Road intersection.

Project Area – between Haggerty Road and Lotz Road

The Haggerty Road alignment was rerouted approximately ½ mile south of 
Warren Road to run diagonally northeast and join with the northern portion of 
Haggerty (north of Warren), 
Large ground clearing (apparently pre-construction) at the southeast corner of 
Haggerty and Warren roads, 
Residential subdivisions appear along Haggerty Road within the Site: 

o the northwest corner of Cherry Hill and Haggerty, and 
o ½ mile north of Cherry Hill on the east side of Haggerty Road., 
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Several industrial/commercial buildings were observed along Ford Road west of 
I-275, and 
A residential building complex (apparent condominiums) appears in the southeast 
corner of the Haggerty Road and Cherry Hill Road intersection. 

1993: Observed changes from the 1985 historic aerial photos are as follows: 

Project Area - Ford Road

Large residential subdivisions (apparent) appear within a ¼ mile north and south 
of Ford Road between Haggerty and Sheldon, 
Properties adjoining Ford Road (north and south) between Haggerty Road and 
Sheldon Road appear to be of commercial retail/industrial use.  The buildings are 
set back off the road alignment with large parking areas (apparent), and 
New structures/buildings appear to the northwest and southwest of the Ford Road 
and Morton Taylor intersection; and also in the southwest corner Ford Road and 
Lilley Road. 

Project Area – between Haggerty Road and Lotz Road

New, large industrial/commercial buildings appear at the northwest and southwest 
corners of Haggerty and Warren roads between I-275 and Haggerty,
New residential subdivisions appear on Haggerty Road between Ford Road and 
Cherry Hill Road,
Large residential subdivisions (apparent) appear in the southwest and southeast 
portions of the Cherry Hill/Lotz Road intersection, and
A Building/structure in the Southwest corner of the Haggerty Road and the 
Koppernick Road was observed. 

2000: The density of the residential/commercial infrastructure appears higher than in 1993 and 
more comparable to the present (2012).  Observed changes from the 1993 historic aerial 
photos are as follows: 

Project Area - Ford Road

Ford Road and its adjoining properties appear very similar to the present.  
Properties are a mix of residential and commercial/retail with the 
commercial/retail properties predominantly adjoining the roadway, 
Large commercial (apparent) buildings appear north of Ford Road between 
Haggerty and Lilley roads (present day – IKEA and western adjoining strip mall), 
and
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Large commercial buildings (apparent) also appear northeast and southeast of the 
Ford Road/Lotz Road intersection (present day – Wal-mart, Sam’s Club, and 
Home Depot). 

Project Area – between Haggerty Road and Lotz Road

New industrial/commercial complexes/parks appear to the east and west of 
Haggerty Road north of Warren Road and also in the southwest corner of the 
Haggerty Road/Warren Road intersection, 
New residential development (apparent) appears to be under construction in the 
northeast corner of Cherry Hill and Lotz Road, and 
Increased development of residential subdivisions along Lotz Road south of Ford 
Road.

2005: The density of the residential/commercial infrastructure is more comparable to the 
present (2012).

2006: The density of the residential/commercial infrastructure is more comparable to the 
present (2012).

Data Gaps

The following data gaps were identified. Further document review or inquiry may warrant a 
better assessment of possible environmental concerns. 

Aerial photographs were not available west of Haggerty Road for years 1949 and 
1957,
The 1961 aerial photograph east of Lilley Road is in very poor quality, 
Aerial photographs were not available for the southwest quadrant of Ford Road 
and Haggerty Road (between Haggerty Road and Lilley Road) for years 1937, 
1940, 1949, 1957, 1961, 1967, 1972, 1985, and 2000, 
Aerial photographs were not available west of Lilley Road for years 1999, 2005, 
and 2006, and 
Aerial photographs were not available for the southern portion of I-275 and East 
of I-275 for years 1999, 2005, and 2006.

Summary
The study area appears to be used primarily for agricultural purposes before 1967.  A significant 
part of the study area was covered by wood lots and open brush fields as well.  Gradual increase 
in the density of residential structures was noted between 1967 and 1972.  With the construction 
of I-275, a heavy urban development including industrial/commercial and residential 
construction appear along both Ford Road and Haggerty Road within the study area.  The land 
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use and development was similar to current i.e., 2012 conditions as long ago as 1985.  No RECs 
were identified during the historical aerial photo review.

3.0 REGULATORY ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD REVIEW 

State and Federal environmental database records were reviewed to determine environmental 
concerns on or near the Site.  One or more properties within the search radius were recorded in 
the following databases.   

Federal Records:

ERNS:  U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA)  Emergency Response and 
Notification System,   
TRIS:  USEPA Toxics Release Inventory System,
MLTS:   Material Licensing Tracking System maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission,  
RCRA NonGen:  Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Non-Generators, 
RCRA SQG:  RCRA Small Quality Generators, 
RCRA CESQG: RCRA Conditionally Exempt Small Quality Generators, and 
CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability 
Information System. 

State Records:

LUST:  Michigan Department of Environmental Quality’s (MDEQ) Leaking 
Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Database, 
MI UST:  Michigan Underground Storage Tank Database, 
MI AST:  Michigan Aboveground Storage Tank database, 
MI SPILLS:  Environmental pollution emergencies reported to the MI DEQ, 
MI DRYCLEANERS:  A listing of dry-cleaning facilities in Michigan, 
MI SHWS:  The State Hazardous Waste Sites records, 
MI AUL:  Michigan listing of sites with institutional and/or engineering controls in place, 
MI NPDES:  National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permits and NPDES 
Storm Water permits, and 
MI BEA:  Michigan Baseline Environmental Assessment Records. 

The following summary table presents a summary of properties found in the database records 
within the search radius.  Figure 2 shows the search radius utilized to obtain environmental 
regulatory records.  The environmental database report was obtained through Environmental 
Data Resources, Inc. (EDR).   
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A copy of EDR’s database report is presented in Appendix C.  As used in the table below, the 
following definitions apply: 

On-Site – a property that lies within the outer Site boundary as shown in Figure 2,
Adjoining – a property that lines outside the Site Boundary (see Figure 2) but whose 
physical location shares an outer boundary with the Site, and 
< ½ mile – where distances are given, this implies that there are properties identified 
outside the Site boundary that are not immediately adjacent to the Site boundary.

Summary of Environmental Database Results 

Federal or State Records Approximate
Distance 

Sites
Listed 

EPA Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, 
Liability, and Information System (CERCLIS) List Not known 1 

RCRA Small Quantity Generators (SQG) list Adjoining
<1/2 miles 

2
3

Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) Adjoining 2 

RCRA Non-Generators 
On-Site

Adjoining
< 1/2 miles 

4
8
2

RCRA Conditionally Exempt Small Quality Generators (CESQG) 
On-Site

Adjoining
< 1/2 miles 

2
25 
12 

USEPA Toxics Release Inventory System (TRIS) Adjoining 1 

Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS) On-Site
Adjoining

1
2

State Hazardous Waste Sites (SHWS) > 1 mile 1 

Michigan Underground Storage Tank (USTs) 
On-Site

Adjoining
<0.5 miles 

2
7
6

Michigan Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) 
On-Site

Adjoining
< 0.5 mile 

2
4
4

State Institutional Control/Engineering Control Registry  Adjoining 1 

Michigan Spill/Release Reporting (MI SPILLS) Adjoining 1 

Michigan Baseline Environmental Assessment Records (MI BEA) Adjoining
<1/2 miles 

3
1

Michigan Dry Cleaners Adjoining
<1/2 miles 

2
1

Michigan Historical Landfills Unknown 2 

Michigan Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs) Adjoining
< 1/2 miles 

1
3
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The specific properties identified within the selected search radii on the state and federal 
regulatory agency databases are summarized in Table 1 immediately following this report text.  

The following data gaps were identified.  Further document review or inquiry may warrant a 
better assessment of environmental concerns. 

REC#37:  Limited information found on the K & J historical landfill located at Lilley 
Road and Ford Road according to the state regulatory records, 
REC#38:  Limited information found on the MC historical landfill located at Lilley Road 
according to the state regulatory records, and 
REC#39:  Limited information found on the “Canton Township Dump” located at Lilley 
Road according to the state regulatory records. 

4.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

Site reconnaissance, limited to a “windshield” survey, was performed at various times between 
July 23 and August 15, 2012 with photo-documentation performed by Somat staff.  Photographs 
of the Site and adjoining properties were taken during the reconnaissance phase of the project; 
selected photographs showing site features and adjoining properties are presented in Appendix
D.

4.1 METHODOLOGY AND LIMITING CONDITIONS 
The Site reconnaissance involved observing the current Site and adjoining property uses and 
conditions.  It was conducted in a manner that allowed for visual observations of Site features, 
including structures, open areas, and adjoining properties.  The Site and adjoining properties 
were visually observed for ASTM RECs in an effort to determine if a release of petroleum or 
other hazardous materials has occurred to the Site surface, soil, surface water or groundwater.  
Indications of RECs may include, but are not limited to, chemical use and storage, evidence of 
buried or discarded drums or containers, and evidence of aboveground and underground storage 
tanks.  The reconnaissance of site and adjoining properties was limited to observation of areas 
visible from public access roads.  

4.2  SUMMARY OF THE SITE RECONNAISSANCE FINDINGS 

Chemical Use and Storage

Outdoor use and/or storage of chemicals in the Site were not observed during the site 
reconnaissance.  Chemical use and storage within the buildings cannot be commented because 
Somat’s scope of work did not include access of buildings in the Site.  However, the observed 
adjoining dry cleaners, auto services, and oil change locations are considered RECs in 
connection with the Site because these businesses presumably store hazardous chemicals. 
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USTs/ASTs

Somat observed evidence of underground storage tank systems (USTs) including fill ports, vent 
pipes, dispensers, concrete pads, and areas of replaced pavement within the Study Area.  There 
were several adjoining gas stations that appeared to have USTs and these properties were 
identified as RECs.  

PCB Containing Equipment

Somat observed an electric substation (Koppernick Substation) located at 7101 Koppernick 
Road.  The installation date of this substation is not known.  Potential use of PCB oils within the 
transformers cannot be determined without knowing the age of the station. 

Waste Generation, Treatment, Storage, and Disposal

Somat observed multiple dumpsters near the commercial buildings.  However, no visual 
evidence of the generation, treatment, storage, or disposal of liquid or solid wastes other than 
commercial and household wastes within the Site was observed. 

On private property located on the east side of the I-275, close to Cherry Hill Road, at three 
different locations in the wooded area, Somat staff did observe abandoned 55-gallon drums on 
the ground surface, all apparently empty and severely rusted.  No visual observation of stained 
soil in the vicinity of the drums was observed.  The drums were located near an abandoned 
dilapidated wood structure building somewhat typical of a livestock shed and probably 
remaining from when the property was formerly farmland.  Photographs of these items are 
provided in Appendix D.  These locations were first noticed by Cardno JFNew, the consultant 
company conducting the wetland survey for this project.

4.3 RECs IDENTIFIED DURING SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
The portion of the Site along Ford Road is industrial and commercial.  The northern portion of 
the Site (north of Ford Road) is also mainly industrial and commercial.  The southern portion of 
the Site (south of Ford Road) is mostly residential.  The following RECs were identified during 
the site reconnaissance:

Property Location Comment 

BP Gas Station  44404 Ford Road It appears that the fuel USTs are located in the 
western portion of the property  

BP Gas Station  41345 Ford Road It appears that the fuel USTs are located in the 
east portion of the property 

Checkers Cleaners  43723 Ford Road Dry Cleaners  

Discount Tire 41550 Ford Road Possibility of storing hazardous material 
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Property Location Comment 

Galaxy Cleaners  42448 Ford Road Dry Cleaners 

Kingsboro Cleaners  3200 Lilley Road Dry Cleaners 

Koppernick Substation 7101 Koppernick Road Possibility of PCB containing equipments (Age
of the substation is not known)

Midas Auto Service 
Center 41580 Ford Road Possibility of storing hazardous material 

Shell Gas Station  5640 Haggerty Road It appears that the fuel USTs are located in the 
south portion of the property

Speedway Gas Station  5596 Lilley Road It appears that the fuel USTs are located in the 
east portion of the property

Speedway Gas Station  45350 Ford Road It appears that the fuel USTs are located in the 
east portion of the property

Speedy Auto Services  41450 Ford Road Possibility of storing hazardous material 

Valero Gas Station  41350 Ford Road It appears that the fuel USTs are located in the 
east portion of the property

Valvoline Oil Change 44075 Ford Road Possibility of storing hazardous material 
Forest area adjacent  
to I-275 (private property)  

(-83.440701, 42.309957) Multiple rusty 55-gallon drums and other 
residential trash 

Forest area adjacent  
to I-275 (private property) 

(-83.440516, 42.309764) Multiple rusty 55-gallon drums  

Forest area adjacent  
to I-275 (private property) 

 (-83.440455, 42.309493) Multiple rusty 55-gallon drums  

Two storm water detention ponds are located on the Site at the corner of the Haggerty Road and 
Ford Road, east of IKEA’s 

 overflow parking area.

5.0 FURTHER ASSESSMENT OF RECs 

The RECs identified during the state and federal environmental database record review and Site 
reconnaissance which are presented in Table 2 were further evaluated by performing a municipal 
offices file review at the Township of Canton offices in June 2013.  The results of this document 
review are summarized below. 

5.1 LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT 
The documents review of the available Township of Canton Fire Department revealed that some 
previously identified REC properties were not on file with the fire department and some with 
files had no relevant environmental information.  The table below presents a summary of the 
information for REC properties with environmental records.   
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REC # Relevant Fire Department Environmental Record 

2
Provided permit to install 12,000 gallon fuel USTs in 1978; one 10,000 gallon 
UST was installed in 1981

4 Plan review and authorization for AST for emergency generator on 4/1/99 

5

Note regarding storing "Hazardous Material" behind building (by product of dry 
cleaning) was made on 12/10/02; fire department requested MSDS for dry 
cleaning solvents on 1/24/05 

6 Confirmed records of the occupancy of the property by Checkers Cleaners

11

Two 7,500 gallon USTs noted in records dated 10/21/80; UST leak/spill noted on 
5/21/06 - records; note on 6/27/06 regarding MDEQ approval to reopen the gas 
station; record dated 9/9/09 regarding MDEQ’s recommendation to remove more 
soil

12
The property split into two units as of 01/6/10 records (42444 and 42448 -One 
Hour Martinizing) 

16

According to the records from 8/3/98 – 4/9/13, the property was occupied by 
Shiloh Industries.  No environmental records were found among the available 
records 

17
A 1,000 propane tank installation application dated 7/20/1989; accidental trip of 
four pump suppression system was recorded on 10/01/2003

18

According to the records from 8/13/12, the property was occupied by Lighthouse 
Oil Change and Car Wash.  No environmental records were found among the 
available records 

24

Two 1,000 Gallon USTs were removed on 12/16/91 and 04/15/92.  Intent to 
remove UST dated 09/03/92 noted; three 550 gallon oil ASTs were installed on 
10/9/95

27

Shell Gas Station occupied the property from 5/04/98 to 08/03/10; MDEQ notice 
of migration of contamination dated 9/19/03 due to a release of gasoline from 
UST system

29
One 4,000 gallon and four 10,000 gallon USTs were noted in records dated 
5/15/98; complaint regarding gasoline in storm sewer  

30

According to the records from 10/29/09 – 9/14/12, the property was occupied by 
Kingsboro Cleaners.  No environmental records were found among the available 
records 

36 Follow up on a chemical survey on 02/18/08 was noted 

42
Record regarding a discovery of release reported on 8/3/93 from a 550 gallon 
used oil tank 

44

According to the records from 1/30/09 – 4/20/09, the property was occupied by 
Discount Tire Store.  No environmental records were found among the available 
records 
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No new relevant environmental information was gleaned and no new RECs were identified as a 
result of  this document review.  

5.2 LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT 
The documents review of the available Township of Canton Building Department revealed that 
some previously identified REC properties were not on file with the building department and 
some with files had no relevant environmental information.  This summary presents the 
information of the REC properties with environmental records.   

REC No. Relevant Building Department Environmental Record 

2

Amoco oil occupied the property in1979 and Three 12,000 gallon gasoline 
USTs were noted; One 10,000 gallon diesel UST was noted on records dated 
8/5/81; BP Gas Station occupied the property on 01/29/08. 

4

An oil tank was noted in the plan dated 11/2/00; A 250 gallon diesel AST 
installation permit application and removal application for an existing UST 
dated 5/5/99 was noted. 

5

Occupancy of the property at 42424 Ford Road by Farmers Insurance Company 
was reported in records dated 3/19/85. Occupancy of the property at 42432 Ford 
Road by Feed Rite Pet Supply Company was reported in records dated 5/3/89. 
Occupancy of the property at 42444 Ford Road by Pine Tree Market was 
reported in the available records. However, no relevant environmental records 
were found among the available documents. 

11
Clark Service Station from 1972; Three 7,500 gallon gasoline USTs on the plan 
dated 11/6/85 

17 A picture of kerosene pump noted in 1987 records 
18 Permit for 1,000 gallon UST for waste oil dated 10/8/84 

24

Permit application dated 10/9/95 for three 550 gallon AST installation; Tank 
removal (2/6/92); Permit application dated 03/8/83 for two 1000 gallon tanks 
propane pumping station 

27
Record of Shell Service Station dated 10/23/79; Three 10,000 gallon gasoline 
USTs in plan dated 12/2/94

29 Presence of four 10,000 gallon USTs was noted. 

30
Not in compliance for backflow preventers for contaminated water was reported 
on 8/16/02, 7/20/99, and 12/16/05 

36 Mention of proposed oil holding tank and fuel gas cylinder storage (6/19/86) 

42

The records show the occupancy of the property by a hotel/motel prior to 1988. 
The occupant of the property after 1989 is Valvoline Oil Change. Several 
noncompliance (no backflow on water system and possible contamination) was 
reported on various dates from 1985 through 1998. 

44

Certificate of occupancy and compliance dated 5/5/99 was issued for Discount 
Tire Company. No relevant environmental records were found among the 
available documents. 
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No new relevant environmental information was gleaned and no new RECs were identified as a 
result of  this document review.  

5.3 LOCAL ASSESSOR’S DEPARTMENT 
The documents review of the available Township of Canton Assessor’s Department revealed that 
some previously identified REC properties were not on file and some with files had no relevant 
environmental information.  This summary presents the information of the REC properties with 
environmental records.   

REC No. Relevant Environmental Records 

11
Three 7,500 gallon USTs noted in 1999 plan; LUST - institutional control and 
land use restrictions notice dated 2/10/10

16 Records show the occupancy of Greenfield Die and Manufacturing

17 Citgo Gas Station - Tank area on 1985 plan 

18 Building permit dated 6/22/84 was issued to Lighthouse Car Wash 

24 The Records show the occupancy of Plymouth Construction Equipment 

27 Three 10,000 gallon USTs on site plan 

29
Three 10,000 gallon USTs as of 1982; Speedway gas station demolished in 
11/95

30
Records confirming the occupancy of the property by Kingsboro Cleaners 
were found 

No new relevant environmental information was gleaned and no new RECs were identified as a 
result of  this document review.  

6.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Forty nine (49) RECs were identified during this PACS.  The identified RECs are summarized in 
detail in Table 2 and their locations are shown on Figure 3.  Figures 3a to 3l also show the REC 
locations but at a smaller scale providing more localized area detail. 

The conclusions from this PACS are presented below as a summary of on-Site and off-Site 
RECs.  The definitions provided in Section 3 also apply to the breakdown of potential locations 
with RECs.
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Following the conclusions section Somat presents recommendations in Section 5.2 specific to 
the nature of the conclusions and outlines additional assessments that would be required to 
further complete environmental due diligence of the Site. 

6.1 CONCLUSIONS 
Conclusions have been made regarding the current and past uses of the Site using only historical 
aerial photographs, federal and state electronic data records, municipal file review and a 
‘windshield’  site reconnaissance.  In the professional opinion of Somat, no evidence of RECs 
was encountered during this PACS that would suggest or indicate that there has been a release of 
substances on or to the Site which could necessitate an environmental response action or 
otherwise result in a material financial liability for owners or operations of the Site, except the 
following:

On-Site RECs

The following five (5) properties/locations were identified as on-Site RECs. 

REC#2 - BP Gas Station:  This property is located at 41345 Ford Road, Canton.  Three 
USTs with the capacity of 12,000 gallons were installed on 04/26/1978.  One UST with 
the capacity of 10,000 gallons was installed on 04/26/1981.  The USTs are currently in-
use,

REC#17 - Valero Gas Station:  This property is located at 41350 Ford Road, Canton.  A 
gasoline release at this property was reported on 10/15/2008.  Three gasoline USTs, one 
diesel UST, and one kerosene UST with the capacity of 10,000 gallons each were 
installed on 05/15/2008.  The USTs are currently in-use,

REC#47 – Abandoned drums: The GPS coordinate of this location is (-83.440701, 
42.309957).  Abandoned 55-gallon drums on the ground surface, all apparently empty 
and severely rusted were observed.  The drums were located near an abandoned 
dilapidated wood structure building located in a private property. 

REC#48 – Abandoned drums:  The GPS coordinate of this location is (-83.440516, 
42.309764).  Abandoned 55-gallon drums on the ground surface, all apparently empty 
and severely rusted were observed.  The drums were located on private property. 

REC#49 – Abandoned drums:  The GPS coordinate of this location is (-83.440455, 
42.309493).  Abandoned 55-gallon drums on the ground surface, all apparently empty 
and severely rusted were observed.  The drums were located on private property. 

Table 2 presents a summary of the on-site RECs and reasons to identify them as RECs.  Figure
3 shows the locations of the all the identified RECs during this PACS.  
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Off-Site Adjoining RECs

The RECs located beyond the Site boundary are classified as “off-Site RECs”.  As any off-Site 
RECs located immediately adjacent to the Site have a potentially higher likelihood of impacting 
the Site, this subset group of the off-site RECs is summarized separately from the other off-Site 
RECs.

Adjoining RECs:  There were nineteen (19) RECs identified adjoining  the Site.  The adjoining 
RECs are summarized below.  Table 2 includes a summary of all the adjoining RECs and reason 
to identify them as RECs. Figure 3 shows the locations of the all the identified RECs during this 
Limited PACS.  

Type of REC Number of Properties 
Properties with Active USTs 3 (includes two former LUST sites) 

Former UST Properties 4 (includes one former LUST and one 
active AST) 

Former AST Spills 1 
Properties where Michigan BEA 
conducted 3

Dry Cleaners 3 

Other 5 

Other Off-Site RECs:  There were twenty two (22) off-Site RECs which are not adjoining to the 
Site.  These RECs are summarized below.  These RECs are less likely to represent adverse 
impacts to the proposed project than those on Site and adjoining the Site based on the distances 
from the Site and the requisite that any contaminants from these RECs be mobile and migrating 
in groundwater towards the Site.  Table 2 includes a summary of all the off-Site RECs and 
reason to identify them as RECs.  Figure 3 shows the locations of all the identified RECs during 
this Limited PACS.   

Type of REC Number of Properties 

Properties with Active USTs 3 (includes two former 
LUST) 

Former UST Properties 5 (includes one former 
LUST) 

Properties with Active ASTs 3 

Properties where Michigan BEA conducted 2 

Drycleaners 1 
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Type of REC Number of Properties 
Possibility of PCB Containing Equipment 1 

Other 7 

Data Gaps
Multiple data gaps were identified earlier in this report.  Further document review or inquiry may 
warrant a better assessment of the potential environmental concerns associated with three 
historical landfills and dumps (K&J landfill {REC#37}, MC landfill {REC#38}, and Canton 
Township Dump {REC#38}) and the age of the transformers at the Koppernick substation which 
may contain PCBs. 

6.2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
The on-Site and adjoining RECs identified in this PACS may have adversely impacted the 
subsurface soil and/or groundwater beneath the Site.  Therefore, further environmental 
evaluation in the form of Phase II ESA activities to assess the presence of soil/groundwater 
contamination may be required if the proposed project will involve subsurface work such as 
excavation or dewatering.  If necessary such further investigation should be performed at the 
areas where contamination could be encountered from the identified on-Site and adjoining RECs.
Such investigations support risk management for worker exposure and proper disposal of 
impacted materials during construction.  

Should additional investigation/environmental assessment (i.e., Phase II ESA) later be deemed 
necessary and performed, the scope should be designed to focus on the on-Site and adjoining 
RECs identified above and may include: 

Performing further research to investigate the past chemical use and storage at select 
properties.  Additional research may include fire and building department record search, 

Performing further research on historical landfill sites, 

Performing soil boring investigation or test pit excavation activities to evaluate the 
subsurface determined most likely to have been impacted by the RECs identified above,  

Collecting soil and groundwater samples from the test locations for chemical analysis may be 
warranted depending on the subsurface results.  Chemical analysis of samples should be as 
follows: 

Petroleum use/storage locations:  Petroleum parameters, polychlorinated biphenyls 
(PCBs), lead, cadmium, and chromium, 
Dry cleaning locations:  Volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and semi-volatile 
organic compounds (SVOCs), 
Discarded drums and/other unknown sources:  VOCs, SVOCs, PCBs, and metals. 
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REC 33
Weyer Haeuser Company

1550 Shirley Industrial Drive
Substance release 12/28/89 to 10/11/95 (closed)

1,000 gal UST 4/18/85 to 12/1/89

REC 19
Livonia Site No. 16
39400 Ford Road

275 gal Diesel UST 3/25/85 to 3/1/93
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REC 2
Amoco Oil Co. (BP Gas Station)

41345 Ford Road
Three 12,000 gal UST (4/26/78) active
One 10,000 gal UST (4/26/81) active 

REC 17
Knight Enterprises, Inc. (Valero Gas Station)

41350 Ford Road
Gasoline release on 10/15/08

Three 10,000 gal gasoline UST (5/5/85) active
One 10,000 gal diesel UST (5/5/85) active

One 10,000 gal kerosene UST (5/5/85) active

REC 27
Shell Gas Station

5640 N. Haggerty Road
Gasoline release on 4/23/01

Two 10,000 gal gasoline UST (12/31/70) active
One 10,000 gal gasoline UST (9/30/71) active
One 1,000 gal used oil UST (4/6/81 to 7/9/96)

REC 36
Speedy Auto Service

41450 Ford Road
Possibily storing hazardous material

REC 44
Discount Tire

41550 Ford Road
Possibily storing hazardous material

REC 45
Midas Muffler Shop
41580 Ford Road

Possibily storing hazardous material
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REC 18
Lighthouse Car Wash

41801 Ford Road
4,000 gal used oil UST (4/1/85 to 8/8/96)

REC 24
Plymouth Construction Equipment

41889 Ford Road
Gasoline release on 4/6/92, closed 3/29/93
1,000 gal used oil UST removed 12/16/91
1,000 gal gasoline UST removed 1/9/95

AST active

REC 36
Speedway Gas Station

5596 Ford Road
Gasoline Spill reported 5/11/89

REC 29
Speedway Gas Station (#2358)

5596 N. Lilley Road
Release reported 5/13/89, closed 11/8/96

Four 10,000 gal UST (5/7/82) active
One 4,000 gal kerosene UST (10/16/95) active

REC 5
Canton Plaza

42400-42454 Ford Road
Michigan BEA

REC 12
Canton Plaza (Galaxy Cleaners)

42448 Ford Road
Possibily storing hazardous material
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REC 6
Checkers One Hour Cleaners

43723 Ford Road
Possibily storing hazardous material

REC 10
Firestone Master Care

44120 Ford Road
550 gal used oil UST removed 8/3/93

REC 20
Lowes Home Centers, Inc.

44080 Ford Road
AST active

RECRA CESQG 

REC 42
Valvoline Oil Change

44075 Ford Road
Possibily storing hazardous material
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REC 15
Grand/Sawka of Canton, LLC

Ford Road/Sheldon Road
Michigan BEA

REC 14
Golden Carriage Cleaners

45184 Ford Road
Possibily storing hazardous materials

REC 11
BP Gas Station

44404 Ford Road
Gasoline Release on 6/9/06 closed 11/10/10

Three 7,500 gal UST (5/2/73 to 10/28/96)
Two 12,000 gal UST (11/01/96) active

REC 4
Canton Place

44505 Ford Road
300 gal diesel UST (7/28/89 to 6/29/99)

REC 35
44409 Ford Road

Gasoline Spill from AST (5/21/06)
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REC 21
Meijer Stores

45001 Ford Road
UST

REC 46
Speedway Gas Station

45350 Ford Road
UST

REC 8
DTE Engergy LLC

5700 N Canton Center Road
AST active

REC 14
Golden Carriage Cleaners

45184 Ford Road
Possibily storing hazardous material

REC 25
Riera, Giuseppa & Angela

6108-6120 Conton Center Road
Michigan BSA

REC 28
Speedway Gas Station

45350 Ford Road
Substance release
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REC 40
Former Canton Filling Station
107 S Canton Center Road

Substance relase 9/9/98 closed
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REC 22
National Concrete Products Co.

8233 N. Haggerty Road
UST

REC 32
Unique Refinshers Inc.
8021 N. Haggerty Road

RCRA SQG

REC 7
Discount Computers Inc.
41106 Koppernick Road

RCRA-NonGen

REC 3
ATG Precision Products LLC

7545 N. Haggerty Road
MDEQ Violation

REC 16
Greenfield Die & Manufacturing

7295 N. Haggerty Road
RCRA CESQG

REC 9
Fire Station #2

41500 Warren Road
UST

REC 31
Toys-R-Us

7900 Haggerty Road
UST

REC 34
Yazaki North America Inc.
7763 N. Haggerty Road

RCRA CESQG

REC 13
GNS Holding, Inc.

7261 Commerece Blvd.
Michigan BEA

REC 26
Schuler Inc.

7145 Commerece Blvd.
RCRA CESQG
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REC 23
Newpar (DBA) Verizon Wireless

39400 Ford Road
AST active
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REC 30
Stella's Kingsboro Cleaners

3200 Lilley Road
Possibily storing hazardous material
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REC 1
5444 S. Lilley Road

Hazardous Waste Site
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REC 49
55 Gallon Drums (empty)

Observed during wetland survey

REC 48
55 Gal Drums (empty)

Observed during wetland survey

REC 47
55 Gallon Drums (empty)

Observed during wetland survey
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF FEDERAL AND STATE ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASES REVIEW

I-275/M-153 INTERCHANGE STUDY, CANTON, MI
SOMAT PROJECT: 2012101

PAGE 1  OF 5

ERNS
USEPA
TRIS

MLTS
RCRA

NonGen
RCRA
SQG

RCRA
CESQG

LUST UST AST
ENG.

CONTROLS
INST.

CONTROLS
MI SPILLS MI BEA

MI
SHWS

MI
DRYCLEANERS

MI
NPDES

1 5444 S. LILLEY ROAD 5444 S. LILLEY ROAD OFF SITE (> I mile) X

ADVANCE AUTO PARTS
8650

43675 FORD RD
OFF SITE

(ADJOINING)
X

2 AMOCO OIL CO 41345 FORD RD ON SITE X X X

3
ATG PRECISION
PRODUCTS LLC

7545 N HAGGERTY RD
OFF SITE (1/8 TO 1/2

MILES)
X

AXXIS CORPORATION 7375 COMMERCE BLVD
OFF SITE (1/16 to 1/8

MILES/EAST)
X

BED BATH AND BEYOND
#3012

42595 FORD RD OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X

4 CANTON PLACE 44505 FORD RD OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X

5 CANTON PLAZA 42400 42454 FORD ROAD OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X

6
CHECKERS ONE HOUR

CLEANERS
43723 FORD RD OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X

CLEAN AIR TECHNOLOGY 41105 CAPITAL DR
OFF SITE (1/8 to 1/4

MILES/NW)
X

CREATIVE TECHNOLOGY
SERVICES

7444 HAGGERTY ROAD ON SITE X X

7
DISCOUNT COMPUTERS

INC
41106 KOPPERNICK RD

OFF SITE (1/4 to 1/2
MILES/NW)

X

DIVERSIFIED MACHINE
INC

7261 COMMERCE BLVD
OFF SITE (1/16 to 1/8

MILES/EAST)
X

8 DTE ENERGY LLC 5700 N CANTON CENTER RD
OFF SITE (1/4 to 1/2

MILES/WEST)
X

ELLSWORTH INDUSTRIES 8079 N HAGGERTY RD
OFF SITE (1/8 to 1/4

MILES/NW)
X

9 FIRE STATION #2 41500 WARREN RD
OFF SITE (1/16 to 1/8

MILES/EAST)
X X

10 FIRESTONE MASTER CARE 44120 FORD RD OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X X

11 FORD & SHELDON INC 44404 FORD RD OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X X X X X

State and Local Regulatory Records

PropertyREC # Location
Distance/Direction

from Site(1)

Federal Regulatory Records
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SUMMARY OF FEDERAL AND STATE ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASES REVIEW

I-275/M-153 INTERCHANGE STUDY, CANTON, MI
SOMAT PROJECT: 2012101

PAGE 2  OF 5
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RCRA
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RCRA
CESQG
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CONTROLS
INST.
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State and Local Regulatory Records

PropertyREC # Location
Distance/Direction

from Site(1)

Federal Regulatory Records

13 GNS HOLDING, INC.
7261 COMMERCE

BOULEVARD
OFF SITE (1/16 to 1/8

MILES/EAST)
X

14
GOLDEN CARRIAGE

CLEANERS
45184 FORD ROAD

OFF SITE (1/16 TO 1/8
MILES)

X

15
GRAND/SAWKA OF

CANTON, LLC
FORD ROAD AND SHELDON

ROAD
OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X

16
GREENFIELD DIE &
MANUFACTURING

7295 N HAGGERTY RD OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X X X

HENLEY BLUEWATER LLC 44075 FORD RD OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X

HINES PARK LINCOLN
MERCURY INC

41000 CAPITAL DR
OFF SITE (1/8 to 1/4

MILES/NW)
X

HOME DEPOT USA INC 39825 FORD RD OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X

IKEA 41640 FORD RD OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X

J C PENNEY 43690 FORD RD OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X

JE & RHEE INC 45184 FORD RD OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X

KMART CORPORATION 5725 N SHELDON RD OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X

17 KNIGHT ENTERPRISES INC 41350 FORD RD ON SITE X X X

KOHL’S DEPARTMENT
STORES

44444 FORD RD OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X

L 3 COMMUNICATIONS
DISPLAY SYS

40575 KOPPERNICK RD OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X

18 LIGHTHOUSE CAR WASH 41801 FORD RD OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X

19 LIVONIA SITE NO. 16 39400 FORD RD
OFF SITE (1/8 to 1/4

MILES/EAST)
X

20
LOWES HOME CENTERS

INC
44080 FORD RD

OFF SITE (1/16 TO 1/8
MILES)

X X

MARCH TIRE COMPANY 5759 N SHELDON RD OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X
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MEER DENTAL 7277 N HAGGERTY RD ON SITE X

21
MEIJER STORES LIMITED

PARTNERS
45001 FORD RD

OFF SITE (1/4 TO 1/2
MILES)

X X X

MI
DEPT/TRANSPORTATION

I 275 E&WB OVER FORD RD ON SITE X

REAL BBQ (FORMALY MK
CLEANERS INC)

42452 FORD RD OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X

MONARCH CLEANERS 42073 FORD RD OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X

MSC ENGINEERED
MATERIALS AND S

6855 COMMERCE BLVD
OFF SITE (1/8 to 1/4

MILES/EAST)
X

22
NATIONAL CONCRETE

PRODUCTS CO
8233 N HAGGERTY RD

OFF SITE (>1/2
MILES/NW)

X X

23
NEWPAR (DBA) VERIZON

WIRELESS
39400 FORD ROAD

OFF SITE (1/8 to 1/4
MILES/EAST)

X

NISHIKAWA OF AMERICA
INC

40585 KOPPERNICK OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X

Not reported 44404 FORD RD. OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X

NOVEM CAR INTERIOR
DESIGN INC

7610 MARKET DR
OFF SITE (1/8 to 1/4

MILES/NW)
X

PENSKE AUTO CENTER 5725 SHELDON RD OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X

PITTSBURGH PAINTS 42743 FORD RD OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X

24
PLYMOUTH

CONSTRUCTION EQUIP
41889 FORD RD OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X X X X

RENKIEWICZ PROPERTY 1008 N LOTZ RD OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X

25
RIERA, GIUSEPPA &

ANGELA
6108 6120 CANTON CENTER

OFF SITE (> 1/2
MILES/NORTH)

X

SAMS EAST INC 39800 FORD RD
OFF SITE

(ADJOINING)
X
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26 SCHULER INC 7145 COMMERCE BLVD
OFF SITE (1/8 to 1/4

MILES/EAST)
X

SEARS ROEBUCK &
COMPANY

42053 FORD RD OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X

27 SHELL GAS STATION 5640 N HAGGERTY RD OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X X X

28 SPEEDWAY # 8724 45350 FORD RD
OFF SITE (1/8 to 1/4

MILES/WEST)
X X X

29 SPEEDWAY #2358 5596 N LILLEY RD OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X X X

STANFEST 6050 N HAGGERTY RD OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X

30
STELLA’S KINGSBORO

CLEANERS LL
3200 LILLEY RD OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X X

TAKAO AMERICA CORP 7075 COMMERCE BLVD
OFF SITE (1/8 to 1/4

MILES/EAST)
X

TARGET CORPORATION 43670 FORD RD
OFF SITE

(ADJOINING)
X

TCF BANK 45355 FORD RD
OFF SITE (1/8 to 1/4

MILES/WEST)
X

31 TOYS R US 7900 N HAGGERTY RD
OFF SITE (1/8 to 1/4

MILES/NW)
X

32 UNIQUE REFINISHERS INC 8021 N HAGGERTY RD
OFF SITE (1/8 to 1/4

MILES/NW)
X

VALLEY FORGE
TECHNICAL INFORMA

7121 N HAGGERTY RD ON SITE X

WAL MART STORES EAST
LP

39500 FORD RD OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X

33
WEYER HAEUSER

COMPANY
1550 SHIRLEY INDUSTRIAL

OFF SITE (1/4 to 1/2
MILES/EAST)

X X

34
YAZAKI NORTH AMERICA

INC
7763 N HAGGERTY RD

OFF SITE (1/16 to 1/8
MILES/NW)

X

35 NOT REPORTED 44409 FORD RD OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X

AMERICAN YAZAKI
CORPOARATION

6700 HAGGERTY RD OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X
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ERNS
USEPA
TRIS
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RCRA

NonGen
RCRA
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RCRA
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LUST UST AST
ENG.

CONTROLS
INST.
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MI
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MI
DRYCLEANERS

MI
NPDES

State and Local Regulatory Records

PropertyREC # Location
Distance/Direction

from Site(1)

Federal Regulatory Records

2050 LEASING COMPANY 2050 HAGGERTY RD OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X

SPEEDWAY GAS STATION FORD ROAD AND LILLEY OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X

MICHIGAN DOT
I 275 NB OVER FELLOWS

CREEK
OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X

MICHIGAN DOT
I 275 NB OVER KOPPERNICK

RD
OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X

MICHIGAN DOT
I 275 NB ON RAMP OVER

LOWER ROAD
OFF SITE (> 1 MILE) X

MICHIGAN DOT I 275 UNDER WARREN RD OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X

MICHIGAN DOT
I 275 SB OVER KOPPERNICK

RD
OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X

MICHIGAN DOT
I 275 SB OVER FELLOWS

CREEK
OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X

37 K & J LANDFILL
LILLEY ROAD AND FORD

ROAD
OFF SITE (ADJOINING)

38 M C LANDFILL LILLEY ROAD N/A

39
CANTON TOWNSHIP

DUMP
ON LILLEY ROAD N/A

40
FORMER CANTON FILLING

STATIOON
107 S CANTON CENTER

ROAD
OFF SITE (1

MILE/SOUTH)
X

41
BLOOMFIELD PLAZA

WEST SHOPING CENTER
6099 HAGGERTY ROAD,

PLYMOUTH
OFF SITE (ADJOINING) X

Note 1: Adjoining sites are the properties located immediately adjacent to the site



TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 

LIMITED PROJECT AREA CONTAMINATION STUDY (PACS)
I-275/M-153 INTERCHANGE STUDY, CANTON, MI

SOMAT PROJECT: 2012101
PAGE 1  OF 4

REC ID.
Property name       

(EDR) (1)
Current Property 

Name (2) Location
Distance from 

Site (3) Reason to be Considered as a REC

1 5444 S. LILLEY ROAD N/A 5444 S. LILLEY ROAD > I MILE
Reported in Michigan State Hazardous Waste Sites (Source: Refuse systems; Pollutants: Benzo(a)anthracene, 
Chrysene, PCBs

2 AMOCO OIL CO BP (GAS STATION) 41345 FORD RD ON SITE
Three 12,000-gallon USTs were installed on 04/26/1978. One 10,000-gallon UST was installed on 04/26/1981.  The 
USTs are active. 

3
ATG PRECISION 
PRODUCTS LLC

ATG PRECISION 
PRODUCTS LLC

7545 N HAGGERTY RD 1/8 to 1/4 MILES
State regulation violation found on 09/02/2009. The Area of violation was reported as Generators - Manifest, used oil -
generators.

4 CANTON PLACE CANTON PLACE 44505 FORD RD ADJOINING A 300-gallon diesel UST was installed on 07/28/1989 and removed on 06/29/1999.

5 CANTON PLAZA CANTON PLAZA 42400-42454 FORD ROAD ADJOINING
A Michigan Baseline Environmental Assessment of the property is on file with MDEQ indicating the known presence of 
suburface contamination.  Submitter: Canton Corners Company LLC

6
CHECKERS ONE HOUR 

CLEANERS
CHECKERS CLEANERS 43723 FORD RD ADJOINING Drycleaners

7
DISCOUNT 

COMPUTERS INC
DISCOUNT 

COMPUTERS INC 
41106 KOPPERNICK RD 1/4 to 1/2 MILES

Included in RCRA-NonGen List and waste category is "Ignitable hazardous waste"; A violation determined on 
01/30/2012; Type of violation was reported as large quantity generators - pretransport

8 DTE ENERGY LLC N/A 5700 N CANTON CENTER RD 1/4 to 1/2 MILES The property has an active AST according to the State regulatory records.

9 FIRE STATION #2 N/A 41500 WARREN RD 1/16 to 1/8 MILES Two of 1000-gallon Gasoline USTs installed on 03/18/1978 were removed on 03/22/1995.

10
FIRESTONE MASTER 

CARE
FIRESTONE TIRE 44120 FORD RD ADJOINING A 550-gallon used oil UST was removed on 08/03/1993.

11 FORD & SHELDON INC BP (GAS STATION) 44404 FORD RD ADJOINING

Gasoline release was reported on 06/09/2006. Release closed date was reported as 11/10/2010. Three USTs 7500 
gallon capacity each installed on 05/02/1973 and removed on 10/28/1996. Two 12,000 gallon gasoline USTs were 
installed on 11/01/1996 and currently these USTs are active. Also MI SPILLS has an incident record (Incident date: 
05/21/2006; Company involved: Marathon Gas Station; Possible cracked fuel UST)

12 N/A GALAXY CLEANERS 42448 Ford Road ADJOINING Possibility of storing hazardous material 

13 GNS HOLDING, INC. MTW
7261 COMMERCE 

BOULEVARD
1/16 to 1/8 MILES

A Michigan Baseline Environmental Assessment of the property is on file with MDEQ indicating the known presence of 
suburface contamination.

14
GOLDEN CARRIAGE 

CLEANERS
GOLDEN CARRIAGE 

CLEANERS 
45184 FORD ROAD 1/16 to 1/8 MILES Drycleaners

15
GRAND/SAWKA OF 

CANTON, LLC
N/A

FORD ROAD AND SHELDON 
ROAD

ADJOINING
A Michigan Baseline Environmental Assessment of the property is on file with MDEQ indicating the known presence of 
suburface contamination.
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REC ID.
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(EDR) (1)
Current Property 

Name (2) Location
Distance from 

Site (3) Reason to be Considered as a REC

16
GREENFIELD DIE & 
MANUFACTURING

N/A 7295 N HAGGERTY RD ADJOINING
This is a RCRA conditionally exempt small quantity generator, CESQG (waste category: Ignitable hazardous waste use). 
However, a release was reported in US EPA Toxics Release Inventory.

17
KNIGHT ENTERPRISES 

INC

VALERO GAS 
STATION (KNIGHT 

ENTERPRISES)
41350 FORD RD ON SITE

A gasoline release was reported on 10/15/2008. Three 10,000-gallon gasoline, one 10,000-gallon diesel, and one 
10,000-gallon kerosene active USTs were installed 05/05/1985.

18
LIGHTHOUSE CAR 

WASH
PENZOIL 41801 FORD RD ADJOINING 4,000 gallon Used Oil UST was install on 04/01/1985 and remove date on 08/08/1996

19 LIVONIA SITE NO. 16 BUSINESS AREA 39400 FORD RD 1/8 to 1/4 MILES A 275 gallon diesel UST was installed on 03/25/1985 and removed on 03/01/1993

20
LOWES HOME 
CENTERS INC

LOWES HOME 
CENTERS INC

44080 FORD RD 1/16 to 1/8 MILES
The state regulatory records indicated an active AST in the property. However, no further description is available. ; 
The property also included in the RCRA CESQG list as Diesel fuel-fired engine generators (Waste code D001: Ignitable 
hazardous waste)

21
MEIJER STORES 

LIMITED PARTNERS
MEIJER STORES 45001 FORD RD 1/4 to 1/2 MILES

Gasoline releases were reported on 01/11/1991 & 11/25/1992. Release closed dates were reported as 02/08/1996 
and 04/05/1996, respectively. Four 12,000 gallon gasoline and one 12,000 gallon diesel active USTs were installed 
06/10/1991 and One 20,000 gasoline, two 12,000 gallon gasoline, and one 12,000 diesel USTs were removed on 
06/28/1991

22
NATIONAL CONCRETE 

PRODUCTS CO
N/A 8233 N HAGGERTY RD > 1/2 MILES 6000-gallon diesel fuel USTs  were removed in 1977. 

23
NEWPAR (DBA) 

VERIZON WIRELESS
N/A 39400 FORD ROAD 1/8 to 1/4 MILES The property has an active AST according to the State regulatory records.

24
PLYMOUTH 

CONSTRUCTION 
EQUIP

PLYMOUTH 
EQUIPMENT RENTAL 

41889 FORD RD ADJOINING
Gasoline release date: 04/06/1992 (release close date: 03/29/1993). 1,000-gallon Used Oil UST (removed 
12/16/1991); 1,000-gallon gasoline UST (removed 01/09/1995); Active ASTs

25
RIERA, GIUSEPPA & 

ANGELA
N/A 6108-6120 CANTON CENTER > 1/2 MILES

A Michigan Baseline Environmental Assessment of the property is on file with MDEQ indicating the known presence of 
suburface contamination (1995).

26 SCHULER INC SCHULER INC 7145 COMMERCE BLVD 1/8 to 1/4 MILES
The property also included in the RCRA CESQG list. A violation was reported on 02/01/2008. The violation type was 
reported as Used Oil - Generators (Date achieve compliance: 05/12/2008)

27 SHELL GAS STATION SHELL GAS STATION 5640 N HAGGERTY RD ADJOINING
A gasoline release was reported on 04/23/2001. Two active 10,000-gallon gasoline USTs were installed on 
12/31/1970. One active 10,000-gallon gasoline UST was installed on 09/30/1971. One 1,000-gallon used oil USTs was 
installed on 04/06/1981 and removed on 07/09/1996.

28 SPEEDWAY # 8724
SPEEDWAY GAS 

STATION
45350 FORD RD 1/8 to 1/4 MILES

A substance released was reported on 05/05/2008. Two 10,000-gallon and one 8,000-gallon active gasoline USTs 
were install on 05/19/1989. A 8,000 gallon-diesel and 4,000-gallon kerosene active USTs  were installed on 
05/19/1989. Six USTs were removed on or before 07/01/1989. 
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29 SPEEDWAY #2358
SPEEDWAY GAS 

STATION
5596 N LILLEY RD ADJOINING

A release was reported on 05/13/1989 and the release closed date was reported as 11/08/1996. Four 10,000-gallon 
(1 diesel and 3 gasoline) active USTs were installed on 05/07/1982. One 4,000-gallon  active kerosene UST was 
installed on 10/16/1995; Gasoline spill (Incident location: Speedway Gas Station at Ford & Lilley) was reported on 
05/11/1989.

30
STELLA’S KINGSBORO 

CLEANERS
KINGSBORO 
CLEANERS

3200 LILLEY RD ADJOINING Drycleaners

31 TOYS-R-US TOYS-R-US 7900 N HAGGERTY RD 1/8 to 1/4 MILES A 10,000-gallon Diesel UST  was installed on 01/01/1989 and removed on 03/08/1999.

32
UNIQUE REFINISHERS 

INC
UNIQUE 

REFINISHERS INC
8021 N HAGGERTY RD 1/8 to 1/4 MILES

The property was included in the RCRA Small Quantity Generator, SQG, list. Waste type was reported as Ignitable 
hazardous waste use. Violations were noted in state regulatory records

33
WEYER HAEUSER 

COMPANY
WEYER HAEUSER 

COMPANY
1550 SHIRLEY INDUSTRIAL 

DR, WESTLAND
1/4 to 1/2 MILES

A substance release was reported on 12/28/1989 and the release was closed on 10/11/1995. 1,000 gallon UST 
installed on 04/18/1985 was removed from ground on 12/01/1989.

34
YAZAKI NORTH 
AMERICA INC

AEROCOSTA 
DISTRIBUTION 

7763 N HAGGERTY RD 1/16 to 1/8 MILES
The property was included in the RCRA-CESQG. The waste type was reported as Waste Batteries (Waste code D001). 
Violations were reported in state regulatory records (Used Oil - Generators - date of violation: 04/28/2003; Date 
achieve compliance: 06/04/2003)

35 NOT REPORTED N/A 44409 FORD RD ADJOINING A gasoline spill from an AST (Incident location: Gas station) was reported on 05/21/2006 

36 N/A
SPEEDY AUTO 

SERVICES
41450 FORD ROAD ADJOINING Possibility of storing hazardous material 

37 K & J LANDFILL N/A
LILLEY ROAD AND FORD 

ROAD
UNKNOWN MI historical landfill

38  M C LANDFILL N/A LILLEY ROAD UNKNOWN MI historical landfill

39
CANTON TOWNSHIP 

DUMP
N/A ON LILLEY ROAD UNKNOWN This property was included in the CERCLIS list 

40
FORMER CANTON 
FILLING STATIOON

N/A
107 S CANTON CENTER 

ROAD
> 1 MILE A substance release was reported on 09/09/1998 and closed date was not reported

41
BLOOMFIELD PLAZA 

WEST SHOPING 
C

N/A
6099 HAGGERTY ROAD, 

PLYMOUTH
ADJOINING

A Michigan Baseline Environmental Assessment of the property is on file with MDEQ indicating the known presence of 
suburface contamination.

42 N/A
VALVOLINE OIL 

CHANGE 
44075 FORD ROAD ADJOINING

Possibility of storing hazardous material. Record regarding a discovery of release reported on 8/3/93 from a 550-
gallon used oil tank. 

43 N/A
KOPPERNICK 
SUBSTATION

7101 KOPPERNICK ROAD 1/8 to 1/4 MILES Possibility of PCB containing equipment
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44 N/A DISCOUNT TIRE 41550 FORD ROAD ADJOINING Possibility of storing hazardous material 

45 N/A MIDAS 41580 FORD ROAD ADJOINING Possibility of storing hazardous material (auto service center)

46 N/A
SPEEDWAY GAS 

STATION
45350 FORD RD 1/4 to 1/2 MILES Gas station with active USTs

47 N/A N/A
SOUTH OF I-275 BETWEEN I-

275 AND LOTZ ROAD
ON SITE Private Property: Empty and coroded 55-gallon drums (GPS corrdinates of the location: (-83.440701, 42.309957)

48 N/A N/A
SOUTH OF I-275 BETWEEN I-

275 AND LOTZ ROAD
ON SITE Private Property: Empty and coroded 55 gallon drums (GPS corrdinates of the location: (-83.440516, 42.309734)

49 N/A N/A
SOUTH OF I-275 BETWEEN I-

275 AND LOTZ ROAD
ON SITE Private Property: Empty and coroded 55 gallon drums (GPS corrdinates of the location: (-83.440455, 42.309493)

ON-SITE The location of the REC is within the boundaries of the proposed project

ADJOINING The location of the REC is on a property that is adjoining to the boundary of the proposed project
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Duncan R. Mein, P.E.
Environmental Manager

Major Project Experience

Asbestos Abatement/Reduce and Remove Hazardous Materials Program at 
Detroit Water and Sewerage Department Wastewater Treatment Plant. Design 
Manager responsible for the program which was part of the Detroit Wastewater
Partnership 5-year, plant-wide rehabilitation project. The program consisted of 
subcontractor procurement and coordination, a plant-wide environmental 
study phase (asbestos, lead in paint, compliance), development of plant-wide 
environmental database, and project specific abatement/construction.

Corporate Environmental Services (and Corporate Administrative Liaison) for 
Detroit Public Schools Program Manager Team (DPS PMT). Project Manager for 
services in support of the 3-year (extended), DPS Capitol Improvement Program. 
Services included environmental site assessments, asbestos management, indoor 
air quality, drinking water quality, UST management, soil remediation, etc., at 
numerous DPS school locations.

NPDES Phase II consulting support for various school districts including Dearborn 
Schools, West Bloomfield Schools, Pontiac Christian Academy, and Beacon 
Academy.  Project Manager responsible for evaluating permit compliance 
coverage, stormwater and hazardous material surveys, and developing permit 
compliant stormwater management plans for submittal to the MDEQ.

Department Manager of Geo-Environmental Services Department of a multi-
discipline engineering consulting company.  Responsibilities included: Direct 
supervision of professional and administrative staff/human resources (Troy, 
Detroit, Ann Arbor Offices), client maintenance, overall program and project 
management, report and proposal preparation and oversight, senior technical 
review and support, invoicing/profit/loss, department and corporate 
sales/marketing, presentations, and company MDEQ certified LUST professional. 
Department services include soil/groundwater investigations and remediation, 
environmental site assessments/due diligence, brownfield redevelopment, 
decommissioning oversight, UST/LUST management, ground-penetrating radar, 
environmental compliance /stormwater, etc.

Environmental Assessment and Construction Readiness Assessment at 139-acre 
(formerly Herman Gardens) Detroit Housing Commission. Program Manager for 
the environmental, geotechnical, surveying and civil engineering services to 
develop a risk based understanding of specific site characteristics in support and 
preparation of initiating and effectively implementing planned redevelopment 
construction activities at the site.

Mr. Mein has over 26 years of experience in environmental engineering and 
consulting and meets the AAI/ASTM definition of Environmental Professional.  His 
experience includes environmental site assessments, BEAs, soil and water sample 
collection and field analysis, hydrogeological investigation, remediation/cleanup, 
environmental decommissioning, storage tank management, brownfield 
redevelopment, asbestos surveys, soil gas surveys, and geophysical surveys.  
Further experience in building foundation installation, soils laboratory experience, 
and corrosion soil properties analyses for geotechnical engineering.  He is 
SOMAT’s Environmental Manager with responsibilities that involve project 
management, report and proposal writing, client consultation, staff supervision, 
senior technical and regulatory review, and business development.

Education:

BS Geological Engineering, 
1984
Michigan Technological 
University, 

SPC Earth Science 
/Mathematics 
(Teaching), 1985
Michigan Technological 
University

Registrations:

Professional Engineer, P.E., 
State of Michigan 1997,
(License No. 42638)

Certified Underground Storage 
Tank Professional (CP), 
State of Michigan 
Department of 
Environmental Qua1ity, 
September 1996 (CP No. 
597)

Certifications and Special 
Training:

OSHA 40-Hour HAZWOPER 

Risk Based Corrective Action 
(RBCA) Training, ASTM, 
October, 2006

RRD Cleanup Criteria Training, 
MDEQ, June, 2007

First Aid/CPR

Certified Aggregate Wear 
Index Technologist, 
Michigan DOT, April 
1988



Mala C. Hettiarachchi, PhD, P.E.
Project Engineer

Major Relevant Project Experience

Remedial investigation/feasibility study, Peters Cartridge Superfund Site, OH –
Performed data analysis to compare contaminant concentrations to applicable 
cleanup criteria, select priority areas using soil, groundwater, and surface water 
chemistry and the results of ecological risk assessment, identified potential 
remedial alternatives including best management practices and assisted 
preparing Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study reports (2008-2009).

Remediation of a LNAPL plume underneath a large active warehouse, All Steel 
Site, Montgomery, IL – Preformed the site investigation for the contaminant 
plume delineation; installation and monitoring of pilot duel phase extraction 
(DPE) system to remediate the LNAPL contamination of the aquifer and the 
vadoze zone; Design, installation, and monitoring (including groundwater 
sampling) of the full-scale DPE system; Data analysis to evaluate the 
effectiveness of the DPE system; Preparation of health and safety plan (HSAP); 
Preparation of air permit sampling schedule (2008-2009).

Sediment investigation at Duluth Harbor and Lower St. Louis River, Duluth 
Minnesota – Performed Analytical data validation; Data analysis to evaluate 
sediment quality using parameters such as mean probable effect quotients 
(mean PEC-Qs), partitioning sediment benchmarks (ESBs) toxic units for PAHs; 
Data analysis to compare sediment quality with MPCA sediment quality targets; 
technical report preparation; MS Access database preparation; preparation of 
NOAA Query Manager input. (On-going)

Remedial investigation/feasibility study, Berry’s Creek Superfund Site, NJ –
Performed the Water quality sampling including storm water events (manual 
and automated sampling) and sediment sampling; Surface water quality data 
analysis; sediment quality data analysis; Preparation of reporting material; 
Preparation of Work Plan and Quality Assurance Project Plan. (2008-2010) 

Groundwater flow analysis, Multiple Site, IL – Developed a spreadsheet model to
generate site-specific groundwater remediation objectives based on Illinois 
Tiered Approach to Corrective Action Objectives (TACO) assisted reviewing and 
analyzing the groundwater data obtained from the existing groundwater 
monitoring wells and piezometers to aid in the site assessment process.

Ms. Hettiarachchi has over 10 years of research and consulting experience in 
Environmental site investigations, Environmental data analysis/evaluations, 
Groundwater flow modeling, Groundwater plume evaluation, Groundwater 
remediation, Soil remediation, Water quality investigations, Hydrology and 
hydrodynamic analysis, Unsaturated flow modeling, and landfill engineering 
including waste-to-energy projects. Ms. Hettiarachchi has developed an 
innovative biofiltration technology to treat low volume point sources of methane, 
a greenhouse gas. Ms. Hettiarachchi was a key researcher in implementing the 
City of Calgary sustainable bioreactor landfill. Ms. Hettiarachchi has more than 10 
peer reviewed publications in multiple environmental engineering topics. Ms. 
Hettiarachchi serves as a reviewer to technical journals such as Waste 
Management, and International Journal of Environmental Engineering.

Education:

PhD Environmental
Engineering, 2005
University of Calgary, 
Canada

MS Water Resources 
Engineering, 2001, Asian 
Institute of Technology, 
Thailand

BS Civil Engineering, 
University of Moratuwa, 
Sri Lanka

Registrations:

Professional Engineer, P.E., 
State of Michigan 2009,
(License No. 6201056664)

Certifications and Special 
Training:

OSHA 40-Hour HAZWOPER 

First Aid/CPR



Jason T. Cunningham
Environmental Scientist

Mr. Jason Cunningham has over 10 years of experience and is an 
Environmental Scientist for SOMAT. His responsibilities include performing 
environmental and geotechnical field services, environmental site 
assessments, asbestos and lead survey and abatement oversight, and soil, 
sediment and groundwater sampling.  Mr. Cunningham is also responsible 
for soil and construction materials sampling and testing; and coordination 
of field activities for various environmental and geotechnical 
investigations.

Major Relevant Project Experience

Phase I ESA, Clifton Boulevard Transit Enhancement Program, Cleveland 
and Lakewood, Ohio – Performed Site reconnaissance and background 
data (aerial photos, fire insurance maps, city departments) gathering and 
review for this 4.5-mile corridor proposed enhancement project. Key writer
in preparing the final report. (2010)

Phase I ESA, English Village, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan – Performed 
Site reconnaissance and background data (aerial photos, fire insurance 
maps, city departments) gathering and review for this multi-parcel 
proposed urban redevelopment project. Assisted in preparing the final 
report. (2008)

Phase I and II ESAs, Forest Park, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan –
Performed Site reconnaissance and background data (aerial photos, fire 
insurance maps, city departments) gathering and review for this 14-acre 
proposed urban redevelopment project. Performed test trenching and 
sample collection for analysis as part of Phase II activities.  Assisted in data 
review and preparing the final reports. (2008)

VA Health Care System, Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County, Michigan -
Provided site coordination and contractor oversight for this federal 
government asbestos abatement project using infrared heat technology 
and disposal of approximately 1,672 sf. of asbestos containing floor tile 
and mastic.  The removal process complied with EPA, OSHA, and State of 
Michigan regulations.  Also supported preparing contractor documents 
and specifications, and the final abatement report. (2007)

Nova Environmental Inc., Ann Arbor, Michigan (2001- 2003): Responsible 
for field management in asbestos and lead removal operations for various 
school projects.  Responsibilities included:

o Overseeing demolition, removal, and/or encapsulation of ACM
o Conducting on site air quality testing and analysis;  sample 

collection, slide preparation, microscopy, data interpretation, and 
corresponding reports

o School District Projects: Bloomfield Hills School District, Fitzgerald 
Public Schools, Novi  Community School District, Southfield Public 
School District, Waterford School District

Other Responsibilities and Experience
o Soil sampling and testing; geotechnical and environmental drilling 

oversight
o Construction materials sampling and testing
o Assisting in report making, bidding, permitting, attend project 

meetings
o Maintaining relations with client, company’s vendors and public 

awareness

Education:

BS (In-progress)
Environmental 
Studies/
Land Resources
University of Michigan
Dearborn, Michigan

Licenses:

Asbestos Hazard Evaluation 
Specialist, State of 
Ohio/ES35095

Asbestos Inspector, State of 
Michigan/A38202

Certifications and Special 
Training:

OSHA 40-Hour HAZWOPER 

OSHA Confined Space Entry –
Supervisor, Entrant, and
Attendant

Asbestos Management 
Planner, State of 
Michigan

OSHA 10-hour Safety Training 
for Construction Industry

NIOSH 582 method-
Sampling/Evaluating 
Airborne Asbestos Dust

First Aid/CPR



Chad C. Robinson, P.E.
Senior Staff Engineer

Major Project Experience

US EPA – Former Zephyr Oil Refinery, Muskegon Lake Area of Concern, 
Muskegon, Michigan - The Zephyr Oil refinery operated for more than 40 years 
and historical releases of petroleum are suspected to have impacted the 
sediment, groundwater, and wetlands surrounding the site. The assessment 
included vibracore sampling, geoprobe sampling, and installation of 
groundwater monitoring wells, and groundwater and surface water sampling. 
Mr. Robinson provided field oversight and assistance during sampling and soil 
classification.

USACE/MPCA – Sediment Investigation, Duluth Harbor and Lower St. Louis River 
Area of Concern, Duluth, Minnesota - This sediment investigation project is being 
performed in and around the Lower St. Louis River and the Duluth Harbor, 
Minnesota for the purpose of establishing a baseline understanding of sediment 
contamination areas along the Minnesota shore line. Mr. Robinson developed 
the sampling analysis plan including the determination of sampling locations
using statically oriented design methods. Mr. Robinson also provided field 
oversight and performed sediment sampling using vibracore.  Also Mr. Robinson 
prepared maps (utilizing ArcGIS) to present the results of sediment quality 
assessment.  

MDOT Widening for Weave/Merge Lanes for US-131, Grand Rapids, Kent County, 
Michigan - This project consists of a design for the addition of a weave/merge 
lane on both northbound and southbound US-131 between Leonard Street and 
Ann Street through downtown Grand Rapids. To accommodate the additional 
lanes along this section of the freeway, several structures will also require 
widening. The project scope included analyzing the subsurface conditions to 
provide foundation recommendations and construction considerations for the 
widening of the existing pedestrian culvert underpass at Webster Street, the 
existing US-131 Bridge over Richmond Street, and the existing US-131 Bridge over 
the GTW Railroad and Indian Mill Creek. Mr. Robinson coordinated fieldwork and 
drilling along with the project team.  Mr. Robinson performed soil classification, 
laboratory testing, slope stability analysis, foundation analysis, retaining wall 
analysis, and report preparation. 

MDOT – M-20 at Schrader Creek, Mecosta, Mecosta County, Michigan -
This design-build project consists of the replacement of M-20 over Schrader Creek 
and the south branch of Schrader Creek with two bridges. Poor soils and minimal 
wetland impact at the crossings require that the bridges each be approximately 
500 feet long. Mr. Robinson coordinated fieldwork including, underground utility 
clearance, traffic control, and drilling crews, as well as sample collection and soil 
classification, and deep foundation design, and construction 
inspection/observation.

Mr. Robinson has over 5 years of experience in environmental and geotechnical 
engineering and consulting. He is involved in various environmental, 
geotechnical, and construction projects in which his responsibilities include field 
engineering, field sampling, engineering reporting, design and calculations, and 
laboratory testing.  He has also been involved with QA/QC for test reports from 
State and Local construction material testing.

Education:

BS Civil Engineering, 2007
Michigan Technological 
University, 

Registrations:

Professional Engineer, P.E., 
State of Michigan 2012,
(License No. pending)

Certifications and Special 
Training:

First Aid/CPR

OSHA 40-Hour HAZWOPER 

Confined Space Entry Training

OSHA 30-Hour Construction

ATSSA Traffic Control 
Supervisor

ACI Level I Field Tech
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TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

CANTON, MI  48187
CANTON, MI 48187

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records within the requested search area for the following databases:

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens
CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
CORRACTS Corrective Action Report
RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
MINES Mines Master Index File
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
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US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
COAL ASH DOE Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

MI DEL SHWS Delisted List of Contaminated Sites
MI SWF/LF Solid Waste Facilities Database
MI UIC Underground Injection Wells Database
MI HIST LF Inactive Solid Waste Facilities
MI SWRCY Recycling Facilities
MI LIENS Lien List
MI BROWNFIELDS Brownfields and UST Site Database
MI CDL Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
MI FINANCIAL ASSURANCE Financial Assurance Information Listing
MI COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed data on
individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

FEDERAL RECORDS

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/15/2012 has revealed that there are 5
     RCRA-SQG sites within the searched area.
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PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     CLEAN AIR TECHNOLOGY   41105 CAPITAL DR  2 5
     UNIQUE REFINISHERS INC   8021 N HAGGERTY RD  2 8
     YAZAKI NORTH AMERICA INC   6801 N HAGGERTY RD  12 46
     WAL MART STORES EAST LP   39500 FORD RD  17 80
     J C PENNEY   43690 FORD RD  26 134

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Conditionally
exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of
acutely hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/15/2012 has revealed that there are
     33 RCRA-CESQG sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     HINES PARK LINCOLN-MERCURY INC   41000 CAPITAL DR  2 6
     NOVEM CAR INTERIOR DESIGN INC   7610 MARKET DR  3 12
     NISHIKAWA OF AMERICA INC   40585 KOPPERNICK  4 14
     AXXIS CORPORATION   7375 COMMERCE BLVD  6 21
     GREENFIELD DIE & MANUFACTURING   7295 N HAGGERTY RD  7 25
     CREATIVE TECHNOLOGY SERVICES   7444 HAGGERTY ROAD  7 28
     ATG PRECISION PRODUCTS LLC   7545 N HAGGERTY RD  7 29
     DIVERSIFIED MACHINE INC   7261 COMMERCE BLVD  8 35
     MSC ENGINEERED MATERIALS AND S   6855 COMMERCE BLVD  9 37
     TAKAO AMERICA CORP   7075 COMMERCE BLVD  9 38
     SCHULER INC   7145 COMMERCE BLVD  9 40
     VALLEY FORGE TECHNICAL INFORMA   7121 N HAGGERTY RD  11 45
     KOHL’S DEPARTMENT STORES   44444 FORD RD  16 56
     HENLEY BLUEWATER LLC   44075 FORD RD  16 66
     FIRESTONE MASTERCARE   44120 FORD RD  16 69
     LOWES HOME CENTERS INC   44080 FORD RD  16 73
     KMART CORPORATION   5725 N SHELDON RD  16 75
     MARCH TIRE COMPANY   5759 N SHELDON RD  16 78
     HOME DEPOT USA INC   39825 FORD RD  19 93
     SAMS EAST INC   39800 FORD RD  19 97
     TCF BANK   45355 FORD RD  21 101
     SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA LLC   45350 FORD RD  21 106
     SEARS ROEBUCK & COMPANY   42053 FORD RD  22 111
     PLYMOUTH CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMEN   41889 FORD RD  22 112
     IKEA   41640 FORD RD  22 117
     SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA LLC   5596 N LILLEY RD  23 120
     MK CLEANERS INC   42452 FORD RD  23 124
     BED BATH AND BEYOND #3012   42595 FORD RD  24 126
     PITTSBURGH PAINTS   42743 FORD RD  25 127
     TARGET CORPORATION   43670 FORD RD  26 131
     MEIJER STORES LIMITED PARTNERS   45001 FORD RD  27 136
     JE & RHEE INC   45184 FORD RD  27 141
     STELLAS KINGSBORO CLEANERS LLC   3200 N LILLEY RD  30 147
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RCRA-NonGen: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA-NonGen list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/15/2012 has revealed that there
     are 15 RCRA-NonGen sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     ELLSWORTH INDUSTRIES   8079 N HAGGERTY RD  2 11
     L-3 COMMUNICATIONS DISPLAY SYS   40575 KOPPERNICK RD  4 16
     YAZAKI NORTH AMERICA INC   7763 N HAGGERTY RD  5 17
     DISCOUNT COMPUTERS INC   41106 KOPPERNICK RD  5 19
     MEER DENTAL   7277 N HAGGERTY RD  7 23
     STANFEST   6050 N HAGGERTY RD  14 53
     FORD & SHELDON INC   44404 FORD RD  16 59
     PENSKE AUTO CENTER   5725 SHELDON RD  16 76
     AMOCO OIL CO   41345 FORD RD  18 81
     KNIGHT ENTERPRISES INC   41350 FORD RD  18 87
     SHELL OIL COMPANY   5640 N HAGGERTY RD  18 91
     MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION   I 275 E&WB OVER FORD RD  20 100
     MONARCH CLEANERS   42073 FORD RD  22 109
     ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 8650   43675 FORD RD  26 129
     RENKIEWICZ PROPERTY   1008 N LOTZ RD  31 148

ERNS: The Emergency Response Notification System records and stores information on reported
releases of oil and hazardous substances. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA.

     A review of the ERNS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/02/2012 has revealed that there are 2
     ERNS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     Not reported   44409 FORD RD  16 58
     Not reported   SPEEDWAY GAS STATION FO 16 65

HMIRS: The Hazardous Materials Incident Report System contains hazardous material spill incidents
reported to the Department of Transportation. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA.

     A review of the HMIRS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2012 has revealed that there is 1
     HMIRS site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     Not reported   41350 FORD RD  18 87
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Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

     A review of the DOT OPS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/29/2011 has revealed that there is 1
     DOT OPS site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     Not reported   44101 FORD RD  16 63

TRIS: The Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System identifies facilities that release toxic
chemicals to the air, water, and land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III, Section 313. The source
of this database is the U.S. EPA.

     A review of the TRIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2009 has revealed that there is 1 TRIS
     site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     CANTON MANUFACTURING CORP   7295 HAGGERTY RD  7 27

MLTS: The Material Licensing Tracking System is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission
and contains a list fo approximately 8,100 sites which possess or use radioactive materials and are subject to
NRC licensing requirements.

     A review of the MLTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/21/2011 has revealed that there are 4
     MLTS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     CREATIVE TECHNOLOGY SERVICES   7444 HAGGERTY ROAD  7 27
     AMERICAN YAZAKI CORP   6700 HAGGERTY RD  12 52
     AMERICAN YAZAKI CORPORATION   6700 HAGGERTY RD  12 52
     2050 LEASING COMPANY   2050 HAGGERTY ROAD, SUI  28 144

FINDS: The Facility Index System contains both facility information and "pointers" to other
sources of information that contain more detail. These include: RCRIS; Permit Compliance System (PCS);
Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS); FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Fungicide Rodenticide Act]
and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System]; CERCLIS; DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to
manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental statutes); Federal
Underground Injection Control (FURS); Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS); Surface Impoundments (SIA); TSCA
Chemicals in Commerce Information System (CICS); PADS; RCRA-J (medical waste transporters/disposers); TRIS;
and TSCA. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA/NTIS.

     A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/23/2011 has revealed that there are 38
     FINDS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     CLEAN AIR TECHNOLOGY   41105 CAPITAL DR  2 5
     HINES PARK LINCOLN-MERCURY INC   41000 CAPITAL DR  2 6
     UNIQUE REFINISHERS INC   8021 N HAGGERTY RD  2 8
     MEER DENTAL   7277 N HAGGERTY RD  7 23
     GREENFIELD DIE & MANUFACTURING   7295 HAGGERTY RD  7 25
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PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     CANTON MANUFACTURING CORP   7295 HAGGERTY RD  7 25
     CREATIVE TECHNOLOGY SERVICES   7444 HAGGERTY ROAD  7 29
     ATG PRECISION PRODUCTS LLC   7545 N HAGGERTY RD  7 34
     VALLEY FORGE TECHNICAL INFORMA   7121 N HAGGERTY RD  11 46
     YAZAKI NORTH AMERICA INC   6801 N HAGGERTY RD  12 46
     STANFEST   6050 N HAGGERTY RD  14 53
     FORD & SHELDON INC   44404 FORD RD  16 59
     HENLEY BLUEWATER LLC   44075 FORD RD  16 66
     FIRESTONE MASTERCARE   44120 FORD RD  16 69
     LOWES HOME CENTERS INC   44080 FORD RD  16 73
     KMART CORPORATION   5725 N SHELDON RD  16 75
     PENSKE AUTO CENTER   5725 SHELDON RD  16 76
     MARCH TIRE COMPANY   5759 N SHELDON RD  16 78
     AMOCO OIL CO   41345 FORD RD  18 81
     KNIGHT ENTERPRISES INC   41350 FORD RD  18 87
     SHELL OIL COMPANY   5640 N HAGGERTY RD  18 91
     HOME DEPOT USA INC   39825 FORD RD  19 93
     SAMS EAST INC   39800 FORD RD  19 99
     MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION   I 275 E&WB OVER FORD RD  20 100
     SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA LLC   45350 FORD RD  21 106
     MONARCH CLEANERS   42073 FORD RD  22 109
     SEARS ROEBUCK & COMPANY   42053 FORD RD  22 110
     PLYMOUTH CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMEN   41889 FORD RD  22 112
     IKEA   41640 FORD RD  22 119
     SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA LLC   5596 N LILLEY RD  23 120
     MK CLEANERS INC   42452 FORD RD  23 124
     PITTSBURGH PAINTS   42743 FORD RD  25 129
     TARGET CORPORATION   43670 FORD RD  26 131
     J C PENNEY   43690 FORD RD  26 134
     MEIJER STORES LIMITED PARTNERS   45001 FORD RD  27 136
     JE & RHEE INC   45184 FORD RD  27 141
     KUJAT INC   3200 N LILLY RD  30 146
     ERIKSSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL   1275 NORTH HAGGERTY RD  32 150

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

MI SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Environmental Quality’s’ Contaminated
Sites List on Diskette With Address.

     A review of the MI SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/30/2012 has revealed that there is 1
     MI SHWS site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     5444 S. LILLEY ROAD   5444 LILLEY ROAD  23 119
Facility Status: No status assigned
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MI WDS: The Waste Data System (WDS) tracks activities at facilities regulated by the Solid Waste,
Scrap Tire, Hazardous Waste, and Liquid Industrial Waste programs.

     A review of the MI WDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/28/2011 has revealed that there is 1 MI
     WDS site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     CHECKERS ONE HOUR CLEANERS   43723 FORD RD  26 129

MI LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental Quality’s
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Database.

     A review of the MI LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/01/2012 has revealed that there are 11
     MI LUST sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     NATIONAL CONCRETE PRODUCTS CO   8233 N HAGGERTY RD  1 3
Facility Status: Closed

     FIRE STATION #2   41500 WARREN RD  10 43
Facility Status: Closed

     FORD & SHELDON INC   44404 FORD RD  16 59
Facility Status: Closed
Facility Status: Closed
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

     CANTON AMOCO   41345 FORD RD  18 83
Facility Status: Closed

     KNIGHT #31   41350 FORD RD  18 85
Facility Status: Open

     SHELL GAS STATION   5640 N HAGGERTY RD  18 89
Facility Status: Open
Facility Status: Open
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

     SPEEDWAY # 8724   45350 FORD RD  21 103
Facility Status: Closed

     PLYMOUTH CONSTRUCTION EQUIP   41889 FORD RD  22 114
Facility Status: Closed
Facility Status: Closed

     SPEEDWAY #2358   5596 N LILLEY RD  23 122
Facility Status: Closed

     MEIJER STORES LIMITED PARTNERS   45001 FORD RD  27 136
Facility Status: Closed
Facility Status: Closed

     WEYER HAEUSER COMPANY   1550 SHIRLEY INDUSTRIAL  29 144
Facility Status: Closed



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC3364442.1s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 8

MI UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Quality’s Michigan UST database.

     A review of the MI UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/01/2012 has revealed that there are 16
     MI UST sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     NATIONAL CONCRETE PRODUCTS CO   8233 N HAGGERTY RD  1 3
     TOYS-R-US   7900 N HAGGERTY RD  2 4
     FIRE STATION #2   41500 WARREN RD  10 43
     LIVONIA SITE NO. 16   39400 FORD RD  15 54
     CANTON PLACE   44505 FORD RD  16 56
     FORD & SHELDON INC   44404 FORD RD  16 59
     FIRESTONE MASTER CARE   44120 FORD RD  16 71
     CANTON AMOCO   41345 FORD RD  18 83
     KNIGHT #31   41350 FORD RD  18 85
     SHELL GAS STATION   5640 N HAGGERTY RD  18 89
     SPEEDWAY # 8724   45350 FORD RD  21 103
     PLYMOUTH CONSTRUCTION EQUIP   41889 FORD RD  22 114
     LIGHTHOUSE CAR WAS   41801 FORD RD  22 117
     SPEEDWAY #2358   5596 N LILLEY RD  23 122
     MEIJER STORES LIMITED PARTNERS   45001 FORD RD  27 136
     WEYER HAEUSER COMPANY   1550 SHIRLEY INDUSTRIAL  29 144

MI AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
Department of Natural Resources’ Michigan AST database.

     A review of the MI AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/09/2012 has revealed that there are 4
     MI AST sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     NEWPAR (DBA) VERIZON WIRELESS   39400 FORD ROAD  15 55
     LOWE’S CORPORATE OFFICE   44080 FORD RD  16 68
     DTE ENERGY LLC   5700 N CANTON CENTER RD  21 108
     PLYMOUTH CONSTRUCTION EQUIP   41889 FORD RD  22 114

NY MANIFEST: Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a TSD facility.

     A review of the NY MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 NY MANIFEST site 
     within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     FIRESTONE MASTERCARE   44120 FORD RD  16 69
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MI SPILLS: Environmental pollution emergencies reported to the Department of Environmental Quality
such as tanker accidents, pipeline breaks, and release of reportable quantities of hazardous substances.

     A review of the MI SPILLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/29/2012 has revealed that there is 1
     MI SPILLS site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     Not reported   44404 FORD RD.  16 58

MI AUL: A listing of sites with institutional and/or engineering controls in place.

     A review of the MI AUL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/28/2012 has revealed that there is 1 MI
     AUL site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     FORD & SHELDON INC   44404 FORD RD  16 59

MI DRYCLEANERS: A listing of drycleaning facilities in Michigan.

     A review of the MI DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/27/2012 has revealed that there
     are 3 MI DRYCLEANERS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     CHECKERS ONE HOUR CLEANERS   43723 FORD RD  26 129
     GOLDEN CARRIAGE CLEANERS   45184 FORD ROAD  27 143
     STELLA’S KINGSBORO CLEANERS LL   3200 LILLEY RD  30 146

MI NPDES: General information regarding NPDES (National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System)
permits and NPDES Storm Water permits.

     A review of the MI NPDES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/09/2012 has revealed that there is 1
     MI NPDES site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     SHILOH INDUSTRIES   7295 HAGGERTY ROAD  7 24

MI AIRS: Permit and emissions inventory data.

     A review of the MI AIRS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/29/2012 has revealed that there are 2
     MI AIRS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     LOWE’S HOME CENTERS, INC   44080 FORD ROAD  16 72
     WEYER HAEUSER COMPANY   1550 SHIRLEY INDUSTRIAL  29 144
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MI BEA: Baseline Environmental Assessment.

     A review of the MI BEA list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/25/2012 has revealed that there are 4
     MI BEA sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     GNS HOLDING, INC.   7261 COMMERCE BOULEVARD 8 35
     RIERA, GIUSEPPA & ANGELA   6108-6120 CANTON CENTER  13 52
     GRAND/SAWKA OF CANTON, LLC   FORD ROAD AND SHELDON R 16 58
     CANTON PLAZA   42400-42454 FORD ROAD  23 126
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Please refer to the end of the findings report for unmapped orphan sites due to poor or inadequate address information.



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Total
Database Plotted

FEDERAL RECORDS

    0NPL
    0Proposed NPL
    0Delisted NPL
    0NPL LIENS
    0CERCLIS
    0CERC-NFRAP
    0LIENS 2
    0CORRACTS
    0RCRA-TSDF
    0RCRA-LQG
    5RCRA-SQG
   33RCRA-CESQG
   15RCRA-NonGen
    0US ENG CONTROLS
    0US INST CONTROL
    2ERNS
    1HMIRS
    1DOT OPS
    0US CDL
    0US BROWNFIELDS
    0DOD
    0FUDS
    0LUCIS
    0CONSENT
    0ROD
    0UMTRA
    0ODI
    0DEBRIS REGION 9
    0MINES
    1TRIS
    0TSCA
    0FTTS
    0HIST FTTS
    0SSTS
    0ICIS
    0PADS
    4MLTS
    0RADINFO
   38FINDS
    0RAATS
    0US HIST CDL
    0PCB TRANSFORMER
    0FEDERAL FACILITY
    0US FIN ASSUR
    0EPA WATCH LIST
    0PRP
    02020 COR ACTION
    0COAL ASH DOE
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Total
Database Plotted

    0FEMA UST
    0SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0COAL ASH EPA

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

    1MI SHWS
    0MI DEL SHWS
    0MI SWF/LF
    1MI WDS
    0MI UIC
    0MI HIST LF
    0MI SWRCY
   11MI LUST
   16MI UST
    0MI LIENS
    4MI AST
    1NY MANIFEST
    1MI SPILLS
    1MI AUL
    3MI DRYCLEANERS
    0MI BROWNFIELDS
    0MI CDL
    1MI NPDES
    2MI AIRS
    4MI BEA
    0MI FINANCIAL ASSURANCE
    0MI COAL ASH

TRIBAL RECORDS

    0INDIAN RESERV
    0INDIAN ODI
    0INDIAN LUST
    0INDIAN UST
    0INDIAN VCP

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

    0Manufactured Gas Plants

NOTES:

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            12/26/1991Remove Date:
            DieselProduct:
            01/01/1977Install Date:
            6000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01/11/2001Date of Collection:
            (734) 453-8448Contact Phone:
            ROBERT D. TERWINContact:
            (734) 453-8448Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            PLYMOUTH, MI 48170-4320Owner City,St,Zip:
            939 S MILL STOwner Address:
            NATL CONCRETE PRODUCTS COOwner Name:
            -83.44531Longitude:
            42.34645Latitude:
            CLOSEDFacility Type:
            00012451Facility ID:

UST:

               02/24/1993Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               UnknownSubstance Released:
               12/26/1991Release Date:
               C-2708-91Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               01/11/2001Date of Collection:
               -83.44531Longitude:
               42.34645Latitude:
               National Concrete Products, CantSite Name:
               SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (734) 453-8448Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Plymouth, MI 48170-4320Owner City,St,Zip:
               939 S Mill StOwner Address:
               Natl Concrete Products CoOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00012451Facility ID:

LUST:

CANTON, MI  48187
MI UST8233 N HAGGERTY RD    N/A

1 MI LUSTNATIONAL CONCRETE PRODUCTS CO U000268900
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            12/26/1991Remove Date:
            DieselProduct:
            01/01/1977Install Date:
            6000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            2Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:

NATIONAL CONCRETE PRODUCTS CO  (Continued) U000268900

            NoImpressed Device:
            Fiberglass Reinforced plasticConstruction Material:
            Suction: No Valve At TankPiping Type:
            Bare SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
            03/08/1999Remove Date:
            DieselProduct:
            01/01/1989Install Date:
            10000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01/11/2001Date of Collection:
            (734) 374-5137Contact Phone:
            RICK STAHLContact:
            (734) 287-2450Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            SOUTHGATE, MI 48195-2227Owner City,St,Zip:
            11800 REECK RDOwner Address:
            TOYS R USOwner Name:
            -83.44476Longitude:
            42.34277Latitude:
            CLOSEDFacility Type:
            00039978Facility ID:

UST:

CANTON, MI  48187
7900 N HAGGERTY RD    N/A

2 MI USTTOYS-R-US U003659256
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1970Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    AUSTIN FRANK XOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1970Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    AUSTIN FRANK XOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (313) 459-6320Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    41105 CAPITAL DRContact address:
                    MARK  JUNGContact:
                    MID985652437EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    41105 CAPITAL DRFacility address:
                    CLEAN AIR TECHNOLOGYFacility name:
                    10/13/1992Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

CANTON, MI  48187
FINDS41105 CAPITAL DR MID985652437

2 RCRA-SQGCLEAN AIR TECHNOLOGY 1000828186
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110042283061Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:

CLEAN AIR TECHNOLOGY  (Continued) 1000828186

                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (734) 455-6305Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    41000 CAPITAL DRContact address:
                    PAUL  TRIPPContact:
                    MID982622417EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    41000 CAPITAL DRFacility address:
                    HINES PARK LINCOLN-MERCURY INCFacility name:
                    09/30/2004Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

CANTON, MI  48187
FINDS41000 CAPITAL DR MID982622417

2 RCRA-CESQGHINES PARK LINCOLN-MERCURY INC 1000221321

TC3364442.1s   Page 6 of 150



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    HINES PARK LINCOLN-MERCURY INCFacility name:
                    04/07/1989Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    HINES PARK LINCOLN-MERCURY INCFacility name:
                    05/13/2004Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1989Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    MICHAEL G KOLBOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1989Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    MICHAEL G KOLBOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from

HINES PARK LINCOLN-MERCURY INC  (Continued) 1000221321

TC3364442.1s   Page 7 of 150



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003631446Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE

HINES PARK LINCOLN-MERCURY INC  (Continued) 1000221321

                    JOSEPH KOTTOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    03/05/1987Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    JOSEPH KOTTOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (734) 341-7499Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    8021 N HAGGERTY RDContact address:
                    JANET  YUCHASZContact:
                    MID985649672EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    8021 N HAGGERTY RDFacility address:
                    UNIQUE REFINISHERS INCFacility name:
                    04/12/2010Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

CANTON, MI  48187
FINDS8021 N HAGGERTY RD MID985649672

2 RCRA-SQGUNIQUE REFINISHERS INC 1000827932

TC3364442.1s   Page 8 of 150



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/22/2008    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/28/2008Date achieved compliance:
                    02/14/2008Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    UNIQUE REFINISHERS INCFacility name:
                    08/03/1992Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    UNIQUE REFINISHERS INCFacility name:
                    06/02/2008Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    03/05/1987Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:

UNIQUE REFINISHERS INC  (Continued) 1000827932

TC3364442.1s   Page 9 of 150



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003673793Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/16/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/08/1994Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/28/2008Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/14/2008Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/04/2008Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/14/2008Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/11/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/16/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    04/11/1994Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/22/2008    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/04/2008Date achieved compliance:
                    02/14/2008Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:

UNIQUE REFINISHERS INC  (Continued) 1000827932

TC3364442.1s   Page 10 of 150



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

UNIQUE REFINISHERS INC  (Continued) 1000827932

                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    11/10/1976Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    JACK COOKOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    11/10/1976Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    JACK COOKOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (313) 218-4790Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    8079 N HAGGERTY RDContact address:
                    CHAD  MONTEITHContact:
                    PLYMOUTH, MI 48170
                    PO BOX 5366Mailing address:
                    MIK418773321EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    8079 N HAGGERTY RDFacility address:
                    ELLSWORTH INDUSTRIESFacility name:
                    03/13/2002Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

CANTON, MI  48187
8079 N HAGGERTY RD MIK418773321

2 RCRA-NonGenELLSWORTH INDUSTRIES 1007097832

TC3364442.1s   Page 11 of 150



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ELLSWORTH INDUSTRIESFacility name:
                    03/12/2002Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:

ELLSWORTH INDUSTRIES  (Continued) 1007097832

                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (734) 454-4565Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    7610 MARKET DRContact address:
                    KURT  WOZNAKContact:
                    MIK859479412EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    7610 MARKET DRFacility address:
                    NOVEM CAR INTERIOR DESIGN INCFacility name:
                    01/31/2003Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

CANTON, MI  48187
7610 MARKET DR MIK859479412

3 RCRA-CESQGNOVEM CAR INTERIOR DESIGN INC 1007100637

TC3364442.1s   Page 12 of 150
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    NOVEM CAR INTERIOR DESIGN INCFacility name:
                    01/01/1980Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/31/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    CRABILL AND COMPANYOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1995Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NOVEM CAR INTERIOR DESIGN INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely

NOVEM CAR INTERIOR DESIGN INC  (Continued) 1007100637

TC3364442.1s   Page 13 of 150
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

NOVEM CAR INTERIOR DESIGN INC  (Continued) 1007100637

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/01/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    AKIRA ASANOOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/01/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NISHIKAWA OF AMERICA INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (248) 596-6270Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    40585 KOPPERNICKContact address:
                    CINDY  LANNContact:
                    NOVI, MI 48376
                    39550 ORCHARD HILL PLMailing address:
                    MIK236794947EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    40585 KOPPERNICKFacility address:
                    NISHIKAWA OF AMERICA INCFacility name:
                    03/04/2008Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

CANTON, MI  48187
40585 KOPPERNICK MIK236794947

4 RCRA-CESQGNISHIKAWA OF AMERICA INC 1010784785

TC3364442.1s   Page 14 of 150
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/01/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    AKIRA ASANOOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/01/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NISHIKAWA OF AMERICA INCOwner/operator name:

NISHIKAWA OF AMERICA INC  (Continued) 1010784785
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                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    03/01/2009Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTEOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    03/01/2009Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTEOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Other land typeLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (734) 354-1843Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    40575 KOPPERNICK RDContact address:
                    MICHAEL  BURKEContact:
                    MIK915184519EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    40575 KOPPERNICK RDFacility address:
                    L-3 COMMUNICATIONS DISPLAY SYSTEMSFacility name:
                    03/03/2009Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

CANTON, MI  48187
40575 KOPPERNICK RD MIK915184519

4 RCRA-NonGenL-3 COMMUNICATIONS DISPLAY SYSTEMS 1010785712
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/01/2008Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    L-3 COMMUNICATIONS DISPLAY SYSTEMSFacility name:
                    01/08/2008Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

L-3 COMMUNICATIONS DISPLAY SYSTEMS  (Continued) 1010785712

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/2004Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTEOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (734) 983-1210Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    7763 N HAGGERTY RDContact address:
                    ALAN  HUNTContact:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    6801 N HAGGERTY RDMailing address:
                    MIK939133229EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    7763 N HAGGERTY RDFacility address:
                    YAZAKI NORTH AMERICA INCFacility name:
                    12/31/2003Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

CANTON, MI  48187
7763 N HAGGERTY RD MIK939133229

5 RCRA-NonGenYAZAKI NORTH AMERICA INC 1007101144

TC3364442.1s   Page 17 of 150



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    YAZAKI NORTH AMERICA INCFacility name:
                    11/22/2002Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    YAZAKI NORTH AMERICA INCFacility name:
                    03/20/2003Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/2004Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTEOwner/operator name:

YAZAKI NORTH AMERICA INC  (Continued) 1007101144
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/03/2011Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    DISCOUNT COMPUTERS INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/03/2011Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    DISCOUNT COMPUTERS INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    MARKG@DISCOMINC.COMContact email:
                    101Telephone ext.:
                    (888) 228-5623Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    MARK J GLOVERContact:
                    MIK251818894EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    41106 KOPPERNICK RDFacility address:
                    DISCOUNT COMPUTERS INCFacility name:
                    08/11/2011Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

CANTON, MI  48187
41106 KOPPERNICK RD MIK251818894

5 RCRA-NonGenDISCOUNT COMPUTERS INC 1010784802
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/20/2011    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/11/2011Date achieved compliance:
                    07/20/2011Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/06/2012    Enforcement action date:
                    LETTER OF INTENT TO INITIATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    01/30/2012Date violation determined:
                    Permit Condition or RequirementArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    DISCOUNT COMPUTERS INCFacility name:
                    02/15/2008Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    DISCOUNT COMPUTERS INCFacility name:
                    01/03/2011Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    YesGenerated waste on-site:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    BatteriesWaste type:

Universal Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:

DISCOUNT COMPUTERS INC  (Continued) 1010784802
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EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/11/2011Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/11/2011Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    07/20/2011Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOLLOW-UP INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    08/10/2011Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Permit Condition or RequirementArea of violation:
                    CASE DEVELOPMENT INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    01/30/2012Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

DISCOUNT COMPUTERS INC  (Continued) 1010784802

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (734) 451-9730Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    7375 COMMERCE BLVDContact address:
                    MARTIN  GNEUHSContact:
                    MIK277339925EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    7375 COMMERCE BLVDFacility address:
                    AXXIS CORPORATIONFacility name:
                    06/25/2002Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

CANTON, MI  48187
7375 COMMERCE BLVD MIK277339925

6 RCRA-CESQGAXXIS CORPORATION 1007096960
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Map ID
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Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    07/31/2001Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    AXXIS CORPORATIONOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    07/31/2001Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    AXXIS CORPORATIONOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

AXXIS CORPORATION  (Continued) 1007096960
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                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/2002Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTEOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/2002Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTEOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (734) 454-0300Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    7277 N HAGGERTY RDContact address:
                    KIM  KANCLERZContact:
                    MIR000037903EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    7277 N HAGGERTY RDFacility address:
                    MEER DENTALFacility name:
                    12/31/2001Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

CANTON, MI  48187
FINDS7277 N HAGGERTY RD MIR000037903

7 RCRA-NonGenMEER DENTAL 1001460081
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003709103Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MEER DENTALFacility name:
                    03/01/1999Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

MEER DENTAL  (Continued) 1001460081

          4090004Hydrologic Unit Code:
          LONLon Type Code:
          WLon Direction:
          -83.450000Longitude:
          LATLat Type Code:
          NLat Direction:
          42.3380599Latitude:
          Shiloh Ind-Canton-HaggertyDesigned Name:
          Not reportedFacility Name 4:
          Not reportedFacility Name 3:
          Canton Manufacturing DivisionFacility Name 2:
          COCPermit Type:
          Canton, MI 48187Permittee City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedPermittee Addr2:
          7295 Haggerty RoadPermittee Address:
          Greenfield Die & Manufacturing CorporationPermittee Name:
          04/01/2012Expiration Date:
          04/01/2007Effective Date:
          03/27/2007Issue Date:
          Not reportedPermitee Email:
          NPermitee PO Box:
          MIS210796Permit Number:

MI NPDES:

CANTON, MI  48187
7295 HAGGERTY ROAD    N/A

7 MI NPDESSHILOH INDUSTRIES S107794304
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CRITERIA AND HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANT INVENTORY

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110038069611Registry ID:

FINDS:

CANTON, MI  48187
7295 HAGGERTY RD    N/A

7 FINDSGREENFIELD DIE & MANUFACTURING CORP 1011980146

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110025333315Registry ID:

FINDS:

CANTON, MI  48187
7295 HAGGERTY RD    N/A

7 FINDSCANTON MANUFACTURING CORP 1009600555

                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (734) 354-3138Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    7295 N HAGGERTY RDContact address:
                    JEFF  LIMContact:
                    MIK426366621EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    7295 N HAGGERTY RDFacility address:
                    GREENFIELD DIE & MANUFACTURING CORPFacility name:
                    11/17/2005Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

CANTON, MI  48187
7295 N HAGGERTY RD MIK426366621

7 RCRA-CESQGGREENFIELD DIE & MANUFACTURING CORP 1009217317
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                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    GREENFIELD DIE & MANUFACTURING CORPFacility name:
                    01/01/1980Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    11/01/2005Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    SHILOH INDUSTRIES INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    11/01/2005Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    SHILOH INDUSTRIES INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar

GREENFIELD DIE & MANUFACTURING CORP  (Continued) 1009217317
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

GREENFIELD DIE & MANUFACTURING CORP  (Continued) 1009217317

2 additional US_TRIS: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

TRIS:

CANTON, MI  48187
7295 HAGGERTY RD 48187GRNFL72

7 TRISCANTON MANUFACTURING CORP 1009999279

          JAMES BOTTIInspector Name:
          M.S/RSOLicensee Contact:
          1/1/2013Next Inspection Date:
          1/1/2008Last Inspection Date:
          NoBurial Use:
          NoIncinerate Use:
          NoRedistribution Use:
          NoStore Material Use:
          Not reportedStates Allowing Use:
          Not reportedDepartment/Bldg:
          32641Institution Code:
          734.662.3197Contact Phone:
          JAMES M BOTTIContact Name:
          3/31/2016Lic. Expiration Date:
          5/18/2010License Date:
          3/27/2007First License Date:
          21-32641-01License Number:

MLTS:

CANTON, MI  48187
7444 HAGGERTY ROAD    N/A

7 MLTSCREATIVE TECHNOLOGY SERVICES 1010149520
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                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/14/2004Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    CREATIVE TECHNOLOGY SERVICESOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/14/2004Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    BECKGEN DEVELOPMENT COMPANYOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (734) 207-3491Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    7444 HAGGERTY ROADContact address:
                    WESLEY  MCKENZIEContact:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    7444 HAGGERTY RDMailing address:
                    MIK932417256EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    7444 HAGGERTY ROADFacility address:
                    CREATIVE TECHNOLOGY SERVICESFacility name:
                    06/14/2004Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

CANTON, MI  48187
7444 HAGGERTY ROAD MIK932417256

7 RCRA-CESQGCREATIVE TECHNOLOGY SERVICES 1007880716
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):

CREATIVE TECHNOLOGY SERVICES  (Continued) 1007880716

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110020482501Registry ID:

FINDS:

CANTON, MI  48187
7444 HAGGERTY ROAD    N/A

7 FINDSCREATIVE TECHNOLOGY SERVICES 1007878336

                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    BRIAN H MAZURContact:
                    MIK873265995EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    7545 N HAGGERTY RDFacility address:
                    ATG PRECISION PRODUCTS LLCFacility name:
                    04/07/2011Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

CANTON, MI  48187
7545 N HAGGERTY RD MIK873265995

7 RCRA-CESQGATG PRECISION PRODUCTS LLC 1007880648
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                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    04/05/2004Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    CLIFFORD DIRKSENOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    04/05/2004Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    CLIFFORD DIRKSENOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    BMAZUR@ATGPP.COMContact email:
                    (734) 416-4309Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:

ATG PRECISION PRODUCTS LLC  (Continued) 1007880648
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                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/28/2009    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/25/2010Date achieved compliance:
                    09/02/2009Date violation determined:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/23/2010    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    09/02/2009Date violation determined:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ATG PRECISION PRODUCTS LLCFacility name:
                    11/18/2004Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ATG PRECISION PRODUCTS LLCFacility name:
                    05/07/2009Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ATG PRECISION PRODUCTS LLCFacility name:
                    04/09/2010Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:

ATG PRECISION PRODUCTS LLC  (Continued) 1007880648
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                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/23/2010    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    09/02/2009Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/25/2010    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    09/02/2009Date violation determined:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/25/2010    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    09/02/2009Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/23/2010    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    09/02/2009Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:

ATG PRECISION PRODUCTS LLC  (Continued) 1007880648
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                    09/02/2009Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/28/2009    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/25/2010Date achieved compliance:
                    09/02/2009Date violation determined:
                    Used Oil - GeneratorsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/28/2009    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    09/02/2009Date violation determined:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/25/2010    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    09/02/2009Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/28/2009    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    09/02/2009Date violation determined:

ATG PRECISION PRODUCTS LLC  (Continued) 1007880648
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/02/2009Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/02/2009Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/25/2010Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/02/2009Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/02/2009Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/25/2010Date achieved compliance:
                    Used Oil - GeneratorsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/02/2009Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/28/2009    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:

ATG PRECISION PRODUCTS LLC  (Continued) 1007880648

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110020477893Registry ID:

FINDS:

CANTON, MI  48187
7545 N HAGGERTY RD    N/A

7 FINDSATG PRECISION PRODUCTS LLC 1007737099
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          RDDivision Assigned:
          williaktReviewer:
          No RequestDetermination 20107A:
          Not reportedCategory:
          0Petition Disclosure:
          No RequestPetition Determination:
          GNS Holding, Inc.Submitter Name:
          11/23/2011Date Received:
          Southeast MIDistrict:
          4997BEA Number:
          Not reportedSecondary Address:

BEA:

CANTON TOWNSHIP, MI  48187
7261 COMMERCE BOULEVARD    N/A

8 MI BEAGNS HOLDING, INC. S111455267

                    11/21/2005Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    CONE TEAM LLCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (517) 548-0500Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    7261 COMMERCE BLVDContact address:
                    DAN  WALIGORAContact:
                    MIK761811322EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    7261 COMMERCE BLVDFacility address:
                    DIVERSIFIED MACHINE INCFacility name:
                    12/05/2005Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

CANTON, MI  48187
7261 COMMERCE BLVD MIK761811322

8 RCRA-CESQGDIVERSIFIED MACHINE INC 1009217405
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    DIVERSIFIED MACHINE INCFacility name:
                    01/01/1980Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    YesGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    CONSUMER ELECTRONICSWaste type:

                    YesGenerated waste on-site:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    BatteriesWaste type:

Universal Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    11/21/2005Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    BRUCE R SWIFT CEOOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

DIVERSIFIED MACHINE INC  (Continued) 1009217405
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                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/06/2006Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    MATERIAL SCIENCES CORPORATIONOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/06/2006Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    MATERIAL SCIENCES CORPORATIONOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (734) 207-4423Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    6855 COMMERCE BLVDContact address:
                    JEROME  MATHIEUContact:
                    MIK324542711EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    6855 COMMERCE BLVDFacility address:
                    MSC ENGINEERED MATERIALS AND SOLUTIONS GROUPFacility name:
                    12/06/2006Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

CANTON, MI  48187
6855 COMMERCE BLVD MIK324542711

9 RCRA-CESQGMSC ENGINEERED MATERIALS AND SOLUTIONS GROUP 1010319773
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:

MSC ENGINEERED MATERIALS AND SOLUTIONS GROUP  (Continued) 1010319773

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (734) 468-2012Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    7075 COMMERCE BLVDContact address:
                    ROY  THORSONContact:
                    MIK981824469EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    7075 COMMERCE BLVDFacility address:
                    TAKAO AMERICA CORPFacility name:
                    04/27/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

CANTON, MI  48187
7075 COMMERCE BLVD MIK981824469

9 RCRA-CESQGTAKAO AMERICA CORP 1010321400
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/18/2006Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    SHIGEYA YAMAGUCHIOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/18/2006Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    SHIGEYA YAMAGUCHIOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

TAKAO AMERICA CORP  (Continued) 1010321400
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                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    02/03/1961Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    SCHULER AGOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    02/03/1961Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    SCHULER AGOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (734) 207-7269Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    7145 COMMERCE BLVDContact address:
                    PAULA  ZASADNYContact:
                    MIK535186886EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    7145 COMMERCE BLVDFacility address:
                    SCHULER INCFacility name:
                    04/04/2008Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

CANTON, MI  48187
7145 COMMERCE BLVD MIK535186886

9 RCRA-CESQGSCHULER INC 1007098543
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                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/11/2008    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/07/2008Date achieved compliance:
                    02/01/2008Date violation determined:
                    Used Oil - GeneratorsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/11/2008    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/12/2008Date achieved compliance:
                    02/01/2008Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SCHULER INCFacility name:
                    10/03/2001Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:

SCHULER INC  (Continued) 1007098543
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                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/11/2008    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/12/2008Date achieved compliance:
                    02/01/2008Date violation determined:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/11/2008    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/14/2008Date achieved compliance:
                    02/01/2008Date violation determined:
                    Used Oil - GeneratorsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/11/2008    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/14/2008Date achieved compliance:
                    02/01/2008Date violation determined:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/11/2008    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/02/2008Date achieved compliance:
                    02/01/2008Date violation determined:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

SCHULER INC  (Continued) 1007098543
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/12/2008Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/01/2008Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/07/2008Date achieved compliance:
                    Used Oil - GeneratorsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/01/2008Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/12/2008Date achieved compliance:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/01/2008Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/14/2008Date achieved compliance:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/01/2008Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/14/2008Date achieved compliance:
                    Used Oil - GeneratorsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/01/2008Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/02/2008Date achieved compliance:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/01/2008Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

SCHULER INC  (Continued) 1007098543

               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               01/11/2001Date of Collection:
               -83.44896Longitude:
               42.33517Latitude:
               Canton Fire DepartmentSite Name:
               SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (734) 397-5426Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Canton, MI 48188-1608Owner City,St,Zip:
               1150 S Canton Center RdOwner Address:
               Canton TwpOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00007440Facility ID:

LUST:

CANTON, MI  48187
MI UST41500 WARREN RD    N/A

10 MI LUSTFIRE STATION #2 U002303758
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            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Suction: No Valve At TankPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            03/22/1995Remove Date:
            DieselProduct:
            03/18/1978Install Date:
            1000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            2Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Suction: No Valve At TankPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            03/22/1995Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            03/18/1978Install Date:
            1000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01/11/2001Date of Collection:
            (734) 397-5426Contact Phone:
            SUSAN KOPINSKIContact:
            (734) 397-5426Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            CANTON, MI 48188-1608Owner City,St,Zip:
            1150 S CANTON CENTER RDOwner Address:
            CANTON TWPOwner Name:
            -83.44896Longitude:
            42.33517Latitude:
            CLOSEDFacility Type:
            00007440Facility ID:

UST:

               08/05/1996Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               UnknownSubstance Released:
               03/15/1995Release Date:
               C-0302-95Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:

FIRE STATION #2  (Continued) U002303758
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                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    03/15/2004Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    VALLEY FORGE TECH INFORMATION SVCSOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    03/15/2004Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    VALLEY FORGE TECH INFORMATION SVCSOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (734) 582-2346Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48188
                    7121 N HAGGERTY RDContact address:
                    BRIAN  CONSIDINEContact:
                    MIK838188993EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48188
                    7121 N HAGGERTY RDFacility address:
                    VALLEY FORGE TECHNICAL INFORMATION SVCSFacility name:
                    10/12/2004Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

CANTON, MI  48188
7121 N HAGGERTY RD MIK838188993

11 RCRA-CESQGVALLEY FORGE TECHNICAL INFORMATION SVCS 1007880582
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:

VALLEY FORGE TECHNICAL INFORMATION SVCS  (Continued) 1007880582

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110020477991Registry ID:

FINDS:

CANTON, MI  48187
7121 N HAGGERTY RD    N/A

11 FINDSVALLEY FORGE TECHNICAL INFORMATION SVCS 1007737109

                    (734) 983-1242Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    WILLIAM J SCHAFERContact:
                    MID985654268EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    6801 N HAGGERTY RDFacility address:
                    YAZAKI NORTH AMERICA INCFacility name:
                    04/28/2011Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

CANTON, MI  48187
FINDS6801 N HAGGERTY RD MID985654268

12 RCRA-SQGYAZAKI NORTH AMERICA INC 1000828359
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                    04/07/2010Date form received by agency:
Historical Generators:

                    YesGenerated waste on-site:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    BatteriesWaste type:

Universal Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    11/05/2002Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    YAZAKI NORTH AMERICA INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    11/05/2002Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    YAZAKI NORTH AMERICA INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    WILLIAM.SCHAFER@US.YAZAKI.COMContact email:

YAZAKI NORTH AMERICA INC  (Continued) 1000828359
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                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/04/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    04/28/2003Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    YAZAKI NORTH AMERICA INCFacility name:
                    01/01/1980Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    YAZAKI NORTH AMERICA INCFacility name:
                    06/10/1987Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    YAZAKI NORTH AMERICA INCFacility name:
                    11/30/1992Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    YAZAKI NORTH AMERICA INCFacility name:
                    10/02/2002Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    YAZAKI NORTH AMERICA INCFacility name:
                    03/20/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    YAZAKI NORTH AMERICA INCFacility name:
                    03/01/2004Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    YAZAKI NORTH AMERICA INCFacility name:
                    03/23/2005Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    YAZAKI NORTH AMERICA INCFacility name:
                    03/19/2006Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    YAZAKI NORTH AMERICA INCFacility name:
                    04/24/2009Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    YAZAKI NORTH AMERICA INCFacility name:

YAZAKI NORTH AMERICA INC  (Continued) 1000828359
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                    05/02/2003    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/04/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    04/28/2003Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/02/2003    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/04/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    04/28/2003Date violation determined:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/02/2003    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/04/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    04/28/2003Date violation determined:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/02/2003    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/04/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    04/28/2003Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/02/2003    Enforcement action date:

YAZAKI NORTH AMERICA INC  (Continued) 1000828359
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                    04/28/2003Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    06/04/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/28/2003Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/02/2003    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/04/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    04/28/2003Date violation determined:
                    Used Oil - GeneratorsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/02/2003    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/04/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    04/28/2003Date violation determined:
                    Universal Waste - Small Quantity HandlersArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/02/2003    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/04/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    04/28/2003Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:

YAZAKI NORTH AMERICA INC  (Continued) 1000828359
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003677129Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    06/04/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/28/2003Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    06/04/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    Used Oil - GeneratorsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/28/2003Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    06/04/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    Universal Waste - Small Quantity HandlersArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/28/2003Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    06/04/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/28/2003Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    06/04/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/28/2003Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    06/04/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/28/2003Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    06/04/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:

YAZAKI NORTH AMERICA INC  (Continued) 1000828359
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          ANDREW ALLISONInspector Name:
          Not reportedLicensee Contact:
          Not reportedNext Inspection Date:
          Not reportedLast Inspection Date:
          NoBurial Use:
          NoIncinerate Use:
          NoRedistribution Use:
          NoStore Material Use:
          Not reportedStates Allowing Use:
          Not reportedDepartment/Bldg:
          23621Institution Code:
          Not reportedContact Phone:
          ANDREW  ALLISONContact Name:
          8/31/1991Lic. Expiration Date:
          8/22/1986License Date:
          8/22/1986First License Date:
          21-23621-01ELicense Number:

MLTS:

CANTON, MI  48187
6700 HAGGERTY RD    N/A

12 MLTSAMERICAN YAZAKI CORP 1000359457

          Not reportedInspector Name:
          V.PRESIDENTLicensee Contact:
          Not reportedNext Inspection Date:
          Not reportedLast Inspection Date:
          NoBurial Use:
          NoIncinerate Use:
          NoRedistribution Use:
          NoStore Material Use:
          Not reportedStates Allowing Use:
          Not reportedDepartment/Bldg:
          24715Institution Code:
          Not reportedContact Phone:
          MASAYUKI  YAMAMOTOContact Name:
          Not reportedLic. Expiration Date:
          Not reportedLicense Date:
          Not reportedFirst License Date:
          XLicense Number:

MLTS:

CANTON, MI  48187
6700 HAGGERTY RD    N/A

12 MLTSAMERICAN YAZAKI CORPORATION 1014474006

          1Petition Disclosure:
          AffirmedPetition Determination:
          GIUSEPPA & ANGELA RIERASubmitter Name:
          10/12/1995Date Received:
          Southeast MIDistrict:
          23BEA Number:
          Not reportedSecondary Address:

BEA:

CANTON TOWNSHIP, MI
6108-6120 CANTON CENTER ROAD    N/A

13 MI BEARIERA, GIUSEPPA & ANGELA S104909590
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          Storage Tank DivisionDivision Assigned:
          temppmReviewer:
          AffirmedDetermination 20107A:
          No Hazardous Substance(s)Category:

RIERA, GIUSEPPA & ANGELA  (Continued) S104909590

                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/2002Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTEOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/2002Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTEOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Other land typeLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (313) 981-9324Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    6050 N HAGGERTY RDContact address:
                    JOHN  JOHNSONContact:
                    MID985652320EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    6050 N HAGGERTY RDFacility address:
                    STANFESTFacility name:
                    12/31/2001Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

CANTON, MI  48187
FINDS6050 N HAGGERTY RD MID985652320

14 RCRA-NonGenSTANFEST 1000828175
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003675675Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/13/1994Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    STANFESTFacility name:
                    10/05/1992Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:

STANFEST  (Continued) 1000828175

            USAOwner Country:
            SOUTHFIELD, MI 48034-8449Owner City,St,Zip:
            26935 NORTHWESTERN HWY STE 100Owner Address:
            DETROIT CELLULAR TELEPHONE COOwner Name:
            -83.42899Longitude:
            42.32349Latitude:
            CLOSEDFacility Type:
            00012568Facility ID:

UST:

WESTLAND, MI  48185
39400 FORD RD    N/A

15 MI USTLIVONIA SITE NO. 16 U003322504
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            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            03/01/1993Remove Date:
            DieselProduct:
            03/25/1985Install Date:
            275Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01/11/2001Date of Collection:
            (313) 737-1547Contact Phone:
            THOMAS A. DENARDIContact:
            (248) 737-1554Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:

LIVONIA SITE NO. 16  (Continued) U003322504

                    SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
                    (313) 910-6088Owner Telephone:
                    Mike WargoOwner Contact:
                    USAOwner County:
                    WESTLAND, MI 48033Owner City,St,Zip:
                    39400 FORD ROADOwner Address:
                    NEWPAR (DBA) VERIZON WIRELESSOwner Name:
                    ACTIVEType:
                    (313) 910-6088Facility Phone:
                    91084881Facility ID:

                    Not reportedHorizontal Datum:
                    Not reportedAccuracy:
                    Not reportedDate of Collection:
                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    Mike WargoContact:
                    SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
                    (313) 910-6088Owner Telephone:
                    Mike WargoOwner Contact:
                    USAOwner County:
                    WESTLAND, MI 48033Owner City,St,Zip:
                    39400 FORD ROADOwner Address:
                    NEWPAR (DBA) VERIZON WIRELESSOwner Name:
                    ACTIVEType:
                    (313) 910-6088Facility Phone:
                    91084881Facility ID:

AST:

WESTLAND, MI  48033
39400 FORD ROAD    N/A

15 MI ASTNEWPAR (DBA) VERIZON WIRELESS A100350951
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                    Not reportedHorizontal Datum:
                    Not reportedAccuracy:
                    Not reportedDate of Collection:
                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    Mike WargoContact:

NEWPAR (DBA) VERIZON WIRELESS  (Continued) A100350951

            NoImpressed Device:
            Cathodically Protected SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Cathodically ProtectedPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Automatic Tank Gauging,Groundwater Monitoring,Manual Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
            06/29/1999Remove Date:
            DieselProduct:
            07/28/1989Install Date:
            300Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01/11/2001Date of Collection:
            (734) 981-6420Contact Phone:
            MS GFIUNIE HAUKContact:
            (614) 451-2560Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            COLUMBUS, OH 43220-5423Owner City,St,Zip:
            2335 N BANK DROwner Address:
            NATL CHURCH RESIDENCESOwner Name:
            -83.47936Longitude:
            42.32192Latitude:
            CLOSEDFacility Type:
            00033022Facility ID:

UST:

CANTON, MI  43220
44505 FORD RD    N/A

16 MI USTCANTON PLACE U003325072

                    MIK128421011EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    44444 FORD RDFacility address:
                    KOHL’S DEPARTMENT STORESFacility name:
                    01/27/2012Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

CANTON, MI  48187
44444 FORD RD MIK128421011

16 RCRA-CESQGKOHL’S DEPARTMENT STORES 1014924051
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                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/01/1998Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    KOHL’S DEPARTMENT STORESOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/01/1998Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    KOHL’S DEPARTMENT STORESOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    CARRIE.HYNES@KOHLS.COMContact email:
                    (262) 703-2705Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    CARRIE  HYNESContact:

KOHL’S DEPARTMENT STORES  (Continued) 1014924051
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:

KOHL’S DEPARTMENT STORES  (Continued) 1014924051

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

CANTON, MI
44409 FORD RD    N/A

16 ERNS 2006797960

                              POSSIBLE CRACKED FUEL TANK UNDERGROUND.Description:
                              Not reportedIncident Description:
                              WBDEQ Division Involved:
                              MARATHON GAS STATIONCompany Involved:
                              Not reportedComplainant Address:
                              Not reportedComplainant / Company:
                              Not reportedDate Of PEAS Call:
                              Not reportedTime Received by DNRE Staff:
                              Not reportedInitials of Incoming Operator:
                              Not reportedOffice Status:
                              05/21/2006Incident Date:

PEAS:

NULL, MI
44404 FORD RD.    N/A

16 MI SPILLS S107925540

          1Petition Disclosure:
          AffirmedPetition Determination:
          GRAND/SAWKA OF CANTON, LLCSubmitter Name:
          11/07/2000Date Received:
          Southeast MIDistrict:
          1241BEA Number:
          APPROX. 9.28 ACRE VACANT PARCELSecondary Address:

BEA:

CANTON TOWNSHIP, MI
FORD ROAD AND SHELDON ROAD    N/A

16 MI BEAGRAND/SAWKA OF CANTON, LLC S104912585
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          Environmental Response DivisionDivision Assigned:
          hoinsReviewer:
          DeniedDetermination 20107A:
          No Hazardous Substance(s)Category:

GRAND/SAWKA OF CANTON, LLC  (Continued) S104912585

                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1970Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    CLARK REFINING AND MARKETINGOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1970Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    CLARK REFINING AND MARKETINGOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (313) 291-2840Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    44404 FORD RDContact address:
                    MARY  HAYDENContact:
                    MI0000336677EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    44404 FORD RDFacility address:
                    FORD & SHELDON INCFacility name:
                    12/31/2001Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

MI AUL
MI UST

MI LUSTCANTON, MI  48187
FINDS44404 FORD RD MI0000336677

16 RCRA-NonGenFORD & SHELDON INC 1000908895
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               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA OffMethod of Collection:
               01/05/2006Date of Collection:
               -83.32951Longitude:
               42.23816Latitude:
               Ford & Sheldon ClarkSite Name:
               SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (734) 451-3453Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Canton, MI 48188Owner City,St,Zip:
               44404 Ford RdOwner Address:
               Canton Petro IncOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00012311Facility ID:

LUST:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003565348Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FORD & SHELDON INCFacility name:
                    05/27/1994Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:

FORD & SHELDON INC  (Continued) 1000908895
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            2Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Lined InterierConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            10/28/1996Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            05/02/1973Install Date:
            7500Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA OffMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01/05/2006Date of Collection:
            (313) 220-1221Contact Phone:
            Samer SalamiContact:
            (734) 451-3453Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            CANTON, MI 48188Owner City,St,Zip:
            44404 FORD RDOwner Address:
            CANTON PETRO INCOwner Name:
            -83.32951Longitude:
            42.23816Latitude:
            ACTIVEFacility Type:
            00012311Facility ID:

UST:

               04/07/1997Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               GasolineSubstance Released:
               11/05/1996Release Date:
               C-0895-96Leak Number:

               11/10/2010Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               Gasoline,GasolineSubstance Released:
               06/09/2006Release Date:
               C-0248-06Leak Number:

               11/10/2010Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               GasolineSubstance Released:
               05/22/2006Release Date:
               C-0112-06Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:

FORD & SHELDON INC  (Continued) 1000908895
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            NoImpressed Device:
            Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic, Double WalledConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
            Automatic Line Leak DetectorsPipe Realease Detection:
            Double Walled Tank
            Inventory Control, Automatic Tank Gauging, Interstitial MonitoringTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            11/13/1996Install Date:
            12000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            5Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic, Double WalledConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
            Automatic Line Leak DetectorsPipe Realease Detection:
            Double Walled Tank
            Inventory Control, Automatic Tank Gauging, Interstitial MonitoringTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            11/01/1996Install Date:
            12000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            4Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Lined InterierConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            10/28/1996Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            05/02/1973Install Date:
            7500Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            3Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Lined InterierConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            10/28/1996Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            05/02/1973Install Date:
            7500Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:

FORD & SHELDON INC  (Continued) 1000908895
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                                                                 0There Is A Permanent Marker On The Site:
                                                                 0There Is A Health And Safety Plan:
                                                                 0There Is An Exposure Barrier In Place:
                                                                 0Monitoring Well Protected, No Tampering Or Removal:
                                                                 0There Is A Restriction On All Construction:
                                                                 0Soil Movement Requirements:
                                                                 0Excavation And Soil Movement Restrictions:
                                     0Special Building Restrictions:
                                     0Special Well Construction Requirements:
                                     0Groundwater Contact Restrictions:
                                     0Groundwater Consumption Restrictions:
                                     0Site Specific Restrictions:
                                     0Multiple Land-Use Restrictions:
                                     0Recreational Land Use Restriction:
                                     0Residential Land Use Restriction:
                                     0Industrial Land Use Restriction:
                                     0Commercial Iv Land Use Restriction:
                                     0Commercial Iii Land Use Restriction:
                                     0Commercial Ii Land Use Restriction:
                                     0Commercial I Land Use Restriction:
                                                                 Not reportedDate Legal Paperwork Stamped/Filed/Register Of Deeds:
                                                                 1/20/2010, CP requested DNRE reference number.Comment:
                                                                 Not reportedMap Comments:
                                                                 Not reportedProgram Used To Map Restricted Features:
                                                                 Not reportedIndividual Or Staff Assoc With The Mapping:
                                     Not reportedDate Data Entry Finished:
                                     Not reportedDate Data Entry Started:
                                     Not reportedMapped Polygon S Area In Square Miles:
                                     Not reportedMapped Polygon S Area In Acres:
                                     Not reportedFile Name Of Hyperlinked Legal Doc:
                                     RRDLead Division:
                                     Not reportedProperty Or Description Restricted Area:
                                     RC-RRD-213-10-017MDEQ Reference Number:
                                     11121310017Based On The Deq Ref #:
                                     Not reportedLegal Description Of Property:
                                     Not reportedProgram Support Assigned Date:
                                     Not reportedProgram Support Assigned User:
                                     Part 213Program Type:
                                     RCLand Use Restriction Type:
                                     on-site locationProperty:
                                     Not reportedSite Name:
                                     PendingStatus:

AUL:

FORD & SHELDON INC  (Continued) 1000908895

                                        NATURAL GAS DISTRIBUTIONEDR type:

                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        CANTON, MI 48187
                                        44101 FORD RDAddress:
                                        Not reportedFacility name:
                                        1800470Report ID:

DOT OPS:

CANTON, MI  48187
44101 FORD RD    N/A

16 DOT OPS 1009646214

TC3364442.1s   Page 63 of 150



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                        0Dist. of other fac. contributing:
                                        0Dist. of water fac. impaired:
                                        0Dist. of water fac. contributing:
                                        0Dist. of other sewer fac. impaired:
                                        0Dist. of other sewer fac. contributing:
                                        0Dist. of storm sewer fac. impaired:
                                        0Dist. of storm sewer fac. contributing:
                                        0Dist. of electric fac. impaired:
                                        0Dist. of electric fac. contributing:
                                        0Dist. of telephone fac. impaired:
                                        0Dist. of telephone fac. contributing:
                                        0Dist. of other gas fac. impaired:
                                        0Dist. of other gas fac. contributing:
                                        NOAny utilities affected:
                                        Not reportedUnderground facility other comment:
                                        NOUnderground facility involved:
                                        75Dist. to nearest structure:
                                        Not reportedStructure other comment:
                                        COMMERCIAL SINGLE-STORYStructure adjacent to leak:
                                        300Operator property damage:
                                        NOSecondary fires/explosions:
                                        NODid an explosion occur:
                                        NODid gas ignite:
                                        NODid a rupture occur:
                                        0Non-empl. inured:
                                        0Non-empl. fatalities:
                                        0Employees injured:
                                        0Employee fatalities:
                                        Not reportedComponent other comment:
                                        NO DATAComponent replaced/reconditioned:
                                        5.00Length of replaced pipe:
                                        Not reportedType other comment:
                                        REPLACE PIPEType of repair done:
                                        PE 3406Pipe grade:
                                        ASTM D-2513Pipe specifications:
                                        0.216Pipe wall thickness (inches):
                                        2.000Real nominal pipe diameter:
                                        Not reportedLeak other comment:
                                        BASE MATERIAL FRACTUREWhere leak originated:
                                        1977Year oart installed:
                                        Not reportedPart of system other comment:
                                        PIPEPart of system that failed:
                                        Not reportedPart of operation other comment:
                                        MAINPart of operation that failed:
                                        60.00Max. allowable operating preassure:
                                        60.00Estimated pressure at incident time:
                                        55Stoppage minutes:
                                        0Stoppage hours:
                                        1505Detection time:
                                        19800415Incident date:
                                        Not reportedIncident congressional district:
                                        WAYNEIncident county:
                                        CANTON, MI 48187
                                        44101 FORD RDIncident address:
                                        MICHIGAN CONSOLIDATED GAS COOperator name:
                                        12408Operator code:
                                        DAMAGE BY OUTSIDE FORCESCause of incident:

  (Continued) 1009646214
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                                        0presslksub:
                                        0thpresssub:
                                        0.00mintstpsub:
                                        0subseqtyr:
                                        Not reportedtstmsubot:
                                        NO DATAtstmedsubs:
                                        Not reportedsubseqtst:
                                        0presslkini:
                                        0tmehldpres:
                                        0.00mintstpres:
                                        0inittstyr:
                                        Not reportedtstmedioth:
                                        NO DATAtstmedinit:
                                        Not reportedintialtest:
                                        Not reportedothmat:
                                        NO DATAcastiron:
                                        NOplastreinf:
                                        NO DATAPlastic:
                                        NO DATAsteel_clas:
                                        Not reportedcauslkcons:
                                        Not reportedemcothdesc:
                                        NOemcoth:
                                        Not reporteddamerthmo:
                                        Not reporteddamerthmve:
                                        YESStat Req mark:
                                        C & DType mark other:
                                        TEMPORARY MARKERType mark:
                                        NOWas pipeline marked:
                                        1356Notification Hr:
                                        19800411Notification Date:
                                        YESOperator rec prior notification of excavation:
                                        NO DATACoating:
                                        Not reportedCause of Corrosion Other:
                                        NO DATACause of Corrosion:
                                        Not reportedReport other comment:
                                        AGENCY CAUSING DAMAGEReport by:
                                        055Soil temperature at soil leak:
                                        SOILSoil at pipe depth:
                                        0Cover depth:
                                        Not reportedLocation other comment:
                                        BELOW GROUNDLocation of leak or failure:
                                        Not reportedOther facility impaired:
                                        0Dist. of other fac. impaired:
                                        Not reportedOther fac. contributing:

  (Continued) 1009646214

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

CANTON, MI
SPEEDWAY GAS STATION FORD & LILLEY    N/A

16 ERNS 89112606
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Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    11/06/2009Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    HENLEY BLUEWATER LLCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    11/06/2009Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    HENLEY BLUEWATER LLCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (617) 243-0404Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    44075 FORD RDContact address:
                    BO  BOWDITCHContact:
                    NEWTON HIGHLANDS, MA 02461
                    54 JACONNET STMailing address:
                    MID985631878EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    44075 FORD RDFacility address:
                    HENLEY BLUEWATER LLCFacility name:
                    10/16/2009Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

CANTON, MI  48187
FINDS44075 FORD RD MID985631878

16 RCRA-CESQGHENLEY BLUEWATER LLC 1000530664
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                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/10/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    04/06/1994Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/06/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/10/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    04/06/1994Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    HENLEY BLUEWATER LLCFacility name:
                    01/02/1992Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    HENLEY BLUEWATER LLCFacility name:
                    07/21/2005Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

HENLEY BLUEWATER LLC  (Continued) 1000530664
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003666925Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/10/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/04/1994Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/10/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/04/1994Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/06/1994    Enforcement action date:

HENLEY BLUEWATER LLC  (Continued) 1000530664

                    NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                    15 METERSAccuracy:
                    Not reportedDate of Collection:
                    -83.475255Longitude:
                    42.3226520000Latitude:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
                    (704) 588-1043Owner Telephone:
                    Hunter JohnsonOwner Contact:
                    USAOwner County:
                    CANTON TWP, NC 28656-0001Owner City,St,Zip:
                    44080 FORD RDOwner Address:
                    LOWE’S CORPORATE OFFICEOwner Name:
                    ACTIVEType:
                    (658) 336-4671Facility Phone:
                    91084653Facility ID:

AST:

CANTON TWP, MI  28656
44080 FORD RD    N/A

16 MI ASTLOWE’S CORPORATE OFFICE A100297039
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                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1970Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    BRIDGESTONE FIRESTONEOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1970Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    BRIDGESTONE FIRESTONEOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (313) 459-0777Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    44120 FORD RDContact address:
                    AL  GIBSONContact:
                    MID985665678EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    44120 FORD RDFacility address:
                    FIRESTONE MASTERCAREFacility name:
                    08/23/1993Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

NY MANIFESTCANTON, MI  48187
FINDS44120 FORD RD MID985665678

16 RCRA-CESQGFIRESTONE MASTERCARE 1004724289
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                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    44120 FORD ROADMailing Address:
                    BRIDGESTONE FIRESTONE INCMailing Contact:
                    BRIDGESTONE FIRESTONE INCMailing Name:
                    USACountry:
                    MID985665678EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002356414Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:

FIRESTONE MASTERCARE  (Continued) 1004724289
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                    93Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00110Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD049836679TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD099202681Trans1 EPA ID:
                    MID985665678Generator EPA ID:
                    931220Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    931102TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    931021Trans1 Recv Date:
                    931021Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NY86412ZTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYB4490604Document ID:

                    303-427-4567Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    48187Mailing Zip:
                    MIMailing State:
                    CANTONMailing City:

FIRESTONE MASTERCARE  (Continued) 1004724289

            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01/11/2001Date of Collection:
            (216) 379-3737Contact Phone:
            MS KATHLEEN SCHEUTZOWContact:
            (847) 981-2200Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            ROLLING MEADOWS, IL 60008Owner City,St,Zip:
            2550 W GOLF RDOwner Address:
            BRIDGESTONE/FIRESTONE INCOwner Name:
            -83.47739Longitude:
            42.32222Latitude:
            CLOSEDFacility Type:
            00037559Facility ID:

UST:

CANTON, MI  48187
44120 FORD RD    N/A

16 MI USTFIRESTONE MASTER CARE U003326173
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            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Fiberglass Reinforced plasticConstruction Material:
            Gravity Fed?Piping Type:
            Fiberglass reinforced plastic,UnknownPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            08/03/1993Remove Date:
            Used OilProduct:
            Not reportedInstall Date:
            550Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:

FIRESTONE MASTER CARE  (Continued) U003326173

                                        Not reportedPermit Contact Person Area Code:
                                        Not reportedPermit Contact Person:
                                        Not reportedEI Contact Phone Number:
                                        Not reportedEI Contact Area Code:
                                        Not reportedEmission Inventory Contact Person:
                                        Not reportedCompliance Phone Number:
                                        Not reportedCompliance Area Code:
                                        Not reportedCompliance Person:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip 4 Extension:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing State:
                                        Not reportedMailing City:
                                        Not reportedMailing Street:
                                        Not reportedMailing Contact Person:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        Not reportedUTM Vertical Coord:
                                        Not reportedUTM Horizontal Coord:
                                                                                                    Not reportedUTM Zone (Geo Coordinates Universal Transverse Mercator System):
                                        Not reportedPrincipal Product Description:
                                        Not reportedPrincipal Product:
                                        Not reportedBusiness Name:
                                        Not reportedDun & Brad Street Number:
                                        Not reportedSupplemental Location Text:
                                        Not reportedTribal Code:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedFacility Category:
                                        Not reportedState County FIPS:
                                        Not reportedRecord Type:
                                        GENERAL PTI - DIESEL FUEL-FIRED ENGINE GENERATORSApplication Reason:
                                        Not reportedCountry:
                                        N8136State Registration Number:
                                        08/15/2008Date Received:
                                        271-08Permit Number:
                                        NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28656Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        PO BOX 1111Contact Address 2:
                                        LOWE’S HOME CENTERS, INC.Contact Address:
                                        336658-2181Contact Phone:
                                        W. LAYNE ADAMS, JR.Contact Name:
                                        Not reportedNaics Code:
                                        N8136State Registration Number:
                                        2012EI Year:

AIRS:

CANTON, MI  48187
44080 FORD ROAD    N/A

16 MI AIRSLOWE’S HOME CENTERS, INC S110367215
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                                        Not reportedDate Record Was Created:
                                        Not reportedReporting Year:
                                        Not reported# Of Employees:
                                        Not reportedFederal Employer Id Number:
                                        Not reportedPermit Contact Person Phone Number:

LOWE’S HOME CENTERS, INC  (Continued) S110367215

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110031353997Registry ID:

FINDS:

CANTON, MI  48187
44080 FORD RD    N/A

16 FINDSLOWES HOME CENTERS INC 1010436957

                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (704) 758-6033Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    44080 FORD RDContact address:
                    ROBERT  GASSContact:
                    MOORESVILLE, NC 28115
                    PO BOX 1000Mailing address:
                    MIK647945690EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    44080 FORD RDFacility address:
                    LOWES HOME CENTERS INCFacility name:
                    02/05/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

CANTON, MI  48187
44080 FORD RD MIK647945690

16 RCRA-CESQGLOWES HOME CENTERS INC 1010320558
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                    03/04/2011Evaluation date:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    10/05/2001Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    LOWES HOME CENTERS INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    10/05/2001Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    LOWES HOME CENTERS INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely

LOWES HOME CENTERS INC  (Continued) 1010320558
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:

LOWES HOME CENTERS INC  (Continued) 1010320558

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/04/1992Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    A AND W GERSHENSON CORPOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/04/1992Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    A AND W GERSHENSON CORPOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (313) 455-9700Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    5725 N SHELDON RDContact address:
                    R  SOUTERContact:
                    MID985632934EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    5725 N SHELDON RDFacility address:
                    KMART CORPORATIONFacility name:
                    01/15/1992Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

CANTON, MI  48187
FINDS5725 N SHELDON RD MID985632934

16 RCRA-CESQGKMART CORPORATION 1004723648
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003667489Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

KMART CORPORATION  (Continued) 1004723648

                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    5725 SHELDON RDContact address:
                    DAVID  TATUMContact:
                    TROY, MI 48084
                    3270 W BIG BEAVER RDMailing address:
                    MIR000010546EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    5725 SHELDON RDFacility address:
                    PENSKE AUTO CENTERFacility name:
                    04/06/2002Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

CANTON, MI  48187
FINDS5725 SHELDON RD MIR000010546

16 RCRA-NonGenPENSKE AUTO CENTER 1004724664
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                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PENSKE AUTO CENTERFacility name:
                    12/11/1995Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    04/07/2002Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTEOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    04/07/2002Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTEOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (810) 643-5171Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:

PENSKE AUTO CENTER  (Continued) 1004724664
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110009394262Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

PENSKE AUTO CENTER  (Continued) 1004724664

                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    PAUL VAN HULLOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (313) 454-0440Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    5759 N SHELDON RDContact address:
                    KEN  BELANGERContact:
                    MID985619154EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    5759 N SHELDON RDFacility address:
                    MARCH TIRE COMPANYFacility name:
                    07/23/1991Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

CANTON, MI  48187
FINDS5759 N SHELDON RD MID985619154

16 RCRA-CESQGMARCH TIRE COMPANY 1004723471
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003661109Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1970Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    PAUL VAN HULLOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1970Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:

MARCH TIRE COMPANY  (Continued) 1004723471
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                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    10/16/2002Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    WAL-MART STORES EAST LPOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    10/16/2002Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    WAL-MART STORES EAST LPOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    JUSTIN.P.WILSON@WAL-MART.COMContact email:
                    (479) 204-3517Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    JUSTIN P WILSONContact:
                    BENTONVILLE, AR 72712
                    PO BOX 8041Mailing address:
                    MIK883754327EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    39500 FORD RDFacility address:
                    WAL MART STORES EAST LPFacility name:
                    04/26/2011Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

CANTON, MI  48187
39500 FORD RD MIK883754327

17 RCRA-SQGWAL MART STORES EAST LP 1007100814
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WAL MART STORES EAST LPFacility name:
                    03/19/2002Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WAL MART STORES EAST LPFacility name:
                    09/01/2004Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WAL MART STORES EAST LPFacility name:
                    01/01/2007Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WAL MART STORES EAST LPFacility name:
                    04/14/2009Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WAL MART STORES EAST LPFacility name:
                    12/23/2009Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WAL MART STORES EAST LPFacility name:
                    04/19/2010Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WAL MART STORES EAST LPFacility name:
                    10/08/2010Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:

WAL MART STORES EAST LP  (Continued) 1007100814

                    CAROL  KNOBLESDORFContact:
                    MID985603364EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    41345 FORD RDFacility address:
                    AMOCO OIL COFacility name:
                    09/08/1997Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

CANTON, MI  48187
FINDS41345 FORD RD MID985603364

18 RCRA-NonGenAMOCO OIL CO 1000465696
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                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    AMOCO OIL COFacility name:
                    12/21/1990Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1970Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    AMOCO OIL COOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1970Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    AMOCO OIL COOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (313) 981-0866Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    41345 FORD RDContact address:

AMOCO OIL CO  (Continued) 1000465696
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003651414Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS

AMOCO OIL CO  (Continued) 1000465696

            FORD & HAGGERTYOwner Name:
            -83.44860Longitude:
            42.32276Latitude:
            ACTIVEFacility Type:
            00004949Facility ID:

UST:

               05/24/1996Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               Not reportedSubstance Released:
               07/28/1989Release Date:
               C-0366-89Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               01/11/2001Date of Collection:
               -83.44860Longitude:
               42.32276Latitude:
               Amoco #5927Site Name:
               SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (734) 844-2420Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Canton, MI 48188Owner City,St,Zip:
               41345 Ford RdOwner Address:
               Ford & HaggertyOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00004949Facility ID:

LUST:

CANTON, MI  48187
MI UST41345 FORD RD    N/A

18 MI LUSTCANTON AMOCO U003320442
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            NoImpressed Device:
            Cathodically Protected Steel,Lined InterierConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Fiberglass reinforced plasticPiping Material:
            Automatic Line Leak Detectors,Line Tightness TestingPipe Realease Detection:
            Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            04/26/1978Install Date:
            12000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            3Tank ID:

            YesImpressed Device:
            Cathodically Protected Steel,Lined InterierConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Fiberglass reinforced plasticPiping Material:
            Line Tightness TestingPipe Realease Detection:
            Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            04/26/1978Install Date:
            12000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            2Tank ID:

            YesImpressed Device:
            Cathodically Protected Steel,Lined InterierConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Fiberglass reinforced plasticPiping Material:
            Automatic Line Leak Detectors,Line Tightness TestingPipe Realease Detection:
            Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            04/26/1978Install Date:
            12000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01/11/2001Date of Collection:
            (313) 779-0444Contact Phone:
            Yaru BarryContact:
            (734) 844-2420Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            CANTON, MI 48188Owner City,St,Zip:
            41345 FORD RDOwner Address:

CANTON AMOCO  (Continued) U003320442
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            YesImpressed Device:
            Cathodically Protected Steel,Lined InterierConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Fiberglass reinforced plasticPiping Material:
            Line Tightness TestingPipe Realease Detection:
            Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            DieselProduct:
            04/26/1981Install Date:
            10000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            4Tank ID:

CANTON AMOCO  (Continued) U003320442

            01/11/2001Date of Collection:
            (248) 478-3651Contact Phone:
            DAVID CACIOPPOContact:
            (248) 478-3651Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            NOVI, MI 48375Owner City,St,Zip:
            40600 GRAND RIVEROwner Address:
            KNIGHT ENTERPRISES INCOwner Name:
            -83.44864Longitude:
            42.32304Latitude:
            ACTIVEFacility Type:
            00018521Facility ID:

UST:

               Not reportedRelease Closed Date:
               OpenRelease Status:
               GasolineSubstance Released:
               10/15/2008Release Date:
               C-0217-08Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               01/11/2001Date of Collection:
               -83.44864Longitude:
               42.32304Latitude:
               Knight #31Site Name:
               SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (248) 478-3651Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Novi, MI 48375Owner City,St,Zip:
               40600 Grand RiverOwner Address:
               Knight Enterprises IncOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00018521Facility ID:

LUST:

CANTON, MI  48187
MI UST41350 FORD RD    N/A

18 MI LUSTKNIGHT #31 U003324152
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            Automatic Tank Gauging,Inventory ControlTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            DieselProduct:
            05/05/1985Install Date:
            10000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            4Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Fiberglass Reinforced plasticConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Fiberglass reinforced plasticPiping Material:
            Automatic Line Leak DetectorsPipe Realease Detection:
            Automatic Tank Gauging,Inventory ControlTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            05/05/1985Install Date:
            10000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            3Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Fiberglass Reinforced plasticConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Fiberglass reinforced plasticPiping Material:
            Automatic Line Leak DetectorsPipe Realease Detection:
            Automatic Tank Gauging,Inventory ControlTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            05/05/1985Install Date:
            10000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            2Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Fiberglass Reinforced plasticConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Fiberglass reinforced plasticPiping Material:
            Automatic Line Leak DetectorsPipe Realease Detection:
            Automatic Tank Gauging,Inventory ControlTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            05/05/1985Install Date:
            10000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:

KNIGHT #31  (Continued) U003324152
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            NoImpressed Device:
            Fiberglass Reinforced plasticConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Fiberglass reinforced plasticPiping Material:
            Automatic Line Leak DetectorsPipe Realease Detection:
            Automatic Tank Gauging,Inventory ControlTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            KeroseneProduct:
            05/05/1985Install Date:
            10000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            5Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Fiberglass Reinforced plasticConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Fiberglass reinforced plasticPiping Material:
            Automatic Line Leak DetectorsPipe Realease Detection:

KNIGHT #31  (Continued) U003324152

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

CANTON, MI
41350 FORD RD    N/A

18 HMIRS 90010652

                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    KNIGHT ENTERPRISES INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (248) 478-3651Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    41350 FORD RDContact address:
                    JIM  DIMINALLIEContact:
                    NOVI, MI 48375
                    40600 GRAND RIVER AVEMailing address:
                    MID985658509EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    41350 FORD RDFacility address:
                    KNIGHT ENTERPRISES INCFacility name:
                    12/31/2001Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

CANTON, MI  48187
FINDS41350 FORD RD MID985658509

18 RCRA-NonGenKNIGHT ENTERPRISES INC 1000828773
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FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    KNIGHT ENTERPRISES INCFacility name:
                    01/01/1980Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KNIGHT ENTERPRISES INCFacility name:
                    03/05/1993Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1970Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    KNIGHT ENTERPRISES INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1970Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:

KNIGHT ENTERPRISES INC  (Continued) 1000828773
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003680115Registry ID:

KNIGHT ENTERPRISES INC  (Continued) 1000828773

            42.32334Latitude:
            ACTIVEFacility Type:
            00010421Facility ID:

UST:

               Not reportedRelease Closed Date:
               OpenRelease Status:
               UnknownSubstance Released:
               07/09/1991Release Date:
               C-1364-91Leak Number:

               Not reportedRelease Closed Date:
               OpenRelease Status:
               Not reportedSubstance Released:
               03/23/1991Release Date:
               C-0482-91Leak Number:

               Not reportedRelease Closed Date:
               OpenRelease Status:
               GasolineSubstance Released:
               04/23/2001Release Date:
               C-0243-01Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               01/11/2001Date of Collection:
               -83.44890Longitude:
               42.32334Latitude:
               Shell Station/abrahamsSite Name:
               SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (734) 981-4626Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Canton, MI 48187Owner City,St,Zip:
               5640 Haggerty RdOwner Address:
               Krishna Associates LLCOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00010421Facility ID:

LUST:

CANTON, MI  48187
MI UST5640 N HAGGERTY RD    N/A

18 MI LUSTSHELL GAS STATION U003321854
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            Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Tank
            Tank Tightness Testing, Inventory Control, Automatic Tank Gauging,Tank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            09/30/1971Install Date:
            10000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            3Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
            Testing, Vapor Monitoring
            Automatic Line Leak Detectors, GroundWater Monitoring, Line TightnessPipe Realease Detection:
            Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Tank
            Tank Tightness Testing, Inventory Control, Automatic Tank Gauging,Tank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            12/31/1970Install Date:
            10000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            2Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
            Automatic Line Leak Detectors, Line Tightness TestingPipe Realease Detection:
            Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Tank
            Tank Tightness Testing, Inventory Control, Automatic Tank Gauging,Tank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            12/31/1970Install Date:
            10000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01/11/2001Date of Collection:
            (734) 981-4626Contact Phone:
            Raj AnghanContact:
            (734) 981-4626Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            CANTON, MI 48187Owner City,St,Zip:
            5640 HAGGERTY RDOwner Address:
            KRISHNA ASSOCIATES LLCOwner Name:
            -83.44890Longitude:

SHELL GAS STATION  (Continued) U003321854
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            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            07/09/1996Remove Date:
            Used OilProduct:
            04/16/1981Install Date:
            1000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            4Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
            Piping, Line Tightness Testing, Vapor Monitoring
            Automatic Line Leak Detectors, Interstitial Monitoring Double WalledPipe Realease Detection:

SHELL GAS STATION  (Continued) U003321854

                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    SHELL OIL COOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/30/1998Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    SHELL OIL COOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (713) 241-2258Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    5640 N HAGGERTY RDContact address:
                    NORA  CORTEZContact:
                    HOUSTON, TX 77067
                    12700 NORTHBOROUGH DRMailing address:
                    MID985601707EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    5640 N HAGGERTY RDFacility address:
                    SHELL OIL COMPANYFacility name:
                    12/31/2001Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

CANTON, MI  48187
FINDS5640 N HAGGERTY RD MID985601707

18 RCRA-NonGenSHELL OIL COMPANY 1000465531
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003649945Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SHELL OIL COMPANYFacility name:
                    12/20/1990Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/30/1998Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:

SHELL OIL COMPANY  (Continued) 1000465531
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Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1970Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    THE HOME DEPOTOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1970Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    THE HOME DEPOTOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (760) 602-8700Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    39825 FORD RDContact address:
                    ROBERT  PERKINSContact:
                    CARLSBAD, CA 92008
                    1905 ASTON AVENUEMailing address:
                    MIR000000844EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    39825 FORD RDFacility address:
                    HOME DEPOT USA INCFacility name:
                    06/28/2005Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

CANTON, MI  48187
FINDS39825 FORD RD MIR000000844

19 RCRA-CESQGHOME DEPOT USA INC 1004724426

TC3364442.1s   Page 93 of 150



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/23/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    09/14/2001Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/14/2006    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/03/2006Date achieved compliance:
                    06/06/2006Date violation determined:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    HOME DEPOT USA INCFacility name:
                    01/01/1980Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    HOME DEPOT USA INCFacility name:
                    03/10/1995Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

HOME DEPOT USA INC  (Continued) 1004724426
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                    10/02/2002    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/23/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    09/14/2001Date violation determined:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/15/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/23/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    09/14/2001Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/03/2002    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/23/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    09/14/2001Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/12/2002    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/23/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    09/14/2001Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/05/2002    Enforcement action date:

HOME DEPOT USA INC  (Continued) 1004724426
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                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/02/2002    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/23/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    09/14/2001Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/14/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/23/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    09/14/2001Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/06/2002    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/23/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    09/14/2001Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/24/2002    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/23/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    09/14/2001Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:

HOME DEPOT USA INC  (Continued) 1004724426
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003687323Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/23/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/06/2001Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/23/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/06/2001Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/03/2006Date achieved compliance:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/06/2006Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/14/2011Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:

HOME DEPOT USA INC  (Continued) 1004724426

                    39800 FORD RDContact address:
                    JUSTIN  WILSONContact:
                    BENTONVILLE, AR 72712
                    PO BOX 8041Mailing address:
                    MIK482993284EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    39800 FORD RDFacility address:
                    SAMS EAST INCFacility name:
                    10/08/2010Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

CANTON, MI  48187
39800 FORD RD MIK482993284

19 RCRA-CESQGSAMS EAST INC 1007098262
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                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/10/1994Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    SAMS EAST INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/10/1994Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    SAMS EAST INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (479) 204-3517Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187

SAMS EAST INC  (Continued) 1007098262
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SAMS EAST INCFacility name:
                    08/14/2002Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SAMS EAST INCFacility name:
                    09/01/2004Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SAMS EAST INCFacility name:
                    04/18/2007Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SAMS EAST INCFacility name:
                    05/06/2008Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SAMS EAST INCFacility name:
                    10/09/2008Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SAMS EAST INCFacility name:
                    04/14/2009Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SAMS EAST INCFacility name:
                    12/23/2009Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:

SAMS EAST INC  (Continued) 1007098262

program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110015828087Registry ID:

FINDS:

CANTON, MI  48187
39800 FORD RD    N/A

19 FINDSSAMS EAST INC 1007134860
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.

SAMS EAST INC  (Continued) 1007134860

                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1970Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    StateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    MICH DEPT OF TRANSPORTATIONOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1970Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    StateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    MICH DEPT OF TRANSPORTATIONOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (517) 373-0735Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    I 275 E&WB OVER FORD RD (M153)Contact address:
                    GERARD  FEUERSTEINContact:
                    LANSING, MI 48909
                    PO BOX 30050Mailing address:
                    MIR000008557EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    I 275 E&WB OVER FORD RD (M153)Facility address:
                    MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATIONFacility name:
                    10/03/1995Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

CANTON, MI  48187
FINDSI 275 E&WB OVER FORD RD (M153) MIR000008557

20 RCRA-NonGenMI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION 1001077887
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110007586558Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:

MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION  (Continued) 1001077887

                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (734) 769-8300Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    45355 FORD RDContact address:
                    TIM  VENTURAContact:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
                    401 E LIBERTY STMailing address:
                    MIK518737879EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    45355 FORD RDFacility address:
                    TCF BANKFacility name:
                    02/12/2002Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

CANTON, MI  48187
45355 FORD RD MIK518737879

21 RCRA-CESQGTCF BANK 1007098433
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                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    02/12/2002Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    TCF BANKOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    02/12/2002Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    TCF BANKOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

TCF BANK  (Continued) 1007098433
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

TCF BANK  (Continued) 1007098433

            05/19/1987Install Date:
            10000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01/11/2001Date of Collection:
            (937) 864-3000Contact Phone:
            Brian K. EppersonContact:
            (937) 864-3000Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            SPRINGFIELD, OH 45501Owner City,St,Zip:
            PO BOX 1500Owner Address:
            SPEEDWAY LLCOwner Name:
            -83.48750Longitude:
            42.32208Latitude:
            ACTIVEFacility Type:
            00016408Facility ID:

UST:

               05/05/2008Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               Not reportedSubstance Released:
               05/16/1989Release Date:
               C-0191-89Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               01/11/2001Date of Collection:
               -83.48750Longitude:
               42.32208Latitude:
               Total Station #1041Site Name:
               SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (937) 864-3000Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Springfield, OH 45501Owner City,St,Zip:
               PO Box 1500Owner Address:
               Speedway LLCOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00016408Facility ID:

LUST:

CANTON, MI  48187
MI UST45350 FORD RD    N/A

21 MI LUSTSPEEDWAY # 8724 U003323595
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Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

            GasolineProduct:
            04/21/1970Install Date:
            4000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            5Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            07/01/1989Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            04/21/1970Install Date:
            8000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            4Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Cathodically Protected Steel, Double WalledConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Double Walled, Flexible PipingPiping Material:
            Automatic Line Leak DetectorsPipe Realease Detection:
            Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            05/19/1989Install Date:
            8000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            3Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Cathodically Protected Steel, Double WalledConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Double Walled, Flexible PipingPiping Material:
            Manifold to Tank #1, Automatic Line Leak DetectorsPipe Realease Detection:
            Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            05/19/1989Install Date:
            10000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            2Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Cathodically Protected Steel, Double WalledConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Double Walled, Flexible PipingPiping Material:
            Automatic Line Leak DetectorsPipe Realease Detection:
            Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            GasolineProduct:

SPEEDWAY # 8724  (Continued) U003323595
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            07/01/1989Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            04/21/1985Install Date:
            10000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            9Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Cathodically Protected SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Fiberglass reinforced plasticPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            07/01/1989Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            04/21/1985Install Date:
            10000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            8Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Cathodically Protected Steel,Double Walled,STIP3Construction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Double Walled,Fiberglass reinforced plasticPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            07/01/1989Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            04/21/1985Install Date:
            10000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            7Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            07/01/1989Remove Date:
            Used OilProduct:
            04/21/1970Install Date:
            550Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            6Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            07/01/1989Remove Date:

SPEEDWAY # 8724  (Continued) U003323595
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            NoImpressed Device:
            Cathodically Protected Steel, Double WalledConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Double Walled, Flexible PipingPiping Material:
            Automatic Line Leak DetectorsPipe Realease Detection:
            Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            KeroseneProduct:
            05/19/1989Install Date:
            4000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            11Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Cathodically Protected Steel, Double WalledConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Double Walled, Flexible PipingPiping Material:
            Automatic Line Leak DetectorsPipe Realease Detection:
            Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            DieselProduct:
            05/19/1989Install Date:
            8000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            10Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Cathodically Protected SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Fiberglass reinforced plasticPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:

SPEEDWAY # 8724  (Continued) U003323595

                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (937) 863-6272Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    45350 FORD RDContact address:
                    CHARLES  BESSEContact:
                    SPRINGFIELD, OH 45501
                    PO BOX 1500Mailing address:
                    MID985655620EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    45350 FORD RDFacility address:
                    SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA LLCFacility name:
                    07/14/2005Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

CANTON, MI  48187
FINDS45350 FORD RD MID985655620

21 RCRA-CESQGSPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA LLC 1004724052
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                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA LLCFacility name:
                    01/05/1993Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/11/1999Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICAOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/11/1999Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICAOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous

SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA LLC  (Continued) 1004724052
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003678173Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA LLC  (Continued) 1004724052

                    Frank LeForceContact:
                    SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
                    (313) 235-6524Owner Telephone:
                    James RachwalOwner Contact:
                    USAOwner County:
                    CANTON TWP, MI 48226Owner City,St,Zip:
                    5700 N CANTON CENTER RDOwner Address:
                    DTE ENERGY LLCOwner Name:
                    ACTIVEType:
                    (313) 897-0716Facility Phone:
                    91084591Facility ID:

                    NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                    15 METERSAccuracy:
                    Not reportedDate of Collection:
                    -83.488393Longitude:
                    42.3241750000Latitude:
                    Frank LeForceContact:
                    SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
                    (313) 235-6524Owner Telephone:
                    James RachwalOwner Contact:
                    USAOwner County:
                    CANTON TWP, MI 48226Owner City,St,Zip:
                    5700 N CANTON CENTER RDOwner Address:
                    DTE ENERGY LLCOwner Name:
                    ACTIVEType:
                    (313) 897-0716Facility Phone:
                    91084591Facility ID:

AST:

CANTON TWP, MI  48226
5700 N CANTON CENTER RD    N/A

21 MI ASTDTE ENERGY LLC A100306323
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                    NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                    15 METERSAccuracy:
                    Not reportedDate of Collection:
                    -83.488393Longitude:
                    42.3241750000Latitude:

DTE ENERGY LLC  (Continued) A100306323

                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/2002Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTEOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/2002Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTEOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (313) 844-8400Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    42073 FORD RDContact address:
                    KEN  RHODESContact:
                    MI0000971549EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    42073 FORD RDFacility address:
                    MONARCH CLEANERSFacility name:
                    12/31/2001Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

CANTON, MI  48187
FINDS42073 FORD RD MI0000971549

22 RCRA-NonGenMONARCH CLEANERS 1000979883
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003570216Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MONARCH CLEANERSFacility name:
                    12/09/1994Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:

MONARCH CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000979883

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110031377837Registry ID:

FINDS:

CANTON, MI  48187
42053 FORD RD    N/A

22 FINDSSEARS ROEBUCK & COMPANY 1010455534
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                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/18/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    SEARS HOLDINGS CORPORATIONOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/18/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    SEARS HOLDINGS CORPORATIONOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (847) 286-7222Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    42053 FORD RDContact address:
                    MICHAEL  OLSENContact:
                    HOFFMAN ESTATES, IL 60179
                    3333 BEVERLY RDMailing address:
                    MIK117833269EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    42053 FORD RDFacility address:
                    SEARS ROEBUCK & COMPANYFacility name:
                    04/21/2008Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

CANTON, MI  48187
42053 FORD RD MIK117833269

22 RCRA-CESQGSEARS ROEBUCK & COMPANY 1010319308
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SEARS ROEBUCK & COMPANYFacility name:
                    06/13/2006Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SEARS ROEBUCK & COMPANYFacility name:
                    05/09/2007Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):

SEARS ROEBUCK & COMPANY  (Continued) 1010319308

                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (313) 981-0240Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    41889 FORD RDContact address:
                    MARK  LEIDALContact:
                    MI0000030361EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    41889 FORD RDFacility address:
                    PLYMOUTH CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENTFacility name:
                    10/18/1993Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

CANTON, MI  48187
FINDS41889 FORD RD MI0000030361

22 RCRA-CESQGPLYMOUTH CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT 1004722128
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Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    PLYMOUTH CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENTFacility name:
                    01/01/1980Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1970Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    KOERS JACKOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1970Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    KOERS JACKOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or

PLYMOUTH CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT  (Continued) 1004722128
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110006513594Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

PLYMOUTH CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT  (Continued) 1004722128

               UnknownSubstance Released:
               12/16/1991Release Date:
               C-2654-91Leak Number:

               03/29/1993Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               GasolineSubstance Released:
               04/06/1992Release Date:
               C-0529-92Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               01/11/2001Date of Collection:
               -83.45388Longitude:
               42.32259Latitude:
               Plymouth Construction EquipmentSite Name:
               SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (734) 981-0240Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Canton, MI 48187-3649Owner City,St,Zip:
               41889 Ford RdOwner Address:
               Plymouth Const EquipOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00035908Facility ID:

LUST:

MI ASTCANTON, MI  48187
MI UST41889 FORD RD    N/A

22 MI LUSTPLYMOUTH CONSTRUCTION EQUIP U000715510
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                    AMERIGASOwner Name:
                    ACTIVEType:
                    (734) 981-0240Facility Phone:
                    92082114Facility ID:

AST:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Fiberglass Reinforced plasticConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            UnknownPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            01/09/1995Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            07/01/1982Install Date:
            1000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            2Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Cathodically Protected SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            UnknownPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            12/16/1991Remove Date:
            Used OilProduct:
            06/01/1975Install Date:
            1000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01/11/2001Date of Collection:
            (734) 981-0240Contact Phone:
            BOB KOERSContact:
            (734) 981-0240Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            CANTON, MI 48187-3649Owner City,St,Zip:
            41889 FORD RDOwner Address:
            PLYMOUTH CONST EQUIPOwner Name:
            -83.45388Longitude:
            42.32259Latitude:
            CLOSEDFacility Type:
            00035908Facility ID:

UST:

               03/23/1992Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:

PLYMOUTH CONSTRUCTION EQUIP  (Continued) U000715510
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                    SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
                    (734) 434-5481Owner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Contact:
                    USAOwner County:
                    CANTON, MI 48134-6029Owner City,St,Zip:
                    41889 FORD RDOwner Address:
                    AMERIGASOwner Name:
                    ACTIVEType:
                    (734) 981-0240Facility Phone:
                    92082114Facility ID:

                    NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                    100 FEETAccuracy:
                    01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                    -83.453887Longitude:
                    42.3225900000Latitude:
                    Bob WarrenContact:
                    SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
                    (734) 434-5481Owner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Contact:
                    USAOwner County:
                    CANTON, MI 48134-6029Owner City,St,Zip:
                    41889 FORD RDOwner Address:
                    AMERIGASOwner Name:
                    ACTIVEType:
                    (734) 981-0240Facility Phone:
                    92082114Facility ID:

                    NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                    100 FEETAccuracy:
                    01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                    -83.453887Longitude:
                    42.3225900000Latitude:
                    Bob WarrenContact:
                    SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
                    (734) 434-5481Owner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Contact:
                    USAOwner County:
                    CANTON, MI 48134-6029Owner City,St,Zip:
                    41889 FORD RDOwner Address:
                    AMERIGASOwner Name:
                    ACTIVEType:
                    (734) 981-0240Facility Phone:
                    92082114Facility ID:

                    NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                    100 FEETAccuracy:
                    01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                    -83.453887Longitude:
                    42.3225900000Latitude:
                    Bob WarrenContact:
                    SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
                    (734) 434-5481Owner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Contact:
                    USAOwner County:
                    CANTON, MI 48134-6029Owner City,St,Zip:
                    41889 FORD RDOwner Address:

PLYMOUTH CONSTRUCTION EQUIP  (Continued) U000715510
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                    NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                    100 FEETAccuracy:
                    01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                    -83.453887Longitude:
                    42.3225900000Latitude:
                    Bob WarrenContact:

PLYMOUTH CONSTRUCTION EQUIP  (Continued) U000715510

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Cathodically Protected SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            08/08/1996Remove Date:
            Used OilProduct:
            04/01/1985Install Date:
            4000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01/11/2001Date of Collection:
            (734) 981-0877Contact Phone:
            MICHAEL NEUBAUERContact:
            (734) 981-0877Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            CANTON, MI 48187-3649Owner City,St,Zip:
            41801 FORD RDOwner Address:
            LIGHTHOUSE CAR WASH/CANTON CAROwner Name:
            -83.45309Longitude:
            42.32262Latitude:
            CLOSEDFacility Type:
            00008211Facility ID:

UST:

CANTON, MI  48187
41801 FORD RD    N/A

22 MI USTLIGHTHOUSE CAR WAS U003321253

                    MIK529386427EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    41640 FORD RDFacility address:
                    IKEAFacility name:
                    06/19/2006Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

CANTON, MI  48187
41640 FORD RD MIK529386427

22 RCRA-CESQGIKEA 1010320275
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                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    04/02/2005Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    IKEAOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/02/2006Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    IKEAOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (734) 981-3026Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    41640 FORD RDContact address:
                    KIRK  HAASContact:

IKEA  (Continued) 1010320275
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    IKEAFacility name:
                    01/01/1980Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:

IKEA  (Continued) 1010320275

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110031282305Registry ID:

FINDS:

CANTON, MI  48187
41640 FORD RD    N/A

22 FINDSIKEA 1010442359

Benzo(a)anthracene; Chrysene; PCBsPollutants:
NWQuarter/Quarter:
SWQuarter:
35Section:
08ERange:
02STownship:
10/01/1991SAM Score Date:
28SAM Score:
Refuse SystemsSource:
No status assignedFacility Status:
82000054Facility ID:

SHWS:

CANTON TOWNSHIP, MI
5444 LILLEY ROAD    N/A

23 MI SHWS5444 S. LILLEY ROAD S108959545
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                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1998Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    SPEEDWAY/SUPERAMERICA LLCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1998Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    SPEEDWAY/SUPERAMERICA LLCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (937) 863-6272Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    5596 N LILLEY RDContact address:
                    CHARLES  BESSEContact:
                    SPRINGFIELD, OH 45501
                    P O BOX 1500Mailing address:
                    MID985595909EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    5596 N LILLEY RDFacility address:
                    SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA LLCFacility name:
                    07/14/2005Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

CANTON, MI  48187
FINDS5596 N LILLEY RD MID985595909

23 RCRA-CESQGSPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA LLC 1000465085
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003646243Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA LLCFacility name:
                    10/09/1990Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA LLCFacility name:
                    12/31/2001Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):

SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA LLC  (Continued) 1000465085
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            Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            DieselProduct:
            05/07/1982Install Date:
            10000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA OffMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            06/03/2007Date of Collection:
            (734) 981-5030Contact Phone:
            Store ManagerContact:
            (937) 864-3000Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            SPRINGFIELD, OH 45501Owner City,St,Zip:
            PO BOX 1500Owner Address:
            SPEEDWAY LLCOwner Name:
            -83.45787Longitude:
            42.32205Latitude:
            ACTIVEFacility Type:
            00017547Facility ID:

UST:

               11/08/1996Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               Not reportedSubstance Released:
               05/13/1989Release Date:
               C-0189-89Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA OffMethod of Collection:
               06/03/2007Date of Collection:
               -83.45787Longitude:
               42.32205Latitude:
               Speedway Station #2358Site Name:
               SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (937) 864-3000Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Springfield, OH 45501Owner City,St,Zip:
               PO Box 1500Owner Address:
               Speedway LLCOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00017547Facility ID:

LUST:

CANTON, MI  48187
MI UST5596 N LILLEY RD    N/A

23 MI LUSTSPEEDWAY #2358 U003323870
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            SuctionPipe Realease Detection:
            Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            KeroseneProduct:
            10/16/1995Install Date:
            4000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            5Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
            Automatic Line Leak Detectors, Line Tightness TestingPipe Realease Detection:
            Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            05/07/1982Install Date:
            10000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            4Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
            Automatic Line Leak Detectors, Line Tightness TestingPipe Realease Detection:
            Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            05/07/1982Install Date:
            10000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            3Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
            Automatic Line Leak Detectors, Line Tightness TestingPipe Realease Detection:
            Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            05/07/1982Install Date:
            10000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            2Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
            Automatic Line Leak Detectors, Line Tightness TestingPipe Realease Detection:

SPEEDWAY #2358  (Continued) U003323870
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            NoImpressed Device:
            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticConstruction Material:
            Suction: No Valve At TankPiping Type:
            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:

SPEEDWAY #2358  (Continued) U003323870

                    06/01/2000Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    MY-KYUNG KIMOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/01/2000Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    MY-KYUNG KIMOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (734) 981-3950Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    42452 FORD RDContact address:
                    JIN-YOUNG  KIMContact:
                    MID981783095EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    42452 FORD RDFacility address:
                    MK CLEANERS INCFacility name:
                    10/18/2005Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

CANTON, MI  48187
FINDS42452 FORD RD MID981783095

23 RCRA-CESQGMK CLEANERS INC 1000117684
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003622189Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MK CLEANERS INCFacility name:
                    09/25/1986Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MK CLEANERS INCFacility name:
                    09/30/2002Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

MK CLEANERS INC  (Continued) 1000117684
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          RRDDivision Assigned:
          williaktReviewer:
          No RequestDetermination 20107A:
          No Hazardous Substance(s)Category:
          0Petition Disclosure:
          No RequestPetition Determination:
          Canton Corners Company LLCSubmitter Name:
          12/28/2009Date Received:
          Southeast MIDistrict:
          4324BEA Number:
          West of Lily RdSecondary Address:

BEA:

CANTON TOWNSHIP, MI  48187
42400-42454 FORD ROAD    N/A

23 MI BEACANTON PLAZA S110142432

                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    BED BATH AND BEYOND INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    CAMPBELL@PSCNOW.COMContact email:
                    (713) 985-5472Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    ASHLEY  CAMPBELLContact:
                    HOUSTON, TX 77056
                    SUITE 1600
                    5151 SAN FELIPE STMailing address:
                    MIK126152020EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    42595 FORD RDFacility address:
                    BED BATH AND BEYOND #3012Facility name:
                    01/16/2012Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

CANTON, MI  48187
42595 FORD RD MIK126152020

24 RCRA-CESQGBED BATH AND BEYOND #3012 1014924034
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/06/2011Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    BED BATH AND BEYOND INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/06/2011Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:

BED BATH AND BEYOND #3012  (Continued) 1014924034

                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    42743 FORD RDContact address:
                    JUSTIN  SCHWARTZContact:
                    MIK429648389EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    42743 FORD RDFacility address:
                    PITTSBURGH PAINTSFacility name:
                    03/16/2010Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

CANTON, MI  48187
42743 FORD RD MIK429648389

25 RCRA-CESQGPITTSBURGH PAINTS 1014392008
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                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    03/16/2010Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    PPG ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    03/16/2010Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    PPG ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (734) 981-9520Contact telephone:

PITTSBURGH PAINTS  (Continued) 1014392008
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

PITTSBURGH PAINTS  (Continued) 1014392008

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110042156804Registry ID:

FINDS:

CANTON, MI  48187
42743 FORD RD    N/A

25 FINDSPITTSBURGH PAINTS 1014730219

                    45Total lb:
                    PercDCM Type:
                    1DCM #:
                    8200222Establishment#:

DRYCLEANERS:

                    465239WMD Id:
                    Not reportedSite Id:

WDS:

CANTON, MI  48187
MI DRYCLEANERS43723 FORD RD    N/A

26 MI WDSCHECKERS ONE HOUR CLEANERS S110483994

                    ROANOKE, VA 24012
                    5008 AIRPORT RD NWMailing address:
                    MIK137961664EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    43675 FORD RDFacility address:
                    ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 8650Facility name:
                    05/19/2011Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

CANTON, MI  48187
43675 FORD RD MIK137961664

26 RCRA-NonGenADVANCE AUTO PARTS 8650 1014924110
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                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    07/23/2009Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    ADVANCE STORES COMPANY INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    04/02/2008Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    GORDON HARTUNIANOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    MICAH.THOMPSON@ADVANCE-AUTO.COMContact email:
                    (540) 561-8492Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    MICAH S THOMPSONContact:

ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 8650  (Continued) 1014924110
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 8650  (Continued) 1014924110

                    02/15/1989Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    TARGET CORPORATIONOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    02/15/1989Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    TARGET CORPORATIONOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (800) 587-2228Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    JANNA  ADAIR-POTTSContact:
                    MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55440
                    P O BOX 111Mailing address:
                    MI0000664482EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    43670 FORD RDFacility address:
                    TARGET CORPORATIONFacility name:
                    12/31/2009Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

CANTON, MI  48187
FINDS43670 FORD RD MI0000664482

26 RCRA-CESQGTARGET CORPORATION 1000909207
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                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    TARGET CORPORATIONFacility name:
                    09/01/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    TARGET CORPORATIONFacility name:
                    04/15/1999Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    TARGET CORPORATIONFacility name:
                    09/06/2002Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    TARGET CORPORATIONFacility name:
                    01/16/2006Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    TARGET CORPORATIONFacility name:
                    11/02/2009Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    TARGET CORPORATIONFacility name:
                    12/31/2009Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

TARGET CORPORATION  (Continued) 1000909207
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                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,Waste name:
                    P001Waste code:

                    998Amount (Lbs):
                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    85Amount (Lbs):
                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    1012Amount (Lbs):
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Annual Waste Handled:

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2011

Biennial Reports:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

                    NICOTINE, & SALTSWaste name:
                    P075Waste code:

                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,Waste name:
                    P001Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A

TARGET CORPORATION  (Continued) 1000909207
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HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003567694Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    24Amount (Lbs):
                    NICOTINE, & SALTSWaste name:
                    P075Waste code:

                    24Amount (Lbs):

TARGET CORPORATION  (Continued) 1000909207

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110043183355Registry ID:

FINDS:

CANTON, MI  48187
43690 FORD RD    N/A

26 FINDSJ C PENNEY 1014731626

                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (972) 431-1032Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    43690 FORD RDContact address:
                    AIMEE  PASQUIERContact:
                    MIK328456918EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    43690 FORD RDFacility address:
                    J C PENNEYFacility name:
                    08/27/2010Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

CANTON, MI  48187
43690 FORD RD MIK328456918

26 RCRA-SQGJ C PENNEY 1014391819
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                    YesGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    DEVICES CONTAINING ELEMENTAL MERCURYWaste type:

                    YesGenerated waste on-site:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    BatteriesWaste type:

Universal Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/02/2008Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    J C PENNEYOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/02/2008Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    J C PENNEYOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:

J C PENNEY  (Continued) 1014391819
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

J C PENNEY  (Continued) 1014391819

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1970Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    MEIJER INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (616) 791-2586Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    45001 FORD RDContact address:
                    RICK  LOCCHEADContact:
                    GRAND RAPIDS, MI 49544
                    2929 WALKER AVE NWMailing address:
                    MID010862118EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    45001 FORD RDFacility address:
                    MEIJER STORES LIMITED PARTNERSHIPFacility name:
                    12/31/2001Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

MI UST
MI LUSTCANTON, MI  48187

FINDS45001 FORD RD MID010862118
27 RCRA-CESQGMEIJER STORES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 1000265448
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Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003585692Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MEIJER STORES LIMITED PARTNERSHIPFacility name:
                    12/01/1987Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MEIJER GAS STATION #32Site name:
                    MEIJER STORES LIMITED PARTNERSHIPFacility name:
                    02/27/1992Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1970Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    MEIJER INCOwner/operator name:

MEIJER STORES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP  (Continued) 1000265448

TC3364442.1s   Page 137 of 150



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01/11/2001Date of Collection:
            (313) 581-2600Contact Phone:
            NICK PAVOLICHContact:
            (616) 791-3223Owner Phone:
            Don NunnOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            GRAND RAPIDS, MI 49544Owner City,St,Zip:
            2929 WALKER AVE NWOwner Address:
            MEIJER INCOwner Name:
            -83.48529Longitude:
            42.32183Latitude:
            ACTIVEFacility Type:
            00017054Facility ID:

UST:

               04/05/1996Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               GasolineSubstance Released:
               11/25/1992Release Date:
               C-2101-92Leak Number:

               02/08/1996Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               Not reportedSubstance Released:
               01/11/1991Release Date:
               C-0036-91Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               01/11/2001Date of Collection:
               -83.48529Longitude:
               42.32183Latitude:
               Meijer Gas Station #32 #2Site Name:
               SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (616) 791-3223Owner Phone:
               Don NunnOwner Contact:
               Grand Rapids, MI 49544Owner City,St,Zip:
               2929 Walker Ave NWOwner Address:
               Meijer IncOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00017054Facility ID:

LUST:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

MEIJER STORES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP  (Continued) 1000265448

TC3364442.1s   Page 138 of 150



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            06/28/1991Remove Date:
            DieselProduct:
            04/17/1975Install Date:
            12000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            4Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            06/28/1991Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            04/17/1975Install Date:
            12000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            3Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Fiberglass Reinforced plasticConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            06/28/1991Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            04/16/1985Install Date:
            12000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            2Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            06/28/1991Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            04/17/1975Install Date:
            20000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:

MEIJER STORES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP  (Continued) 1000265448
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            Control
            Automatic Tank Gauging,Inter Monitoring Double Walled Tank,InventoryTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            GasoholProduct:
            06/10/1991Install Date:
            12000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            8Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Cathodically Protected Steel,Double WalledConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Double Walled,Fiberglass reinforced plasticPiping Material:
            Piping
            Automatic Line Leak Detectors,Interstitial Monitoring Double WalledPipe Realease Detection:
            Control
            Automatic Tank Gauging,Inter Monitoring Double Walled Tank,InventoryTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            06/10/1991Install Date:
            12000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            7Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Cathodically Protected Steel,Double WalledConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Double Walled,Fiberglass reinforced plasticPiping Material:
            Piping
            Automatic Line Leak Detectors,Interstitial Monitoring Double WalledPipe Realease Detection:
            Control
            Automatic Tank Gauging,Inter Monitoring Double Walled Tank,InventoryTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            06/10/1991Install Date:
            12000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            6Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Fiberglass Reinforced plasticConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Fiberglass reinforced plasticPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            06/28/1991Remove Date:
            KeroseneProduct:
            04/17/1983Install Date:
            4000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            5Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:

MEIJER STORES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP  (Continued) 1000265448
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            NoImpressed Device:
            Cathodically Protected Steel,Double WalledConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Double Walled,Fiberglass reinforced plasticPiping Material:
            Piping
            Automatic Line Leak Detectors,Interstitial Monitoring Double WalledPipe Realease Detection:
            Control
            Automatic Tank Gauging,Inter Monitoring Double Walled Tank,InventoryTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            Diesel,KeroseneProduct:
            06/10/1991Install Date:
            12000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            10Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Cathodically Protected Steel,Double WalledConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Double Walled,Fiberglass reinforced plasticPiping Material:
            Piping
            Automatic Line Leak Detectors,Interstitial Monitoring Double WalledPipe Realease Detection:
            Control
            Automatic Tank Gauging,Inter Monitoring Double Walled Tank,InventoryTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            06/10/1991Install Date:
            12000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            9Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Cathodically Protected Steel,Double WalledConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Double Walled,Fiberglass reinforced plasticPiping Material:
            Piping
            Automatic Line Leak Detectors,Interstitial Monitoring Double WalledPipe Realease Detection:

MEIJER STORES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP  (Continued) 1000265448

                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (734) 453-7551Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    45184 FORD RDContact address:
                    SEUNGWON  LEEContact:
                    MI0000815746EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    45184 FORD RDFacility address:
                    JE & RHEE INCFacility name:
                    09/12/2006Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

CANTON, MI  48187
FINDS45184 FORD RD MI0000815746

27 RCRA-CESQGJE & RHEE INC 1000909279
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                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    JE & RHEE INCFacility name:
                    03/09/2004Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/08/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    SEUNGWON LEEOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/08/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    JACKIE BUFORDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;

JE & RHEE INC  (Continued) 1000909279
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003568274Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    JE & RHEE INCFacility name:
                    09/20/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    JE & RHEE INCFacility name:
                    09/15/2002Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    JE & RHEE INCFacility name:
                    03/29/2003Date form received by agency:

JE & RHEE INC  (Continued) 1000909279

                    40Total lb:
                    PercDCM Type:
                    1DCM #:
                    8200273Establishment#:

DRYCLEANERS:

CANTON TWP, MI  48187
45184 FORD ROAD    N/A

27 MI DRYCLEANERSGOLDEN CARRIAGE CLEANERS S110675476
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          ASHOK JAINInspector Name:
          M.D./RSOLicensee Contact:
          1/1/2013Next Inspection Date:
          1/1/2008Last Inspection Date:
          NoBurial Use:
          NoIncinerate Use:
          NoRedistribution Use:
          NoStore Material Use:
          Not reportedStates Allowing Use:
          Not reportedDepartment/Bldg:
          32643Institution Code:
          734.326.0740Contact Phone:
          ASHOK  JAINContact Name:
          4/30/2017Lic. Expiration Date:
          4/19/2007License Date:
          4/19/2007First License Date:
          21-32643-01License Number:

MLTS:

CANTON, MI  48187
2050 HAGGERTY ROAD, SUITE 200    N/A

28 MLTS2050 LEASING COMPANY 1010149521

            WEYER HAEUSER COOwner Name:
            -83.42740Longitude:
            42.30913Latitude:
            CLOSEDFacility Type:
            00002056Facility ID:

UST:

               10/11/1995Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               Not reportedSubstance Released:
               12/28/1989Release Date:
               C-1250-89Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               10/05/2004Date of Collection:
               -83.42740Longitude:
               42.30913Latitude:
               Weyerhaeuser CompanySite Name:
               SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (734) 728-0800Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Westland, MI 48185-3252Owner City,St,Zip:
               1550 Shirley Industrial DrOwner Address:
               Weyer Haeuser CoOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00002056Facility ID:

LUST:

MI AIRSWESTLAND, MI  48185
MI UST1550 SHIRLEY INDUSTRIAL DR    N/A

29 MI LUSTWEYER HAEUSER COMPANY 1004652845
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                                        Not reportedMailing Contact Person:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        Not reportedUTM Vertical Coord:
                                        Not reportedUTM Horizontal Coord:
                                                                                                    Not reportedUTM Zone (Geo Coordinates Universal Transverse Mercator System):
                                        Not reportedPrincipal Product Description:
                                        Not reportedPrincipal Product:
                                        Not reportedBusiness Name:
                                        Not reportedDun & Brad Street Number:
                                        Not reportedSupplemental Location Text:
                                        Not reportedTribal Code:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedFacility Category:
                                        Not reportedState County FIPS:
                                        Not reportedRecord Type:
                                        WOOD TREATING PLANTApplication Reason:
                                        Not reportedCountry:
                                        M4443State Registration Number:
                                        07/17/1987Date Received:
                                        C-7146Permit Number:
                                        Not reportedContact City,St,Zip:
                                        Not reportedContact Address:
                                        Not reportedContact Phone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedNaics Code:
                                        M4443State Registration Number:
                                        2012EI Year:

AIRS:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Concrete,Lined InterierConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            UnknownPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            12/01/1989Remove Date:
            Hazardous SubstanceProduct:
            04/18/1985Install Date:
            1000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            10/05/2004Date of Collection:
            (734) 728-0800Contact Phone:
            Lawerence RobertsContact:
            (734) 728-0800Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            WESTLAND, MI 48185-3252Owner City,St,Zip:
            1550 SHIRLEY INDUSTRIAL DROwner Address:

WEYER HAEUSER COMPANY  (Continued) 1004652845
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                                        Not reportedDate Record Was Created:
                                        Not reportedReporting Year:
                                        Not reported# Of Employees:
                                        Not reportedFederal Employer Id Number:
                                        Not reportedPermit Contact Person Phone Number:
                                        Not reportedPermit Contact Person Area Code:
                                        Not reportedPermit Contact Person:
                                        Not reportedEI Contact Phone Number:
                                        Not reportedEI Contact Area Code:
                                        Not reportedEmission Inventory Contact Person:
                                        Not reportedCompliance Phone Number:
                                        Not reportedCompliance Area Code:
                                        Not reportedCompliance Person:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip 4 Extension:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing State:
                                        Not reportedMailing City:
                                        Not reportedMailing Street:

WEYER HAEUSER COMPANY  (Continued) 1004652845

                    30Total lb:
                    PercDCM Type:
                    1DCM #:
                    8200307Establishment#:

DRYCLEANERS:

CANTON TWP, MI  48187
3200 LILLEY RD    N/A

30 MI DRYCLEANERSSTELLA’S KINGSBORO CLEANERS LLC S110675494

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110037398624Registry ID:

FINDS:

CANTON, MI  48187
3200 N LILLY RD    N/A

30 FINDSKUJAT INC 1011919598
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                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    04/01/2010Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    STELLA CRADDICKOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    04/01/2010Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    STELLA CRADDICKOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (734) 981-1601Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    STELLA  CRADDICKContact:
                    MIK637287228EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    3200 N LILLEY RDFacility address:
                    STELLAS KINGSBORO CLEANERS LLCFacility name:
                    03/26/2011Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

CANTON, MI  48187
3200 N LILLEY RD MIK637287228

30 RCRA-CESQGSTELLAS KINGSBORO CLEANERS LLC 1010785318
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    KUJAT INCSite name:
                    STELLAS KINGSBORO CLEANERS LLCFacility name:
                    01/01/1980Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KUJAT INCSite name:
                    STELLAS KINGSBORO CLEANERS LLCFacility name:
                    03/25/2008Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:

STELLAS KINGSBORO CLEANERS LLC  (Continued) 1010785318

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (616) 767-8824Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    1008 N LOTZ RDContact address:
                    ROB  RABBContact:
                    ROCKFORD, MI 49341
                    6287 EGYPT VALLEY AVE NEMailing address:
                    MIK435716196EPA ID:
                    CANTON, MI 48187
                    1008 N LOTZ RDFacility address:
                    RENKIEWICZ PROPERTYFacility name:
                    12/31/2004Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

CANTON, MI  48187
1008 N LOTZ RD MIK435716196

31 RCRA-NonGenRENKIEWICZ PROPERTY 1007880140
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    RENKIEWICZ PROPERTYFacility name:
                    08/09/2004Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/2005Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTEOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/2005Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTEOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

RENKIEWICZ PROPERTY  (Continued) 1007880140
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sciences.
United States and other nations and the institute of education
entity for collecting and analyzing data related to education in the
NCES (National Center for Education Statistics) is the primary federal

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110036795037Registry ID:

FINDS:

CANTON, MI  48187
1275 NORTH HAGGERTY RD    N/A

32 FINDSERIKSSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 1008287071
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PLYMOUTH 1007098912 PRO-LINE ASPHALT PAVING CORP EAST I-275 S OF ANN ARBOR RD 48170 RCRA-NonGen
PLYMOUTH S103095091 BUCKEYE PIPELINE COMPANY HAGGERTY 48170 MI SHWS
PLYMOUTH S109416640 BLOOMFIELD PLAZA WEST SHOPPING CENTER 6099 HAGGERTY RD 48170 MI BEA
PLYMOUTH S103594602 WESTERN WAYNE CORRECTIONAL FAC 4840 FIVE MILE RD 48170 MI SHWS
PLYMOUTH 1007989872 MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION M14 EB OVER SHELDON ROAD 48170 RCRA-CESQG
PLYMOUTH 1010784775 AVL POWERTRAIN ENGINEERING INC 46097 COMMERCE CTR DR 48170 RCRA-CESQG
PLYMOUTH 1014925156 TELGIAN CORPORATION 45550 COMMERCE CENTER DR 48170 RCRA-CESQG
PLYMOUTH 1009398973 PENHALL CO M-14 BETWEEN HAGGERTY & SHELDO 48170 RCRA-NonGen
PLYMOUTH 1014391660 MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION I 275 SBOVERMIDDLEROUGE RIV 48170 RCRA-CESQG
PLYMOUTH 1014392362 MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION I 275 UNDERANNARBOR RD 48170 RCRA-CESQG
PLYMOUTH 1014391403 MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION I 275 UNDERPLYMOUTH RD 48170 RCRA-CESQG
PLYMOUTH 1014392187 MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION I 275 NBOVERMIDDLEROUGE RIV 48170 RCRA-CESQG
PLYMOUTH 1014392480 MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION I 275 UNDERANNARBOR TRAIL 48170 RCRA-CESQG
LIVONIA 1007990098 MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION M14 UNDER HAGGERTY ROAD 48150 RCRA-CESQG
LIVONIA 1004725604 MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION I-275 SB TO I-96 EB M-14 48150 RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
LIVONIA 1004725603 MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION I-275 SB TO I-96 EB I-275 NB 48150 RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
LIVONIA 1004725601 MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION I-275 SB OVER M-14 48150 RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
LIVONIA 1004725599 MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION I-275 SB OVER SCHOOLCRAFT RD 48150 RCRA-CESQG, FINDS
LIVONIA 1004725597 MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION I-275 OVER CSX RAIL ROAD 48150 RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
LIVONIA 1004725630 MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION I-275 NB OVER SCHOOLCRAFT RD 48150 RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
LIVONIA 1004725602 MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION I-275 NB OVER M-14 48150 RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
LIVONIA 1004725600 MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION I-275 NB TO I-96 EB 48150 RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
LIVONIA 1004725598 MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION I-275 NB OVER CSX RAIL ROAD 48150 RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
LIVONIA 1007097289 MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION I-275 N & S OVER CSX RR 48150 RCRA-CESQG
LIVONIA A100350913 FERRELLGAS 11789 MARKET ST 48150 MI AST
LIVONIA S109278519 I-275 I 275 NORTHBOUND &  5 MILE RD TO 48150 MI NPDES
CLINTON TOWNSHIP 1014924890 MI DEPART/TRANSPORTATION BRIDGE B03 82292 275 NB OVER LOWER ROUGE RIV 48188 RCRA-CESQG
CANTON TWP S103382679 FORMER CANTON FILLING STATION 107 S CANTON CENTER RD 48188 MI LUST
CANTON TOWNSHIP 1009398979 MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION I-275 SB EXIT RAMP OVER LOWER 48188 RCRA-CESQG
CANTON S110627777 CANTON INDUSTRIAL & RESEARCH DEVELOPMENT YOST RD MI SHWS
CANTON S110301075 M-153 WIDENING AT BECK RD 48187 MI NPDES
CANTON 1007880021 SHELBY TRUCKING MICHIGAN AVE & 275 48187 RCRA-NonGen
CANTON 1003871833 CANTON TOWNSHIP DUMP LILLEY 48188 CERC-NFRAP
CANTON 1000120435 K & J LANDFILL LILLEY RD 48188 MI HIST LF
CANTON S100070602 M C LANDFILL LILLEY RD MI HIST LF
CANTON U003868111 JOY-HAGGERTY MOBIL INC 8773 HAGGERTY RD 48187 MI UST
CANTON U003081903 CANTON- FIRE STATION #1 128 N CANTON CTR 48188 MI LUST, MI UST
CANTON 1014391677 MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION I 275 SBOVERFELLOWS CREEK 48188 RCRA-CESQG
CANTON 1014391777 MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION I 275 SBOVERKOPPERNICK RD 48188 RCRA-CESQG
CANTON 1014392296 MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION I 275 UNDERWARREN RD 48187 RCRA-CESQG
CANTON 1014392254 MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION I 275 RAMP NBONOVERLOWERRO 48188 RCRA-CESQG
CANTON 1014392161 MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION I 275 NBOVERKOPPERNICK RD 48188 RCRA-CESQG
CANTON 1014392502 MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION I 275 NBOVERFELLOWS CREEK 48188 RCRA-CESQG

Count: 52 records ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)
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WESTLAND 1012181216 EUCLID CHEMICAL CO 39105 WEBB 48185 RCRA-NonGen
MI SHWS, NY MANIFEST

WESTLAND 1003871829 NATIONAL AIRPORT PRP GROUP FORD RD 48185 CERC-NFRAP, RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
WAYNE COUNTY S110126821 WAYNE CO./DET AREA HISTORICAL SMELTER PR VARIOUS ADDRESS THROUGHOUT DETROIT MI SHWS
PLYMOUTH 1007990238 MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION M14 WB OVER SHELDON ROAD 48170 RCRA-CESQG
PLYMOUTH 1007990106 MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION M14 UNDER RAMP A WB 48170 RCRA-CESQG
PLYMOUTH 1004724777 MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION RAMP TO M-14 AT SHELDON RD 48170 RCRA-CESQG, FINDS
PLYMOUTH 1007880421 MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION OLD M-14 INKSTER TO WORMER AVE 48170 RCRA-NonGen
PLYMOUTH U004181357 CANTON RECYCLING 5757 LILLEY RD 48187 MI UST
PLYMOUTH 1014924811 M C TRUCKING INTERSECTION OF HAGGERTY &  ANN 48170 RCRA-NonGen

Count: 52 records ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)



To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/10/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 12/27/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2012
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2012
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/16/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 132

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.
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Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RCRA-NonGen:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.
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Date of Government Version: 02/02/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 93

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 06/27/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/27/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 112

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2012
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 04/17/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 01/10/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/12/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).
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Date of Government Version: 10/23/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (312) 353-2000
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.
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Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/05/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH DOE:  Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 11/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

SHWS:  Contaminated Sites
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2012
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-373-9541
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEL SHWS:  Delisted List of Contaminated Sites
Sites that have been delisted or deleted from the List of Contaminated Sites. The available documentation for
the site does not support it’s listing or the site no longer meets criteria specified in rules.

Date of Government Version: 05/03/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2012
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-373-9541
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facilities Database
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.
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Date of Government Version: 04/02/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/20/2012
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-335-4035
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

WDS:  Waste Data System
The Waste Data System (WDS) tracks activities at facilities regulated by the Solid Waste, Scrap Tire, Hazardous
Waste, and Liquid Industrial Waste programs.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department oF Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-373-9875
Last EDR Contact: 06/18/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Database
A listing of underground injection well locations. The UIC Program is responsible for regulating the construction,
operation, permitting, and closure of injection wells that place fluids underground for storage or disposal.

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/16/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2012
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-241-1515
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SWRCY:  Recycling Facilities
A listing of recycling center locations.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/30/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/28/2010
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-241-5719
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LF:  Inactive Solid Waste Facilities
The database contains historical information and is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/1997
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2003
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-335-4034
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2003
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/23/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2012
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-373-9837
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UST:  Underground Storage Tank Facility List
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.
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Date of Government Version: 05/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/23/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2012
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-335-4035
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UST 2:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of underground storage tank site locations that have unknown owner information.

Date of Government Version: 10/24/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/09/2012
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-335-7211
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

LIENS:  Lien List
An Environmental Lien is a charge, security, or encumbrance upon title to a property to secure the payment of
a cost, damage, debt, obligation, or duty arising out of response actions, cleanup, or other remediation of hazardous
substances or petroleum products upon a property, including (but not limited to) liens imposed pursuant to CERCLA
42 USC * 9607(1) and similar state or local laws. In other words: a lien placed upon a property’s title due
to an environmental condition

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/31/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-373-9837
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AST:  Aboveground Tanks
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 03/09/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/27/2012
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-373-8168
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PEAS:  Pollution Emergency Alerting System
Environmental pollution emergencies reported to the Department of Environmental Quality such as tanker accidents,
pipeline breaks, and release of reportable quantities of hazardous substances.

Date of Government Version: 02/29/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2012
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-373-8427
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AUL:  Engineering and Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional and/or engineering controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/20/2012
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-373-4828
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaning Establishments
A listing of drycleaning facilities in Michigan.
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Date of Government Version: 03/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/20/2012
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-335-4586
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields and USTfield Site Database
All state funded Part 201 and 213 sites, as well as LUST sites that have been redeveloped by private entities
using the BEA process. Be aware that this is not a list of all of the potential brownfield sites in Michigan.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/26/2012
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-373-4805
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BROWNFIELDS 2:  Brownfields Building and Land Site Locations
A listing of brownfield building and land site locations. The listing is a collaborative effort of Michigan Economic
Development Corporation, Michigan Economic Developers Association, Detrot Edison, Detroit Area Commercial Board
of Realtors

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2007
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Economic Development Corporation
Telephone:  888-522-0103
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations.

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/21/2008
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Community Health
Telephone:  517-373-3740
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  List of Active NPDES Permits
General information regarding NPDES (National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System) permits and NPDES Storm
Water permits.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/20/2012
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-241-1300
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AIRS:  Permit and Emissions Inventory Data
Permit and emissions inventory data.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-373-7074
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BEA:  BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT DATABASE
A Baseline Environmental Assessment (BEA) allows people to purchase or begin operating at a facility without
being held liable for existing contamination. BEAs are used to gather enough information about the property being
transferred so that existing contamination can be distinguished from any new releases that might occur after the
new owner or operator takes over the property.
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Date of Government Version: 05/25/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2012
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-373-9541
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Sites
Coal fired power plants in Southeast Michigan that have coal ash handling on site.

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/21/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  586-753-3754
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 01/17/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/18/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-335-6610
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-335-4034
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/28/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC3364442.1s     Page GR-16

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 103

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 05/21/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/22/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/31/2012
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/20/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/17/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2012
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/30/2011
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 02/27/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/11/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
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Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Day Care Centers, Group & Family Homes
Source: Bureau of REgulatory Services
Telephone: 517-373-8300

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 517-241-2254

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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APPENDIX D
____________________________________________________

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS



A di D 1Appendix D 1
Site Photographs

I 275 and M 153 Interchange Study, Canton MI
Ford Road (East – West): North Side



Commercial: Walmart 39500 Ford Road Commercial : Walmart Parking Lot : 39500 Ford
Road

Commercial: Sam’s Club 39800 Ford Road Commercial: Sam’s Club Parking Lot 39800 Ford
Road



Multiple Business Retail Center: Starbucks, GFS,
etc. Empty Commercial Building: 4150 Ford Road

NB I 275 on ramp from WB Ford Road NB I 275 on ramp from WB Ford Road



NW Quadrant of I 275/M 153 Interchange SB I 275 off ramp to Ford Road

Commercial: Bob Evans Restaurant & Tim
Horton’s/Coldstone 41190 41276 Ford Road

REC # 17: Valero Gas Station (Knight Enterprises)
41350 Ford Road (Drums & Gas Vents)



REC # 17: Valero Gas Station (Knight Enterprises)
41350 Ford Road (USTs)

REC # 17: Valero Gas Station (Knight Enterprises)
41350 Ford Road (55 gallon drums & tank vents)

REC # 27: Shell Gas Station 5640 Haggerty Road REC # 27: Shell Gas Station 5640 Haggerty Road
(USTs & vents)



REC # 37: Speedy Auto Service 41450 Ford Road REC#44: Discount Tire 41550 Ford Road

REC#45: Midas 41580 Ford Road Commercial: PNC Bank 41652 Ford Road



l h l ’Commercial: IKEA 41640 Ford Road Commercial: KFC, Chili’s, & Verizon 41670, 41680
Ford Road

Commercial: Buffalo Wild Wings & Panera Bread Retail Complex (Pet’s Mart, Pier One Imports, etc.)
41672 Ford Road



ll ( h ) d l ff ll k lStrip Mall (Metro Carpet & Others) 42170 Ford
Road

Commercial Offices: Willow Creek Plaza –
42180 Ford Road

Commercial: Flagstar Bank 42200 Ford Road REC # 12: Galaxy Cleaners: 42448 Ford Road



Commercial Office Complex: (Michigan Women’s
Care) 42680 Ford Road Griffin Funeral Home: 42600 Ford Road

Commercial : All Pro Physical Therapy + Others
43050 Ford Road Private Residence: 42752 Ford Road



Nottingham Forest Housing Development:
(Approach)

Nottingham Forest Housing Development: (Ford
Road Entrance)

Nottingham Forest Housing Development (Typical
Residence)

Morton Taylor Road/Ford Road Intersection
(looking west)



Commercial: Applebee’s 43500 Ford Road Commercial : Boston Market 43450 Ford Road

Commercial : JC Penny & Target – 43670 and
43690 Ford Road

Commercial: JC Penny & Target 43670 and 43690
Ford Road (parking lot)



Commercial: 5/3 Bank 43710 Ford Road Commercial: Ichiban Japanese Steak House
43750 Ford Road

REC # 20: Lowes 44080 Ford Road Commercial: Arby’s Restaurant 44040 Ford Road



REC # 10: Firestone Tire 44120 Ford Road Commercial: TGI Friday’s Restaurant 44250 Ford
Road

Commercial: Walgreens Pharmacy 44300 Ford
Road

Retain Strip Mall: NE Quadrant of Sheldon/Ford
Road Intersection



REC # 11: BP Gas Station 44404 Ford Road (USTs
& Vents)REC # 11: BP Gas Station 44404 Ford Road

Commercial: Kohl’s 44444 Ford Road Retail Complex (Joann Fabrics etc.) Ford Road



Retail Complex Parking Commercial: Huntington Bank 44350 Ford Road

Commercial: Elite Eye Care and Comerica Bank
44750 & 44880 Ford Road

Commercial: McDonald’s Restaurant –
44900 Ford Road



REC#46: Speedway Gas Station – 45350 Ford Road
(USTs and Vents)

REC#46: Speedway Gas Station – 45350 Ford Road



Appendix D 2ppe d
Site Photographs

I 275 and M 153 Interchange, Canton, MI
Ford Road (West East): South Side( )



Restaurant (Mexican Fiesta): 44401 Ford Road Shopping Area: 44275 44285 Ford Road

Commercial: 44125 Ford Road Commercial: Bank of America 44101 Ford Road



REC # 43: Valvoline Oil Change 44075 Ford Road Commercial: Verizon 44011 Ford Road

Commercial: Rusty Nails 43845 Ford Road Apparently Abandoned Building



Backside of the Apparently Abandoned Building Commercial: 43723 to 43665 Ford Road

REC # 6: Checkers Cleaners 43723 Ford Road Commercial: Canton Cinema 43555 Ford Road



Commercial: 43465 to 43435 Ford Road Commercial: 43465 to 43435 Ford Road

Commercial: Pearle Vision 43271 Ford Road Street View Closer to (Ford
and Warren)



Commercial: Canton Urgent Care –
43033 Ford Road

Commercial: Pool Therapy 42955 Ford Road

Commercial: 42911 to 42927 Ford Road Commercial: 42489 to 42871 Ford Road



Commercial: 42489 to 42517 Ford Road Commercial: 42405 to 42927 Ford Road

Restaurant: Pot Belly 42477 Ford Road REC # 29: Speedway Gas Station 5596 Lilley Road



Commercial: 42001 to 42089 Ford Road Commercial: 41905 to 41969 Ford Road

REC # 24: Plymouth Equipment Rental –
41889 Ford Road

Commercial: Lighthouse Carwash –
41869 Ford Road



REC # 18: Penzoil 41801 Ford Road Commercial: 41637 to 41725 Ford Road

Commercial: 41677 Ford Road Apparently vacant building: 41677 Ford Road



Roman Forum Restaurant Building –
41601 Ford Road (empty cans) Public Storage 2101 North Haggerty Road

Commercial: Dunkin Donut 41511 Ford Road Street View: Ford Road



Commercial: Wendy’s 41465 Ford Road Commercial: Charter One 41401 Ford Road

REC#2: BP Gas Station 41345 Ford Road REC#2: BP Gas Station 41345 Ford Road
(USTs and vents)



Restaurant: Bowery Griddle and Pub –Restaurant: Bowery Griddle and Pub
41275 Ford Road Restaurant: White Castle 41205 Ford Road

Commercial: BMW motorcycles 39933 Ford Road Commercial: Home Depot 39825 Ford Road



Restaurant: Hayden’s Grill and Bar –
39895 Ford Road

Street View on Ford Road Driving towards
I 275/Haggerty Road

Street View on Ford Road Driving towards
I 275/Haggerty Road



Appendix D 3
Site Photographs

I 275 and M 153 Interchange Study Canton MII 275 and M 153 Interchange Study, Canton, MI
Haggerty Road –North to South



REC#3: ATG Precision Products LLC –REC#34: Aerocosta Distribution – REC#3: ATG Precision Products LLC
7545 N Haggerty Road

REC#34: Aerocosta Distribution
7763 N Haggerty Road

REC#16: Shiloh Industries, Inc ., Canton
Manufacturing Division 7295 N Haggerty Road

REC#43: Koppernick Substation 7101 Koppernick
Road (west of Haggerty Road)



Marble & Granite Work (Loading area) 7171 N
Haggerty Road (west of Haggerty)

Marble & Granite Work 7171 N Haggerty Road
(west of Haggerty)

SPX Service Solutions 7121 N Haggerty Road Tandy Engineering & Associate 7120 N Haggerty
Road



EVOLA Music: 7170 N Haggerty Road Lifechurch: 7001 N Haggerty Road (west of
Haggerty)

Amphenol: 6900 N Haggerty Road Office Complex: 6810 to 6850 N Haggerty Road



k h k h lYzaki North America Testing Center –
6800 N Haggerty Road

Yzaki North America Tooling Center –
6700 N Haggerty Road

Yzaki North America Tooling Center (Loading area)
6700 N Haggerty Road Vacant Building 6300 N Haggerty Road



Vacant Building 6250 N Haggerty Road Prizm Medical Industrial Center –
6200 N Haggerty Road

Bottle Crew 6050 N Haggerty Road Henry Ford Medical Center 6100 N Haggerty Road



IKEA overflow parking area and constructed
retention pond

IKEA overflow parking area constructed retention
pond

America’s Best Value Inn 41216 Ford Road Fairfield by Marriott 5700 N Haggerty Road



Comfort Suites 5730 N Haggerty Road Restaurant: Ashoka Indian Cuisines 2100 N
Haggerty Road

Commercial: Twist & Shake –
2200 N Haggerty Road La Quinta 41211 Ford Road



Haggerty Medical Plaza 2050 N Haggerty Road Hampton Inn & Suites 1950 N Haggerty Road

Extended Stay 2000 N Haggerty Road Restaurant: Carside Italian Grill –
1900 N Haggerty Road



Lifetime Fitness: 1700 N Haggerty Road Commercial: 1626 1634 N Haggerty Road

Heatmor Apartments –
41289 to 41301 Southwind Drive (typical)

Chelsea Square Condominium –
41121 N Maplewood Dr. (typical)



Canterbury Mews Apartment –
784 Canterbury Circle (typical)

Village Green Apartment 41101 41774 Village
Green Boulevard West (typical)

Wyndchase Townhomes 41376 Williamsburg
Boulevard (typical) Residential house



Residential house Cinnamon Point Apartment and Townhomes –
201 Cassia Court (typical)



Appendix D 4Appendix D 4
Site Photographs

I 275 and M 153 Interchange, Canton, MI
O I 275On I 275



Street View: I 275 North Ramp looking forward (NE
quadrant of interchange)

Street View: I 275 North Ramp looking backward
(NE quadrant of interchange)

Street View: I 275 North Ramp looking backward
(NE quadrant of interchange)

Street View: I 275 North
Bound



Street View: I 275 north bound (NB) Street View: I 275 south –bound (SB)

Street View: I 275 SB facing south Street View: From I 275 SB showing NB Lane



Street View: I 275 SB facing south Street View: I 275 SB street side

Street View: I 275 SB facing south Street View: I 275 SB exit 25



Street View: I 275 SB exit 25 Street View: I 275 SB exit 25

Street View: Entrance to I 275 SB looking south Street View: I 275 SB Facing South –
Cherry Hills in the vicinity



Appendix D 5pp
Site Photographs

I 275 and M 153 Interchange, Canton, MI
Koppernick Road – East of I 275Koppernick Road East of I 275



Koppernick Testing Center: 40433 to 40665
Koppernick Road

Industrial: Duo Guard Receiving –
40422 Koppernick Road

Industrial: Axxis Corporation –
7375 Commerce Boulevard

REC # 13: Industrial (MTW) –
7261 Commerce Boulevard



d l ( h l ) d lREC # 83: Industrial (Schuler) –
7145 Commerce Boulevard

Industrial: G TAC –
7075 Commerce Boulevard

Industrial: MSC – 6855 Commerce Boulevard Industrial: Lotus – 6880 Commerce Boulevard



Industrial/Office: Pilz – 7150 Commerce Boulevard



Appendix D 6pp
Site Photographs

I 275 and M 153 Interchange, Canton, MI
Lilley RoadLilley Road



Commercial: NW quadrant of Lilley Road and Ford
Road

Commercial: Childtime Daycare Center: 3101
North Lilley Road (west of Lilley Road , driving

south from Ford Road)

Street View: On N. Lilley Road (west of Lilley Road,
driving south from Ford Road)

Residential – Typical : 42500 to 42560 Keystone,
Canton, MI 48187

(west of Lilley Road, south of Ford Road)



Residential – Next to Franklin Square apartments Franklin Square Apartments – 42100 to 42222
Canton, MI 48187

Street View: On N. Lilley Road (east of Lilley Road,
driving north towards Ford Road) REC # 30: Kingsboro Cleaners, 3200 Lilley Road



Commercial: 3100 to 4100 Lilley Road REC # 29: Speedway Gas Station –
5596 Lilley Road (USTs)

REC # 29: Speedway Gas Station –
5596 Lilley Road (USTs)

REC # 29: Speedway Gas Station
5596 Lilley Road (tank vent)



Appendix D 7
h hSite Photographs

I 275 and M 153 Interchange Study, Canton MI
West of Lotz Road (South North)



Residential house on Cherry Hill Road
(east of I 275) Northbound I 275 from Cherry Hills

Garbage, scrap iron, and etc. ( 83.440891,
42.32971)

REC#47: 55 gallon empty drums near an
abandoned structure ( 83.440701, 42.309957)



REC#47: 55 gallon empty drums near an
abandoned structure ( 83.440701, 42.309957)

REC#47: 55 gallon empty drums near an
abandoned structure ( 83.440701, 42.309957)

REC#47: 55 gallon empty drums near an
abandoned structure ( 83.440701, 42.309957)

REC#48: 55 gallon empty corroded drums (
83.440516, 42.309764)



REC#49: 55 gallon empty corroded drums (
83.440455, 42.309493) Yard waste ( 83.447023, 42.327004)

Power transmission line west of Lotz Road Private residence: 660 Lotz Road



Typical: west of Lotz Road Typical: looking west on Lotzford Road

Typical: North of Lotz Road towards Ford Road Typical: North of Lotz Road towards Ford Road



Typical: North of Lotz Road towards Ford Road Lotz Road and Ford Road intersection

Typical: 6033 Lotz Road Typical – Village Squire Apartments


